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Subject: Summary of Prior Soil and Groundwater Investigation Activities,
Prior Soil Excavation Work and Recommendations for Final Remedy
for the Residential/Commercial Property Located at 762 Stewart Court
Alameda, California

Dear Ms. Drogos:

The property located at 762 Stewart Court (Stewart Court Property) in Alameda, California is a
mixed-use property, i.e., the property is zoned for a combination of commercial and residential use
within the same lot. The Stewart Court Property is rectangular in shape, and measures approximately
6,100 square feet. A two-story residential structure occupies the southwest corner of the lot. The
other structures on the Stewart Court Property house commercial operations. Structures occupy

approximately 50 percent of the Stewart Court Property, while the remainder exists as an open yard
area (Figure 1).

The Stewart Court Property is in the process of being sold, and as such, investigations have been
performed on the behalf of the owner and the buyer. RMT, Inc. (RMT) has been retained on behalf of
the property owner, Ms, Patricia Santanna, to review all prior work performed at the Stewart Court
Property, to make recommendations for a final remedy and to discuss all prior work, and final
remedy recommendations with the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health.

CHRONOLOGY OF PRIOR INVESTIGATIONS AND REMEDIAL WORK

RMT Inc., Soil Investigation ~ August 2, 2001 (Attachment 1)

The first soil investigation was performed by RMT on August 2, 2001. Five soil borings were located
throughout the Stewart Court Property and the soil borings were completed to a depth of five feet
below ground surface (bgs). Soil samples were collected at a depth of one-foot bgs and five-feet bgs
from each soil boring, respectively, for a total of ten soil samples. The soil samples were analyzed for
the following chemical compounds, which are summarized in Table 1 for Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons, Table 2 for Metals, and Table 3 for Volatile Organic Compounds, respectively:
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¢ Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPH-Gas)

s  Medium-to-High Molecular Weight Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH-Heavy)
o Title 22 Metals

» Volatile Organic Compounds (VOCs)

Based on the findings of the August 2, 2001 soil investigation, which were reported in the
November 29, 2001 RMT, Inc. Limited Subsurface Investigation Report, chemical-impacted soils were
identified at the Stewart Court Property.

RMT, Inc. Soil Excavation - June 24, 2002 (Attachment 2)

RMT excavated chemical-impacted soils at two locations on June 24, 2002 (Figure 1). The former lathe
equipment area excavation measured approximately four feet by four feet, and five feetin depth. The
excavation in the open yard area measured approximately eleven feet by six feet, and three feet in
depth. Chemical-impacted soils in these two areas were excavated and disposed off-site at the
Chemical Waste Management Class I Hazardous Waste Land(fill in Kettleman Hills, California. All
excavated materials were transported by a licensed hazardous waste transporter under Uniform
Hazardous Waste Manifest No. 98398997,

Piers Environmental Services, Inc. Phase [ Environmental Site Assessment — October 8, 2002 (Attachment 3)

Piers Environmental Services, Inc. (Piers) prepared the October 8, 2002 Phase 1 Environmental Site
Assessment (ESA), on the behalf of a financial lending institution, U.S. Bank, SBA Division. The
Phase 1 ESA recommended that further soil sampling was warranted.

Piers Environmental Services, Inc. Phase Il Investigation - December 17, 2002 (Attachment 4)

Piers drilled a total of twelve soil borings (Figure 1); however, soil samples were only analyzed from
ten of the twelve soil borings. Soil samples were collected on December 2, 2002 and were analyzed
for the following chemical compounds in selected soil borings:

¢ Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel Fuel No. 2 (TPH-Diesel)
¢ Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Motor Oil (TPH-Oil)
e Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Stoddard Solvent (I'PH-5toddard)

e Inorganic Lead
¢ VOCs
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Elevated TPH concentrations were detected in shallow soil at depths ranging from six-inches to one-
foot bgs at soil boring SB7, SB11, and SB12 (Table 1).

Grab groundwater samples were also collected from soil borings SB6E and SBY, respectively. The
grab groundwater samples were analyzed for TPH-Diesel, TPH-Oil and TPH-Stoddard. TPH
concentrations were not detected in the grab groundwater samples at a method detection limit of
0.050 milligrams per liter for all three analyses, which indicates that shallow groundwater has not
been impacted by TPH compounds. Low levels of several VOCs were detected in the grab
groundwater sample collected from soil boring SB6E. Naphthalene was detected at 3 micrograms per
liter (ug/L), toluene was detected at 1 pg/L, and 1,2 4-trimethylbenzene was detected at 2 ug/L.
While shallow groundwater is not currently being used as a source of drinking water at the Stewart
Court Property, a comparison to available USEPA drinking water standards indicates that the low
level of detected VOC concentrations in the shallow groundwater should not be of concern. The
detected concentration of toluene is three orders of magnitude below its respective USEPA Maximum
Contaminant Level (MCL); the MCL for toluene is 1,000 ug/L. MCLs are not available for
naphthalene, and 1,2,4-trimethylbenzene.

CONCLUSIONS & RECOMMENDATIONS FOR A FINAL REMEDY

Over eighty percent of the Stewart Court Property has been and is currently being used for
commercial business purposes. All detected chemical concentrations are less than the respective
USEPA Industrial Use Soil Preliminary Remediation Goals (Table 1, Table 2, Table 3). The property
continues to be utilized for commercial purposes.

The proposed final remedy is to install a permanent physical barrier throughout the open yard area,
and to seal/repair the floor inside the buildings where commercial operations are present. This will
minimize infiltration from surface runoff, and prevent direct contact to workers in the commercial use
buildings.

I will call you in due course to discuss this site and our recommendations. We request a letter
response confirming your concurrence with our proposed approach. We also understand that you a
have a significant case load and appreciate your attention to this matter.
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If you have and questions or comments, please contact me at 408-368-7796.
Sincerely,
RMT, Inc.

Alan Lui, P.E.

Senior Project Manager

Attachments: November 29, 2001 RMT, Inc. Limited Subsurface Investigation Report
August 21, 2002 RMT, Inc. Soil Excavation and Disposal Activities

QOctober 8, 2002 Piers Environmental Services, Inc.
Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Report

December 17, 2002 Piers Environmental Services, Inc.
Phase 1l Investigation

ccr Ms. Patricia Santanna
Ms. Judith Bright
Mr. Michael Bacon, RMT
Mr. Kevin Bate, RMT
Central Files
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TABLE 1

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON SOIL SAMPLING RESULTS
August 2001 and December 2002

SB1-1 SB1-5 SB21 SB2-5 SB3-1 SB3-5 SB4-1 SB4-5 SB5-1 SB55
Chemical SOIL SO SOIL SOIL SO SOIL SOl SOIL SOIL SOIL

(ma/kg) (mgfkg) (mg/kg) (mafka) (mglkg) (ma/kg) (marka) (ma/kg) (mglka) (mavkg)

8/2/01 8/2/01 B/2/01 82001 82101 82/01 8201 82001 &201 B2/
C06-C08 <10 <10 <1 <1 <1 <1 <20 <1 <1 <1
C08-C10 <10 <10 <1 <1 <1 <1 <20 <1 <1 <1
c10-C12 <10 <10 <1 < <1 <1 <20 <1 <1 <1
C12-C14 <10 <10 <1 <1 <1 <1 <20 < <1 <1
C14-C16 27 1,000 <1 <1 2 <1 700 <1 <1 <1
C16-C18 300 2,300 <1 <1 20 <1 2,600 <1 2.1 <1
£18-C20 350 1,300 <1 <1 29 <1 2,800 <1 6.6 <1
C20-C22 150 700 <1 < 59 <1 3,000 <1 20 <1
C22-C24 250 350 <1 <1 95 <1 3,200 <1 &Y <1
C24-C26 190 240 <1 <1 100 <1 3,400 <1 48 <1
C26-C28 230 240 <1 <1 120 <1 2,800 <1 49 <1
C28-C32 350 140 <1 <1 210 <1 2,600 <1 80 <1
C32-C34 120 <10 <1 < 56 <1 280 <1 20 <1
C34-C36 23 <10 < <1 8 <1 <20 <1 20 <1
C36-C40 <10 <10 <1 <1 <1 <1 <20 <1 <1 <1
C40-C44 <10 <10 <1 <1 <1 <1 <20 <1 < <1
TPH as Gasoline 2,000 6300 <10 <10 700 <10 24,000 <10 270 <10
TPH as
Diesel Fuel #2 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
TPH as Motor Ol NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
TPH as Stoddard
Solvent NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT

NT = Not Tested

Notes:

1. Chemical-impacted soils near and around soil boring 5B-2, 5B-4 and SB-5 were excavated by
RMT, Inc. an June 24, 2002,
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TABLE 1

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON SOIL SAMPLING RESULTS
August 2001 and December 2002

SB6C 5B6C SB6D SB7 SB7 SB8 589 SB10 SB10 SB11  SB10+11  SB12
(0.5 (2.5 2.5 (1.00 (5.0) (5.0 (1.09 {1.00 (5.0 (0.5) COMP (0.5 SBBE SBY
GRAB GRAB
GROUND  GROUND
Chemical SOIL S0IL S0IL SOIL SOIL S0IL 50IL S0IL SOIL S0IL S0IL SOIL WATER  WATER
(mgikg) (mg/kg) (mghkg) (makg) (mgkg) (mghka) (makg) (mglkg)  (mg/kg)  (mgkg)  (malkg)  (molkg) {mgiL) (mgiL.)
1202102 120202 12/2002  12/2/02  12/2/02 12/2/02  1202/02  12/2002 122002 1202002 1212102 12/2/02 1202002 1202002
C06-C08 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
€08-C10 NT NT T NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
C10-C12 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
C12-C14 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
C14-C15 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
ci6-Cis NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
C18-C20 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
C20-C22 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
C22-C24 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
C24-C25 NT- NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
C26-C28 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
C28-C32 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
C32-C34 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
C34-C36 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
C36-C40 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
C40-C44 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
TPH as Gasoling NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
TPH as
Diesel Fuel #2 120 4 9,290 <1 <1 <1 <A <1 <1 1,330 333 2,070 <0.050  <D0.050
TPH as Mator Oil 276 850 4,430 1,980 137 <10 182 471 <10 9,260 2,450 15,600 <0050  <0.500
TPH as Stoddard
Solvent <1 <1 <25 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <20 <1 <25 <0050  <0.050

NT = Not Tested

Notes:
1. Chemical-impacted soils near and around scil boring $B-2, SB-4 and SB-5 were excavated by RMT, Inc. on June 24, 2002.

762 Stewart Court
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TABLE 2

METALS SOIL SAMPLING RESULTS
August 201 and December 2002

sB1-1 SB1-5 SB2-1 SB2-5 SB3-1 SB35 SB41 SB4-5 SB5-1 SB5-5
USEPA USEPA
INDUSTRIAL RESIDENTIAL
Chernical SOILPRG's SOIL PRG's Comments SOIL SOIL SOIL SOIL SOIL  8SOIL SOIL SO S0OIL  SOIL
{ma/kg) (mgikg) (mgfkg) (mgikg) (mafkg) (ma/kg) (mglkg) (mglkg) (mg/kg) (mafka) (marka) (mg/kg)
8/2/01 B8/2/01 8/201 B/2/61  8/2/01  8/2/01 8/2/01 8/2/01  8/2/01  8/2/01
Antimany 411 31 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
Arsenic 260 22 2.70 3.60 3.60 1.60 5.20 2.00 2,70 1.20 3.30 2,20
22 (noncancer endpoint) /
1.6 0.39 0.39 (cancer endpoint)
Barium 67,000 5,400 180 84 150 74 160 51 330 59 350 61
Beryllium 1,900 150 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
Cadmium 450 37 37 (USEPA) <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 12 <1 <1 <1
74 1.7 1.7 (CAL-Mcd PRG)
Chromium 100,000 100,000 100,000 (Cr 111) 25 20 25 21 32 | 43 29 39 26
64 30 30 (Cr VI+++)
Cobait 1,900 900 4.2 4.0 38 <3 49 5.0 <3 <3 <3 <3
Copper 41,000 3,100 40 14 25 9 20 8 62 6 24 8
Lead 750 400 400 (USEPA) 98 36 480 21 150 <3 82 <3 160 4
not applicable 150 15¢ (CAL-Mod PRG)
Mercury 0 0 ZERO (elemental Hg} 0.270 0¢.16¢ 0.100 0.180 0110 <005 0.067 0.050 0.094 <0.05
Molybdenum 5,100 390 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
Nickel 20,000 1,600 1,600 (scluble nickel salts) 24 16 7 <3 21 11 45 9 20 10
Selenium 5,100 390 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05
Silver 5,100 390 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
Thallium 67 5.2 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
Vanadium 7,200 550 16 16 17 14 22 24 23 21 21 19
Zinc 100,000 23,000 87 37 220 31 120 24 160 12 194 15
NT = Not Tested
USEPA PRG = USEPA Preliminary Remediation Goal
CAL-Mod PRG = DTSC Modified Preliminary Remediation Goal
DTSC = Califernia Department of Toxic Substances Control
Notes:
1. Chemical-impacted scils near and around soil boring SB-2, SB-4 and SB-5 were excavated by RMT, Inc. on June 24, 2002.
2. The August 2, 2001 Investigation was performed by RMT, Irc.
3. The December 2, 2002 Investigation was performed by Piers Environmental Services, Inc.
762 Stewart Court

Metals_Results xls Page 1 of 3 Alameda, California



TABLE 2

METALS SOIL SAMPLING RESULTS
August 2001 and December 2002

SB6C SB6C SB6D 5B7 SB7 3B8 SBg SB10 SB10 3B11
(0.5") (2.57 (2.5 (1.0 (5.0 (5.0 (1.0 {1.0% (5.0 (0.59
USEPA USEPA
INDUSTRIAL RESIDENTIAL
Chemical SQILPRG's SOILPRG's Comments SOIL SOIL SOIL SOIL SOIL S50IL S0IL SO S0OIL S0IL
{mg/kg} {mg/kg) (mglkg) (mghkg) (markg)  (mgikg)  (markg)  (mglkg)  (mg/kg)  (mglkg)  (markg)  (mglkg)
12/2/02 1202102 12/2/02 12/2/02 12/2/02 1272002 12/2/02 A2/2/02 12202 12/2/02
Antimany a1 3 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
Arsenic 260 22 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
22 (noncancer endpoint) /

18 0.39 0.39 (cancer endpaint)
Barium 67,000 5,400 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
Beryllium 1,900 150 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
Cadmium 450 37 37 (USEPA) NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT

7.4 1.7 1.7 (CAL-Mod PRG)
Chrgmium 100,000 100,000 100,000 (Cr 111} NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT

64 30 30 (Cr VI+++)
Cobalt 1,900 900 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
Copper 41,000 3,100 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
Lead 750 400 400 (USEPA ) NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT 17¢

not applicable 150 150 (CAL-Mod PRG)

Mercury 0 o ZERO (elemental Hg} NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
Molybdenum 5,100 390 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
Nickel 20,000 1,600 1,600 {scluble nickel salts} NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
Selenium 5,100 390 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
Silver 5,100 390 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
Thallium 67 5.2 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
Vanadium 7,200 550 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
Zinc 100,000 23,000 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT

NT = Not Tested

USEPA PRG = USEPA Preliminary Remediation Goal

CAL-Mod PRG = DTSC Modified Preliminary Remediation Goal
DTSC = California Department of Toxic Substances Control

MNotes:

1. Chemical-impacted soils near and around soil boring SB-2, $SB-4 and SB-5 were axcavated by RMT, Inc. on June 24, 2002.
2. The August 2, 2001 Investigation was performed by RMT, Inc.
3. The December 2, 2002 Investigation was performed by Piers Environmental Services, inc.
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TABLE 2

METALS SOIL SAMPLING RESULTS
August 2001 and December 2002

5B10+11 5B12

COMP (0.5") SBGE 5B9
USEPA USEPA GRAB GRAB
INDUSTRIAL RESIDENTIAL GROUND GROUND
Chemical SOIL PRG's SO0IL PRG's Comments SOIL SOIL WATER  WATER
{mgrkg) (matkg) {mgtkg) (mgkg)  (mg/ll)  (mg/l)
12/2/02  12/2/02 12/2/02 12/2/02
Antimany 411 31 NT NT NT NT
Arsenic 260 22 NT NT NT NT
22 (nancancer endpoint) /

16 0.39 0.39 {cancer endpoint)
Barium 67,000 5,400 NT NT NT NT
Beryllium 1,800 150 NT NT NT NT
Cadmium 450 37 37 (USEPAPRG) NT NT NT NT

7.4 1.7 1.7 (CAL-Mod PRG)
Chromium 100,000 100,000 100,000 (Cr III) NT NT NT NT

64 30 30 (Cr VI+++)
Cobalt 1,900 900 NT NT NT NT
Copper 41,000 3,100 NT NT NT NT
Lead 750 400 400 (USEPA PRG ) NT 112 NT NT

ot applicable 150 150 (CAL-Mad PRG)

Mercury 0 0 ZERO (elemental Hg) NT NT NT NT
Molybdenum 5,100 390 NT NT NT NT
Nickel 20,000 1,600 1,600 (soluble nickel salts) NT NT NT NT
Selenium 5,100 390 NT NT NT NT
Silver 5,100 390 NT NT NT NT
Thallium 67 52 NT NT NT NT
Vanadium 7.200 550 NT NT NT NT
Zine 100,000 23,000 NT NT NT NT

NT = Not Tested

USEPA PRG = USEPA Preliminary Remediation Goal
CAL-Mod PRG = DTSC Madified Preliminary Remediation Goal
DTSC = Califomnia Department of Toxic Substances Control

Notes:;

1. Chemical-impacted soils near and around soil boring SB-2, SB-4 and SB-5 were excavated by RMT, Inc. on June 24, 2002.
2, The August 2, 2001 Investigation was performed by RMT, inc.
3. The December 2, 2002 investigation was performed by Piers Enviranmental Services, Inc.

762 Siewart Court
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TABLE 3

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUND
S0IL SAMPLING RESULTS
August 2001 and December 2002

SB1-1 SB1-5 SB2-1 SB2-5 SB3-1 SB35
USEPA USEPA
INDUSTRIAL RESIDENTIAL
Chemical SOILPRG's SOl PRG's Comments S0IL SCIL SOIL SOIL SOIL SO
{mg/kg) {magrkg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/ka) (ma/kg) (malkg) (mgfkg)
8201 8/2/01  8/2/01 B/2(01 B/2/01  8/2/01
Acetone 6,000 1,600 <0.050 0120 0.088 0.130 <0.050 <0.050
Acetonitrile 1,800 420 NT NT NT NT NT NT
Acrylonitrile 0.49 0.21 NT NT NT NT NT NT
Benzene 1.3 0.6 < 0.002 < 0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002
Bromobenzene 92 28 <0.005 < 0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
Bromochloromethane not applicable  not applicable <0.005 < 0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0Q.005
Bromadichloromethane 18 .82 < 0.005 < 0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
Bromaform 220 62 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 < Q.,005
Bromomethane 13 3q <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
2-Butanone not applicable not applicable <0.050 <0.0650 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050
Butylbenzene 240 240 <(0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0005 <0.005 <0.005
Carbon disulfide 720 360 <(0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 < 0.005
Carbon tetrachloride 0.55 0.25 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 < 0.005
Chlorobenzene 530 150 <Q.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
Chloroethane 6.5 3 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.,005 < 0.005
Chlaroform 12 3.8 3.6 (USEPA PRG) <0.005 <0.005 <0005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
2 0.94 0.94 (CAL-Mod PRG)
Chloromethane 26 1.2 <0005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0D.005
2-Chlorctoluene not applicable nat applicable <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <(.005 <0.005
4-Chlorotoluene not applicable not applicable < 0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 2 0.45 0.45 (USEPA PRG ) <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010
1,2-Dibromo-3-chiorapropane 0.046 0.018 0.019 (CAL-Mod PRG)
Dibromochloromethane 0.45 1.1 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
1,2-Dibromoethane 0.028 0.0069 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0005 <Q.005 <0.005
Dibramomethang not applicable  not applicable <0.005 < 0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.006 <0.005
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 370 370 <(.005 < 0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 63 16 <0.005 < 0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 < 0.005
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 7.9 34 <0.005 < 0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
Dichlorodifluoromethane 310 94 <Q.005 < 0.005 <0005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
. 1,700 510 510 (USEPA PRG) <0.005 < 0.005 <0.005 < 0.005 <0.005 < (.005
1,1-Dichloroethane 6 28 2.8 (CAL-Mod PRG) .
1,2-Dichloroethane 086 0.28 <0.005 <0.008 <0.005 <0005 <0.005 <0.005
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 150 43 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 230 69 <0.005 <D.005 <Q.005 <0.005 <0.005 < 0.005
1,1-Dichlaroethene 410 120 <0005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 < 0.005
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.74 0.34 < (Q.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 < 0.005
1,3-Dichloropropane not applicable not applicable <0.005 <0005 <0.0056 <0.006 <0.005 < 0.005
2,2-Dichloropropane not applicable not applicable < 0,005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 < 0.005
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 1.8 0.78 < 0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
trans-1,3-Dichloropropere 1.8 0.78 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.0056 <(.005 <0.008
1,1-Dichleropropene not applicable not applicable < 0,005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
Ethylbenzene 20 8.9 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002
Hexachlorcbutadiene 22 6.2 < 0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010
2-Hexanone not applicable not applicable <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050
Isobutanel NT NT NT NT NT NT
Isopropylbenzene not applicable not applicable < 0.005. < 0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 < 0.005
Isopropyltoluene not applicable not applicable <0.010 < 0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010
160 62 62 (USEPAPRG ) <0.005 < 0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.006
Methyl tart-Butyl Ether 6 17 17 (CAL-Mod PRG)
4-Methyl-2-pentanone not applicable  not applicable <0.050 < 0.050 <0.050 <0Q.050 <0.050 <0.050
Methylene chloride 21 9.1 < 0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 < 0.050
Naphthalene not applicable not applicable <0.010 <¢.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010
NT = Not Tested
USEPA PRG = USEPA Preliminary Remediation Goal
CAL-Mod PRG = DTSC Modified Preliminary Remediation Goal
DTSC = California Department of Toxic Substances Control
762 Stewart Court
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TABLE 3

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUND
SOIL SAMPLING RESULTS
August 2001 and December 2002

$B1-1 SB1-5 S5B2-1 SB2-5 SB3-1 SB35
USEPA USEPA
INDUSTRIAL RESIDENTIAL

Chemical SOILPRG's SOIL PRG's Comments SOIL SOIL  SOIL SOIL SOl SQIL
(mg/kg) (mg/kg) {mg/kg) (mg/kg) (ma/kg) (ma/kg) (markg) (morkg)

8f2/01  &/201  Bf2/1 8201 8/2/01  8/2/01
Propylbenzene 240 240 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
Vinyl chloride 1,700 1,700 <0.005 < 0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 < (.005
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 7.3 32 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.93 0.41 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <{0.005
Tetrachicroethene 34 15 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005
Toluene 520 520 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002
1.2,3-Trichlorobenzene not applicable not applicable <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 < (.005
1,2.4-Trichlorobenzene 3,000 650 <0.005 <0.0056 <0.005 <0005 <0.005 <0.005
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 1,200 1,200 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 < 0.005
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1.6 0.73 <0.005 <0.005 <0005 <0.0056 <0.005 < 0.005
Trichloroethene 0.11 0.053 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 < 0.005
Trichlorofluoromethane 2,000 390 < 0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 < 0.005
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 0.011 0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 < 0.005
1,2.4-Trimethylbenzene 170 52 <0005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.006 <0.005 < 0.005
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 70 21 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0005 <0.005 <0.005
Vinyl chloride 0.75 0.079 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.0056 <0.005 < 0,005
m,p-Xylenes not applicable not applicable <0002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002
o-Xylene not applicable not applicable < (.002 <0.002 <0002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002
sec-Butylbenzene 220 220 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 < 0.005
tert-Butylbenzene 390 390 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.0056 <0.005 <0.005

NT = Not Tested

Notes:

1. Chemical-impacted soils near and around soil boring SB-2, SB-4 and SB-5 were excavated

by RMT, In¢. on June 24, 2002,

2. The August 2, 2001 Investigation was performed by RMT, Inc.
3. The December 2, 2002 Investigation was performed by Piers Environmental Services, Ing.

NT = Not Tested

USEPA PRG = USEPA Preliminary Remediation Goal

CAL-Mod PRG = DTSC Modified Preliminary Remediation Goal
DTSC = California Department of Toxic Substances Control
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TABLE 3

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUND
SOIL SAMPLING RESULTS
August 2001 and December 2002

386C
SB4-1 SB4-5 SB5-1 SBS-5 (0.5
USEPA USEPA
INDUSTRIAL RESIDENTIAL
Chemical SOILPRG's SOIL PRG's Comments SQIL SOIL SOIL SOIL SOIL
{mg/kg) {mg/kg} (mg/kg) {mafkg) (mafkg) (mgrkg)  (Mmalkg)
8/2/01 8/2/01 8&2/01 8/2/01 1212102
Acetone 6,000 1,600 0.068 0.064 < 0.050 <0.050 < (.250
Acetonitrile 1,800 420 NT NT NT NT < 0.250
Acrylonitrile 0.49 0.21 NT NT NT NT < 0.250
Benzene 1.3 0.6 <(0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 < 0.005
Bromobenzene 92 28 <0.005 < 0.005 <0.005 < 0.005 < 0.005
Bromochloromethane not applicable not applicable <0.005 < 0.005 <0.005 <0.005 < 0.025
Bromodichioromethane 1.8 0.82 <0.005 < 0.005 <0.005 <0.005 < 0.005
Bromoform 220 62 <0.005 < 0.005 <0005 <0.005 < 0.005
Bromomethane 13 39 < 0,005 < 0.005 <0.005 < 0.005 < 0.025
2-Butanone not applicable not applicable < 0.050 <0.050 <0.050 < 0.050 < 0.050
Butylbenzene 240 240 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 < 0.005 < 0.005
Carbon disulfide 720 360 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 < 0.0056 NT
Carbon tetrachloride 0.55 0.25 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005  <0.005
Chiorobenzene 530 150 < 0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010
Chloreethane 6.5 3 <{0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 < 0.025
.12 36 36 (USEPAPRG) <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.0056
Chiaroform 2 0.94 0.94 (CAL-Mod PRG) <0.005
Chloromethane 26 1.2 <(.0058 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 < 0.050
2-Chlorotoluene not applicable not applicable < 0.006 <0.005 <0.005 < 0.005 < 0.005
4-Chlorotoluene not applicable  not applicable < 0,005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 < 0.005
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 2 0.45 0.45 (USEPA PRG) <0010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 NT
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 0.046 0.018 0.019 (CAL-Mod PRG}
Dibromochloromethane 0.45 1.1 <0.005 < 0.005 <0.005 <0.005 < 0.005
1,2-Dibromoethane 0.028 0.0069 < 0.005 < 0.005 <0.005 <(0.005 < 0.005
Dibromomethane not applicable not applicable < 0.005 <0005 <0.005 <0.005 < {0.005
1,2-Dichlorobenzens 370 370 <0.005 < 0.005 <0.005 <0.005 < 0.005
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 63 16 < 0.005 <0.005 <0.005 < 0.005 < (0.004
1.4-Dichlorobenzene 7.9 34 < 0.005 < 0.005 <0.005 <0.005 < 0.005
Dichloradifluoromethane 310 94 <0.005 < 0.005 <0.005 <0.005 < 0.025
. 1,700 510 510 (USEPA PRG) <0.005 < 0.005 <0.005 <0.005
1.1-Dichloroethane 8 28 2.8 (CAL-Mod PRG) < 0.005
1,2-Dichlorpethane ¢6 0.28 <0.005 < 0.005 <0.005 <0.005 < 0.005
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 150 43 <0.005 < 0.005 <0.005 < 0.005 < 0.005
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 230 69 <0.005 <0.005 «<0.005 < 0.005 < 0.005
1,1-Dichloroethene 410 120 <0005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 < 0.005
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.74 0.34 < (1005 <0.005 <0.005 < 0.005 <0.005
1,3-Dichloroprepane not applicable not applicable <(0.005 <0.005 <0.005 < 0.005 < 0.005
2,2-Dichloropropane not applicable not applicable < (0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 < 0.005
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 18 0.78 <0.005 <0.005 <0005 <0.005 < 0.005
trans-1,3-Dichloroprapens 1.8 0.78 < (0,005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 < 0.005
1,1-Bichlerapropene not applicable not applicable < 0,005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 < 0.005
Ethylbenzene 20 8.9 <0.002 <0002 <0.002 <0.002 0.039
Hexachlorobutadiens 22 6.2 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 < 0.005
2-Hexanone not applicable not applicable < 0,050 <0.050 <0.060 <0.050 < 0.050
Isobutanol NT NT NT NT < 0.250
Isopropylhenzene not applicable not applicabie <0.005 < (.005 <D.005 <0.005 < 0.005
Isopropyltoluene not applicable not applicable < 0,010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 NT
160 82 62 (USEPAPRG) <0.005 < 0.005 <0.005 <0.005 < 0.005
Methy! tert-Butyl Ether 6 17 17 (CAL-Mad PRG)
4-Methy!-2-pentanone not applicable  not applicable < 0.050 < 0.050 <0.050 < 0.050 < 0.050
Methylene chloride 21 9.1 < 0.050 < 0.050 <0.050 <0.050 < 0.250
Naphthalene not applicable not applicable <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 0.011

NT = Not Tested

USEPA PRG = USEPA Preliminary Remediation Goal

CAL-Mod PRG = DTSC Madified Preliminary Remediation Goal

DTSC = California Departmant of Toxic Substances Control
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TABLE 3

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPQUND
SOIL SAMPLING RESULTS
August 2001 and December 2002

$B6C
SB4-1 S5B4-5 SB5-1 SBS-S (0.59
USEPA USEPA
INDUSTRIAL RESIDENTIAL
Chemical SOILPRG's SOILPRG's Comments SOIL  SOIL  SOIL  SOIL SOIL
(mgrkg) (mgrkg) (mg/kg) (mgikg) (mgrkg) (mgrkg)  (mglkg)
B/2/01  8/2/01 B/2/101 82101 12/2/02
Propylbenzene 240 240 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 < D.005
Vinyl chloride 1,700 1,700 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 < 0.005 < 0.005
1,1,1,2-Tetrachtoroethane 7.3 32 <0005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 < 0.005
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.93 0.41 < (3,005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 < 0.005
Tetrachlorcethene 34 1.5 < 0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 < D.005
Toluene 520 520 <0.002 <0.002 <0002 <0.002 0.064
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene not applicable not applicable < 0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 < 0.00%
1,2 ,4-Trichlorobenzene 3.000 650 < 0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 < 0.005
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 1,260 1,200 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.0056 < 0.005
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 16 0.73 < 0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 < 0.005
Trichloroethene 0.11 0.053 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 < 0.005
Trichloroflucromethane 2,000 3490 < 0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 < 0.025
1,2 3-Trichloropropane 0.011 0.005 < 0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 < 0.005
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 170 52 < {.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 0.006
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 70 21 <(0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 < 0.005
Viny! chloride 0.75 0.079 < 0,005 <0.005 <0.006 <0.005 < 0.025
m,p-Xylenes not applicable not applicable <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 0.188
o-Xylene not applicable  not applicable <0.002 <0.002 <0D.002 <0.002 0.056
sec-Butylbenzene 220 220 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0Q.005 < 0.005
tert-Butylbenzene 390 390 < 0.005 «0.005 <0.005 <0.005 < 0.005
NT = Not Tested
Notes:
1. Chemicak-impacted soils near and around soil boring SB-2, SB-4 and SB-5 were excavaied
by RMT, Inc. on June 24, 2002.
2. The August 2, 2001 Investigation was performed by RMT, Inc.
3. The December 2, 2002 Investigation was performed by Piers Environmental Services, Inc.
NT = Not Tested
USEPA PRG = LUSEPA Preliminary Remediation Goal
CAL-Mad PRG = DTSC Modified Preliminary Remediation Goal
DTSC = California Depariment of Toxic Substances Control
762 Stewart Court
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TABLE 3

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUND
SOIL SAMPLING RESULTS
August 2001 and December 2002

SB6C SB6D SB7 SB7
(2.59 (2.5 (1.0 (5.0
USEPA USEPA
INDUSTRIAL RESIDENTIAL
Chemical SQILPRG's  SOIL PRG's Comments SOIL S0IL SOIL SOIL
{mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg)  (mgikg)  (mgkg)  (mgrkg)
12/2102 12/2/02 1212102 1272102
Acelone 6,000 1,600 NT NT NT NT
Acetonitrile 1,800 420 NT NT NT NT
Acrylonitrile 0.49 0.21 NT NT NT NT
Benzene 1.3 0.6 NT NT NT NT
Bromaobenzene g2 28 NT NT NT NT
Bromochloromethane not applicable not applicable NT NT NT NT
Bromodichloromethane 1.8 0.52 NT NT NT NT
Bromoform 220 62 NT NT NT NT
Bromomethane 13 3.8 NT NT NT NT
2-Butanone not applicable not applicable NT NT NT NT
Butylbenzene 240 240 NT NT NT NT
Carbon disulfide 720 360 NT NT NT NT
Carbon tetrachloride (.55 0.25 NT NT NT NT
Chlorobenzene 530 150 NT NT NT NT
Chlorcethane 6.5 3 NT NT NT NT
12 36 3.6 (USEPAPRG) NT NT NT NT
Chloroform 2 0.94 0.94 (CAL-Mod PRG)
Chloromethane 26 12 NT NT NT NT
2-Chioroteluene not applicable not applicable NT NT NT NT
4-Chlorotoluene not applicable  not applicable NT NT NT NT
1,2-Dibroma-3-chloropropane 2 0.45 0.45 (USEPA PRG } NT NT NT NT
1.2-Dibromo-3-chlaropropane 0.046 0.019 0.019 (CAL-Mod PRG) NT NT NT NT
Dibromochleromethane 0.45 1.1 NT NT NT NT
1,2-Dibromoethane 0.028 0.0069 NT NT NT NT
Dibromomethane not applicable not applicable NT NT NT NT
1,2-Dichlerobenzene 370 370 NT NT NT NT
1,3-Dichlerobenzene 63 16 NT NT NT NT
1.4-Dichiorobenzene 7.9 3.4 NT NT NT NT
Dichlorodifiuoromethane 310 94 NT NT NT NT
. 1,700 510 510 (USEPA PRG ) NT NT NT NT
1,1-D|chloroet.hane 6 28 2.8 (CAL-Mod PRG)
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.6 0.28 NT NT NT NT
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 150 43 NT NT NT NT
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 230 69 NT NT NT NT
1,1-Dighloreethene 410 120 NT NT NT NT
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.74 0.34 NT NT NT NT
1,3-Dichloropropane not applicable not applicable NT NT NT NT
2,2-Dichloropropane nat appticable not applicable NT NT NT NT
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 1.8 0.78 NT NT NT NT
trans-1,3-Dichioropropene 1.8 0.78 NT NT NT NT
1,1-Dichloropropene nol applicable  not applicable NT NT NT NT
Ethylbenzene 20 8.9 NT NT NT NT
Hexachlerghutadiene 22 6.2 NT NT NT NT
2-Hexanone not applicable not applicable NT NT NT NT
tsabutanol NT NT NT NT
Isopropylbenzena not applicable not applicable NT NT NT NT
Isopropylitoluene not applicable not applicable NT NT NT NT
160 62 62 (USEPAPRG) NT NT NT NT
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 26 17 17 (CAL-Mod PRG)
4-Methyl-2-pentanone not applicable not applicable NT NT NT NT
Methylene chloride 21 8.1 NT NT NT NT
Naphthalene not applicable not applicable NT NT NT NT
NT = Not Tested
USEPA PRG = USEPA Preliminary Remediation Goal
CAl-Mod PRG = DTSC Madified Preliminary Remediation Goal
DTSC = California Department of Toxic Substances Control
762 Stewart Court
VOC_Results.xls Page 5 of 12 Alameda, California




TABLE 3

VOLATILE GRGANIC COMPOUND
SOIL SAMPLING RESULTS
August 2001 and December 2002

SB6C SeeD SB7 SB7
(2.5) (2.51 {1.0% (5.0%
USEPA USEPA
INDUSTRIAL RESIDENTIAL
Chemical SOILPRG's SOILPRG's Comments S0IL SOIL 80IL SOIL
(mgrkg) (mgrkg) (mgkg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg)  (mgrkg)
1212102 1202002 12/2/02 12/2/02

Propylbenzene 240 240 NT NT NT NT
Vinyl chloride 1,700 1,700 NT NT NT NT
1,1,1,2-Tetrachlorpethane 7.3 32 NT NT NT NT
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 4.93 0.41 NT NT NT NT
Tetrachloroethene 34 1.5 NT NT NT NT
Toluene 520 520 NT NT NT NT
1,2,3-Trichlprobenzene not applicable not applicable NT NT NT NT
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 3,000 650 NT NT NT NT
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 1,200 1,200 NT NT NT NT
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1.6 0.73 NT NT NT NT
Trichloroethene 0.11 0.053 NT NT NT NT
Trichloroflugromethane 2,000 390 NT NT NT NT
1,2,3-Trichlorapropane 0.011 0.005 NT NT NT NT
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 170 52 NT NT NT NT
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 70 21 NT NT NT NT
Vinyl chloride 0.75 0.079 NT NT NT NT
m,p-Xylenes not applicable not applicable NT NT NT NT
o-Xylene not applicable not applicable NT NT NT NT
sec-Butylbenzene 220 220 NT NT NT NT
tert-Butylbenzene 390 390 NT NT NT NT

NT = Not Tested

Notes:

1. Chemical-impacted soils near and around soil boring SB-2, SB-4 and SB-5 were excavated
by RMT, Inc. on June 24, 2002,

2. The August 2, 2001 Investigation was performed by RMT, Inc.

3. The December 2, 2002 investigation was performed by Piers Envireonmental Services, Inc.

NT = Not Tested

USEPA PRG = USEPA Preliminary Remediation Goal
CAL-Mod PRG = DTSC Modified Preliminary Remediation Goal
DTSC = California Department of Toxic Substances Control

762 Stewart Court
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TABLE 3

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUND
SOIL SAMPLING RESULTS
August 2001 and December 2002

SBB 5B9 SB10 SB10
{5.09 {1.0% (1.0% (5.0
USEPA USEPA
. INDUSTRIAL RESIDENTIAL
Chemical SOILPRG's SOILPRG's Comments SOIL SOIL S0IL S0
(mg/kg) (mgtkg) (mgfkg) (mgkg) (mgikg)  (markg)
122102 1202002 1212102 12/2/02
Acetone 6,000 1,600 NT NT NT NT
Acetonitrile 1,800 420 NT NT NT NT
Acrylonitrile 0.49 0.21 NT NT NT NT
Benzene 1.3 08 NT NT NT NT
Bromobenzene 92 28 NT NT NT NT
Bromachloromethane not applicable not applicable NT NT NT NT
Bromodichloromethane 18 0.82 NT NT NT NT
Bromoform 220 62 NT NT NT NT
Bromomethane 13 39 NT NT NT NT
2-Butanone nof applicable not applicable NT NT NT NT
Butylbenzene 240 240 NT NT NT NT
Carbon disulfide 720 380 NT NT NT NT
Carbon tetrachioride 0.55 0.25 NT NT NT NT
Chlerobenzene 530 150 NT NT NT NT
Chlcroethane 6.5 3 NT NT NT NT
12 36 3.6 (USEPAPRG) NT NT NT NT
Chioroform 2 0.94 0.94 (CAL-Mod PRG)
Chloromethane 26 1.2 NT NT NT NT
2-Chlorotoluene not applicable not applicable NT NT NT NT
4-Chlorotoluene not applicable not applicable NT NT NT NT
1,2-Dibroma-3-chlaropropane 2 0.45 0.45 (USEPA PRG ) NT NT NT NT
1.2-Dibromo-3-chlaroprapane 0.046 0.019 0.019 (CAL-Mod PRG) NT NT NT NT
Dibromochleromethane 0.45 1.1 NT NT NT NT
1.2-Dibromoethane 0.028 0.0069 NT NT NT NT
Dibromomethane not applicable not applicable NT NT NT NT
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 370 370 NT NT NT NT
1,3-Dichlorobenzena 63 16 NT NT NT NT
1,4-Dichlorabenzens 7.9 34 NT NT NT NT
Dichlorodifluoromethane 310 94 NT NT NT NT
. 1,700 510 510 (USEPA PRG) NT NT NT NT
1.1-Dichloroethane P 28 2.8 (CAL-Mod PRG)
1,2-Dichlaroethane 06 0.28 NT NT NT NT
tis-1,2-Dichlorcethene 150 43 NT NT NT NT
trans-1,2-Dichlorgethens 230 69 NT NT NT NT
1,1-Dichloroethene 410 120 NT NT NT NT
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.74 0.34 NT NT NT NT
1,3-Dichloropropane nat applicable not applicable NT NT NT NT
2,2-Dichloropropane not applicable not applicable NT NT NT NT
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene 1.8 0.78 NT NT NT NT
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 1.8 0.78 NT NT NT NT
1,1-Dichloropropeng not applicable naot applicable NT NT NT NT
Ethylbenzene 20 8.9 NT NT NT NT
Hexachlorobutadiene 22 6.2 NT NT NT NT
2-Hexanone not applicable not applicable NT NT NT NT
Isobutanol NT NT NT NT
Isopropylbenzene not applicable  not applicable NT NT NT NT
isopropyltoluene not applicable not applicable NT NT NT NT
160 62 62 (USEPA PRG) NT NT NT NT
Methy! tert-Butyt Ether 36 17 17 (CAL-Mod PRG)
4-Methyl-2-pentanone not applicable not applicable NT NT NT NT
Methylene chloride 21 9.1 NT NT NT NT
Naphthalene not applicable not applicable NT NT NT NT
NT = Not Tested
USEPA PRG = USEPA Preliminary Remediation Goal
CAL-Mod PRG = DTSC Modified Preliminary Remediation Goal
DTSC = California Department of Toxic Substances Control
762 Stewart Court
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TABLE 3

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUND
SOIL SAMPLING RESULTS
August 2001 and December 2002

SB8 SB9 5810 5B10
(5.07 (1.09 {1.0% (5.0
USEPA USERA
INDUSTRIAL RESIDENTIAL
Chemical SOILPRG's SOQILPRG's Comments S0IL SOIL SOIL SoIL
(mgfkg) (mgrkg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg)  (mgrkg)
12/2/02 1212102 12/2/02  12/2/02

Propylbenzene 240 240 NT NT NT NT
Vinyl chloride 1,700 1,700 NT NT NT NT
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 7.3 3.2 NT NT NT NT
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.93 0.41 NT NT NT NT
Tetrachloroethene 34 1.5 NT NT NT NT
Tolugne 520 520 NT NT NT NT
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene not applicable not applicable NT NT NT NT
1.2.4-Trichlorobenzene 3,000 650 NT NT NT NT
1,1,1-Trichloroethaneg 1,200 1,200 NT NT NT NT
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1.6 0.73 NT NT NT NT
Trichloroethene 0.11 0.053 NT NT NT NT
Trichloroflugromethane 2,000 390 NT NT NT NT
1,2,3-Trichleropropane 0.011 0.005 NT NT NT NT
1.2.4-Trimethylbenzene 170 52 NT NT NT NT
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 70 21 NT NT NT NT
Vinyl chloride .75 0.079 NT NT NT NT
m,p-Xylenes not applicable not applicable NT NT NT NT
o-Xylene not applicable not applicable NT NT NT NT
sec-Butylbenzene 220 220 NT NT NT NT
tert-Butylbenzene 380 350 NT NT NT NT

NT = Not Tested

Notes:

1. Chemicalimpacted soils near and around soil boring SB-2, SB-4 and SB-5 were excavated
by RMT, Inc. on June 24, 2002.

2. The August 2, 2001 investigation was performed by RMT, inc.

3. The December 2, 2002 Investigation was performed by Plers Envircnmental Services, Inc.

NT = Not Tested

USEPA PRG = USEPA Preliminary Remediation Goal
CAL-Mod PRG = DTSC Modified Preliminary Remediation Goal
DTSC = California Department of Toxic Substances Contral

762 Stewart Court
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TABLE 3

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUND
S0IL SAMPLING RESULTS
August 2001 and December 2002

SB11 SB10+11 SB12
(0.5% COMP (0.59 SBsE
USEPA USEPA GRAB
INDUSTRIAL RESIDENTIAL GRCUND
Chemical SOILPRG's SOILPRG's Comments S0iL S0IL SOIL WATER
{ma/kg) (mgtkg) (mgrkg)  (mghka) (mgrkg) (gl
12/2/02 1202102 127202 12/2/02
Acetone 6,000 1,600 NT < 0.250 NT < 50
Acetonitrile 1.800 420 NT < 0.250 NT <50
Acrylonitrile 0.49 0.21 NT < (1.250 NT < 50
Benzene 1.3 0.6 NT < 0.005 NT <1
Bremobenzene 92 28 NT < 0.005 NT <1
Bromachloromethane not applicable not applicable NT < 0.025 NT <5
Bromodichloromethane 1.8 0.82 NT < (.005 NT <1
Bromoform 220 62 NT < 0.005 NT <1
Bromomethane 13 38 NT < 0.025 NT <5
2-Butanone not applicable not applicable NT < 0.050 NT <10
Butylbenzena 240 240 NT 0.006 NT <1
Carbon disulfide 720 360 NT NT NT NT
Carbon tetrachloride 0.55 0.25 NT < 0.005 NT <1
Chlorobenzene 530 150 NT <0.010 NT <2
Chlgroethane 6.5 3 NT <{.025 NT <5
12 38 36 (USEPAPRG) NT < 0.005 NT <1
Chioroform 2 0.94 0.94 (CAL-Mod PRG)
Chloromethane 28 1.2 NT < 0.050 NT <10
2-Chiorotoluene not applicable  not applicable NT < 0.005 NT <1
4-Chlorotoluene not applicable not applicable NT < 0.005 NT <1
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 2 0.45 0.45 (USEPA PRG) NT NT NT NT
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 0.046 0.019 0.019 (CAL-Mod PRG) NT NT NT
Dibromochloeromethane 0.45 1.1 NT < 0.005 NT <1
1,2-Dibromoethane 0.028 0.0089 NT < 0.005 NT <1
Dibromomethane not applicable not applicable NT < 0.005 NT <1
1,2-Dichlerobenzene 370 370 NT < 0.005 NT <1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 63 16 NT < 0.005 NT <1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 7.9 34 NT < .005 NT <1
Dichlorodiflucromethane 310 94 NT <0.025 NT <5
. 1,700 510 510 (USEPA PRG } NT < 0.005 NT <1
1,1-Dichioroethane & 28 2.8 (CAL-Mod PRG)
1,2-Dichloroethane 06 0.28 NT < 0.005 NT <1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 150 43 NT < 0.005 NT <1
frans-1,2-Dichleroethene 230 69 NT < 0.005 NT <1
1,1-Dichloreethene 410 120 NT < 0.005 NT <1
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.74 0.34 NT < 0.005 NT <1
1,3-Dichloropropane not applicable not applicable NT < 0.005 NT <1
2,2-Dichloropropane not applicable not applicable NT < 0.005 NT <1
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 1.8 0.78 NT < 0.005 NT <1
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 18 0.78 NT < (.005 NT <1
1,1-Dichloropropene not applicable not applicable NT < 0.005 NT <1
Ethylbenzene 20 89 NT 0.016 NT <1
Hexachlorobutadiene 22 6.2 NT < (0.005 NT <1
2-Hexanone not applicable not applicable NT < (0.050 NT <10
Isobutanal NT < 0.250 NT <50
|sopropylbenzene not applicable not applicable NT < 0.005 NT <1
Isopropyltoluene not applicable not applicable NT NT NT
160 62 62 (USEPA PRG) NT < 0.005 NT <1
Methyi tert-Butyi Ether 25 17 17 (CAL-Mod PRG)
4-Methyl-2-pentanane not applicable not applicable NT <0.050 NT <10
Methylene chloride 21 9.1 NT < 0,250 NT <50
Naphthalene not applicable  not applicable NT <{.010 NT 3

MNT = Not Tested

USEPA PRG = LUSEPA Preliminary Remediation Goal

CAL-Mod PRG = DTSC Modified Preliminary Remediation Goal

DTSC = California Department of Toxic Substances Control
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TABLE 3

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPCUND
SOIL SAMPLING RESULTS
August 2001 and Becember 2002

SB11 5B10+11 sB12
(0.5 cOomMP (0.5) SBE6E

USEPA USEPA GRAB
INDUSTRIAL RESIDENTIAL GROUND

Chemical SOILPRG's SOI. PRG's Comments SOIL SOIL S0OIL WATER

{mgrkg) {mgikg) (markg)  (mgkg)  (mghkg)  (ugiL)

12/2/02 122102 12/2/02 12/2/02
Prapylbenzene 240 240 NT < 0.005 NT <1
Vinyl chioride 1,700 1,700 NT < 0.005 NT <1
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 7.3 32 NT < 0.005 NT <1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.93 0.41 NT < 0.005 NT <1
Tetrachloroeihene 34 1.5 NT < 0.005 NT <1
Toluene 520 520 NT < 0.005 NT 1
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene not applicable not applicable NT < 0.005 NT <1
1,2 4-Trichlorobenzene 3,000 650 NT <0.005 NT <1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 1,200 1,200 NT < 0.005 NT <0.5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1.6 0.73 NT < 0.005 NT <1
Trichioroethene 0.11 0.0583 NT < 0.005 NT <2
Trichlorofiuoromethane 2,000 390 NT < 0.025 NT <5
1.2,3-Trichloropropane 0.011 0.005 NT < 0.005 NT <1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 170 52 NT < 0.005 NT 2
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 70 21 NT 0.007 NT <1
Vinyl chloride 0.75 0.079 NT < 0.025 NT <5
m,p-Xylenes not applicable net applicable NT 0.014 NT <2
o-Xylene not appiicable not applicable NT < 0.005 NT <1
sec-Butylbenzene 220 220 NT < 0.005 NT <1
tert-Butylbenzene 380 350 NT < 0.005 NT <1

NT = Not Tested

Notes:

1. Chemical-impacted soils near and around soil boring SB-2, SB-4 and SB-5 were excavated
by RMT, Inc. on June 24, 2002.

2. The August 2, 2001 Investigation was performead by RMT, Inc.

3. The December 2, 2002 Investigation was performed by Piers Enviranmental Services, Inc.

NT = Not Tested

USEPA PRG = USEPA Preliminary Remediation Goal
CAL-Maod PRG = DTSC Modified Preliminary Remediation Goal
DTSC = Catifornia Department of Toxic Substances Control
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TABLE 3

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPQOUND
SOIL SAMPLING RESULTS
August 2001 and December 2002

5BS
USEPA USEPA GRAB
INDUSTRIAL RESIDENTIAL GROUND
Chemical SOILPRG's  SOIL PRG's Comments WATER
{malkg) (mglkg) (ug/L)
12/2/02
Acetone 6,000 1,600 NT
Acetonitrile 1,800 420 NT
Acrylanitrile 0.49 0.21 NT
Benzene 1.3 0.6 NT
Bromobenzene a2 28 NT
Bromachloremethane not applicable not applicable NT
Bramodichloromethane 1.8 0.82 NT
Bromoform 220 62 NT
Bromomethane 13 39 NT
2-Butanone not applicable not applicable NT
Butylbenzene 240 240 NT
Carbon disuifide 720 360 NT
Carbon tetrachloride 0.55 0.25 NT
Chlorobenzene 530 150 NT
Chloroethane 6.5 3 NT
12 3.6 3.6 (USEPA PRG) NT
Chloroform 2 0.94 0.94 (CAL-Mod PRG)
Chloromethane 26 1.2 NT
2-Chlgrotoluene not applicable  not applicable NT
4.Chlorotoluene not applicable not applicable NT
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 2 0.45 0.45 (USEPA PRG) NT
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 0.046 0.019 0.019 (CAL-Mod PRG) NT
Dibromachloromethane 0.45 11 NT
1.2-Dibromoethane 0.028 4.0069 NT
Dibromomethane not applicable  not applicable NT
1,2-Dichlorobenzens 370 370 NT
1,3-Dichlarobenzene 63 16 NT
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 7.9 34 NT
Dichlorodiflucromethane 310 94 NT
. 1,700 510 510 {USEPA PRG ) NT
1,1-Dichloroethane 8 28 2.8 (GAL-Mod PRG)
1.2-Dichloroethane 0.6 0.28 NT
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 150 43 NT
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 230 B9 NT
1,1-Dichloroethene 410 120 NT
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.74 0.34 NT
1,3-Dichloropropane not applicable not applicable NT
2,2-Dichloropropane ot applicable not applicable NT
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 1.8 0.78 NT
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 1.8 0.78 NT
1,1-Dichloropropene not applicable not applicable NT
Ethylbenzene 20 B9 NT
Hexachlorobutadiene 22 6.2 NT
2-Hexanone not applicable not applicable NT
Isobutanol NT
Isopropylbenzene not applicable not applicable NT
Isopropyitoluene not applicable not applicable
160 62 B2 (USEPA PRG} NT
Methy! tert-Butyl Ether 36 17 17 (CAL-Mod PRG)
4-Methyl-2-pentanone not applicable  not applicable NT
Methylene chioride 21 9.1 NT
Naphthalene not applicable not applicable NT

NT = Not Tested

USEPA PRG = USEPA Preliminary Remediation Goal
CAL-Mod PRG = DTSC Madified Preliminary Remediation Goal
DTSC = California Department of Toxic Substances Control
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TABLE 3

VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUND
SOIL SAMPLING RESULTS
August 2001 and December 2002

5BY

USEPA USEPA GRAB

INDUSTRIAL RESIDENTIAL GROUND

Chemical SOILPRG's SOILPRG's Comments WATER

(mg/kg) (markg) {ug/L)

122102
Propylbenzene 240 240 NT
Vinyl chloride 1,700 1,700 NT
1,1,1,2-Tetrachlaroethane 7.3 3.2 NT
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlaroethane 0.93 0.41 NT
Tetrachloroethene 34 1.5 NT
Toluene 520 520 NT
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene not applicable  not applicable NT
1.2.4-Trichlorobenzene 3.000 650 NT
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 1,200 1,200 NT
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1.8 0.73 NT
Trichloroethene 011 0.053 NT
Trichlarofluoromethane 2,000 390 NT
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 0.011 0.005 NT
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 170 52 NT
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 70 21 NT
Vinyl chloride Q.75 Q.079 NT
m,p-Xylenas not applicable not applicable NT
D-Xylene not applicable not applicable NT
sec-Butylbenzene 220 220 NT
tert-Butylbenzene 390 380 NT

NT = Not Tested

Motes:

1. Chemical-impacted soils near and around soil boring SB-2, SB-4 and SB-5 were excavaled
by RMT, Inc. on June 24, 2002.

2. The August 2, 2001 Investigation was performed by RMT, Inc.

3. The December 2, 2002 Investigation was performed by Piers Environmental Services, Inc.

NT = Not Tested

USEPA PRG = USEPA Preliminary Remediation Goal
CAL-Med PRG = DTSC Madified Preliminary Remediation Goal
DTSC = California Department of Toxic Substances Controt

VOC_Results xls
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RMT
SOIL EXCAVATION
PICTURES

(JUNE 24, 2002)
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Excavated soil storage area after soil removed for disposal.
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Compaction nctivities.
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Completed concrete capping of excavated area in former lathe area.



Final filliag and compaction of outside excavation arca.

View of complete grading of oulside excavated area.




-

Allemate view of complete grading of outside excavated area.
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. Integrated 6065 Bristal Parkway, 2~ Floor
Environmental Culver City, CA 90230-6601
..A Solutions Telephone: 310-645-6970
® ' Fax: 310-645-6971

November 29, 2001

Ms. Patty Santanna
124 Brighton Road
Alameda, CA 94502

Subject: Limited Subsurface Investigation Report
762 Stewart Court, Alameda, California

Dear Ms, Santanna:

On August 2, 2001, RMT, Inc. (RMT) conducted a limited subsurface investigation at the above
referenced site. The objective of the investigation was to determine if past and/or current operations
conducted at the site had adversely impacted the subsurface environment, and if necessary, assign a
probable remediation cost estimate to facilitate the eventual sale of the property. The methods and
procedures used during the field activities, the results of the chemical analyses, and subsequent
recommendations are presented in the following sections.

BACKGROUND

At your request, RMT conducted a site visit on May 23, 2001, to identify areas of potential
environmental concern. At the time of the site visit, the property consisted of a studio apartment
attached to a large workshop and garage with an open yard area to the west. Current and past
operations at the site have consisted of boat fiber-glass work, refinishing, wood working, and
machine shop activities. During the site visit, RMT observed a number of areas that appeared to be
stained and/or had the potential to have impacted the subsurface environment. Noticeable
petroleum hydrocarbon staining appeared to be limited to the open yard area, waste oil storage area,
and to the lathing equipment and automatic screw machines areas. Additionally, a former sump
located inside the building was also identified as a potential environmental concern.

Based on these findings, RMT recommended that a limited subsurface investigation be performed at
these locations to determine if past and/or current operations conducted at the site had adversely
impacted the subsurface environment.

SOIL SAMPLING METHODS AND PROCEDURES

Soil sampling activities were conducted on August 2, 2001, and included the advancement of five soil
borings (SB1 through SB5). Each soil boring was advanced to an approximate depth of 5 feet below
ground surface (bgs} using hand-auguring techniques. A site plan showing areas of concern and soil
boring locations is presented as Attachment A.

Soil samples were collected from each boring at approximately 1 and 5 feet bgs using a stainless steel
sampler. Each sample was placed in a 4-oz glass jar, labeled with the sample number and date,
placed in a resealable bag, and stored on-ice pending transport to a state-certified laboratory
following US EPA protocol, including chain-of-custody procedures. A portion of each sample
collected was visually inspected for evidence of staining. Subsurface soil lithology is characterized as

\\Svi1yCommon, Luia_Portable\ Santarna Project - Alameda, CA\RMT LA Office\ RMT LA Office Reports\ Invest Report 1101 _.doc




Ms. Patty Santanna
November 29, 2001
Page 2

dark brown/black silty clay with traces of sand. Metal shavings were identified in borings SB4 and
SB5, which appear to corroborate with the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency’s
determination that soils in the vicinity of the site are landfill material. Groundwater was not
encountered in any of the borings.

All soil boring and sampling equipment was decontaminated before initiation of sampling activities,
between borings, and at the completion of investigative activities. Soil boring equipment was
decontaminated using water and non-phosphate soap. Decontamination water was containerized in
a 20-gallon drum and stored on-site site pending characterization and disposal. Each borehole was
backfilled with soil cuttings generated and with a cement/bentonite mixture to match existing grade
and surface.

CHEMICATL ANALYSES OF SAMPLES

A total of ten soil samples were chemically analyzed to detect the presence of California Title 22
metals; total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) and TPH-gasoline (TPH-G}; and volatile organic
compounds (VOCs) using US EPA SW-846 Methods 6000/7000, 8015M, and 8260B, respectively. In
addition, four samples exhibiting relatively high lead and chromium concentrations (based on
respective total lead and chromium concentrations greater than 10 times their respective regulatory
soluble concentration limits (5 mg/L for chromium and lead, respectively) were selected for
additional analysis using the California Waste Extraction Test (WET), to determine actual soluble
concentrations of lead and chromium. All chemical analyses were performed by American Analytics
of Chatsworth, California. A copy of the laboratory report is included as Attachment B, and the
results of the chemical analyses are summarized in Tables 1, 2, and 3.

Table 1

(D

1 8/2/01 2,000 <0.5 ND
SB1-5 5 8/2/01 6,300 <0.5 ND
$B2-1 1 8/2/01 <10 <0.5 ND
SB2-5 5 8/2/01 <10 <05 ND
$B3-1 1 8/2/01 700 <0.5 ND
SB3-5 5 8/2/01 <10 <0.5 ND
SB4-1 1 8/2/01 21,000 <05 ND
SB4-5 5 8/2/01 <10 <05 ND
SB5-1 1 8/2/01 270 <0.5 ND
SB5-5 5 8/2/01 <10 <0.5 ND

*Acetone was identified at concentrations ranging 64 to 130 ug/kg, however, it is considered a typical laboratory

contaminant,
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Ms. Patty Santanna

November 29, 2001
Page 3

Table 2

SB1-1 | 8/2/01 | <10 27 | 180 <1 4.2
SBI-5 | 8/2/01 | <10 36 84 <1 <1 20 4.0 14 3 | 016 <5 16 <0.5 <1 <5 16 a7
SB2-1 | 8/2/01 | <10 36 150 <1 <1 25 3.8 25 | 480 | 0.10 <5 6.8 <0.5 <1 <5 17 220
SB2-5 | 8/2/01| <10 1.6 74 <1 <1 21 <3 8.6 21 | 018 <5 <3 <0.5 <1 <5 14 3
SB3-1 | 8/2/01 | <10 5.2 160 <1 <1 32 4.9 20 | 150 | 011 <5 21 <0.5 <1 <5 2 120
SB35 | 8/2/01| <10 20 51 <1 <1 31 5.0 7.6 <3 | <005 | <5 11 <0.5 <1 <5 24 24
S$B41 | 8/2/01 | <10 2.7 330 <1 12 43 <3 62 82 | 0.067 | <5 45 <0.5 <1 <5 23 160
SB4.5 | 8/2/01 | <10 1.2 59 <1 <1 29 <3 5.8 <3 | 0.050 | <5 9.0 <0.5 <1 <5 21 12
SB5-1 | 8/2/01} <10 3.3 350 <1 <1 39 <3 24 | 160 | 0.094 | <5 20 <0.5 <1 <5 21 190
SB5-5 | §/2/01 | <10 2.2 61 <1 <1 26 <3 82 | 36 | <005} <5 10 <0.5 <1 <5 19 15
Table 3

Chemical Analyses of Soil Samples - WET

SB2-1 8/2/01 - 14
SB3-1 8/2/01 - 5.3
SB4-1 8/2/01 2.0 7.0

- Not analyzed.

8/2/01
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Ms. Patty Santanna
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RESULTS

The results of the chemical analyses did not identify the presence of TPH-G or VOCs. Although TPH
in the diesel to waste oil range were identified in borings SB1 and 5B3 through SB5 (270 to 21,000
mg/kg), however, with the exception of boring SB1, the impacts are limited to the upper 1 to 3 ft.
TPH impacts in boring SB1 (installed adjacent to the sump) appear to increase with depth (2,000
mg/kg at 1 ft bgs and 6,300 mg/kg at 5 ft bgs), and are likely the result of leaks from deteriorated
below grade piping from the former sump. However, since the impacts are limited to the diesel to
waste oil range, the impacts are likely to be limited to the upper 10 {t due to slow migration of heavy
end petroleum hydrocarbons.

Various metals were identified in each sample analyzed, however, only total lead and chromium
concentrations appeared to be relatively high, based on respective total lead and chromium
concentrations greater than 10 times their respective regulatory soluble concentration limits (5 mg/L
for chromium and lead, respectively). As a result, select 1 foot samples that exhibited high total lead
and chromium concentrations were analyzed for the California WET to determine actual respective
soluble concentrations. The results of the California WET identified soluble lead concentrations in the
range 5.3 to 14 mg/L, which are in excess of the regulatory limit of 5 mg/1.. However, since total lead
concentrations in each boring significantly decrease based on the analysis of the 5 foot samples, the
potential for lead to leach from the 5 foot interval at concentrations greater than 5 mg/L is unlikely.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the results of the investigation, RMT recommends that the upper 2 to 3 ft of TPH and lead
impacted soils in the vicinity of the waste oil storage and open yard areas, the former sump, and the
former screw machine area be remediated via soil excavation. TPH and lead impacted soils in the
vicinity of the former sump should be excavated to an approximate depth of 10 ft. Soils excavated
should be appropriately disposed according to all rules and regulations, and each excavation
backfilled with non-contaminated soils and finished to match existing grade.

The probable cost for remediation is estimated at $34,000 including RMT contractor oversight, but
excluding soil disposal costs. [t should be noted that the probable cost estimate for remediation is not
an actual cost, but an estimate. A detailed proposal for actual remediation costs can be prepared at
your request once remediation activities are likely to commence.
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Ms. Patty Santanna
November 29, 2001
Page b

If you have any questions or comments regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact me at
(310) 645-6970.

Sincerely,

RMT, Inc.

Tariq Ahmad
Project Manager

Enclosure:  Attachment A - Site Plan and Boring Locations
Attachment B - Laboratory Report

A\\Sv11\ Commeon', Luia_Portable’, Santanna Project - Alameda, CA\RMT LA Office\ RMT LA Office Reports [nvest Report 1101_.doc




Attachment A

AASVLINCOMMONY LULA_PORTABLE\SANTANNA PROJECT - ALAMEDA, CANRMT LA OFFICE\RMTLA O



0000000000000 000000060000000000000000000CTS

: FORMER
SCREW
EQUIPMENT
| - 5B-3
| ——DOOR
| 4ss-e .q;? B3
e +
EQUIPMENT SB-4
| 8
|
| OFFICE OPEN
YARD
| AREA
+
midivog
| GARAGE
|
’ APARTMENTS/STORAGE
I

HOUSE

NOT TO SCALE

STEWART COURT

L EGEND:
4 BORING LOCATION
o———  WOODEN FENCE

- CHAIN-LINK GATE
———— ASSUMED PROPERTY LINE

PROJECT:

762 STEWART COURT, ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA

SHEET TITLE:

SOIL BORING LOCATIONS

DRAWN BY: SEM

PRCJ, NO. 80225.01

CHECKED BY: TAA

FILE NO. 2022501 DWG

APPROVED 8Y: TAA

OATE: AUBUST 2001

FIGURE 1

FMT Inc. — Los An
Phons: J10/645—8370
&065 Bristal Porkway
2nd Floor

Culver Oly, CA 002306601




0000060000390 0000000000000000000000000000000

Attachment B

\WSVLINCOMMONY LUIA_PORTABLENSANTANNA PROJECT - ALAMEDA, CA\RMT LA OFFICE\RMT LA O



£33 NAL LN WYB [UE s KMLT. @001/018

FAX COVER SHEET

Date: O | 1€/ @1 Time: \3 . Qo | American Ansiytics Projsct No. A 39998

This fxis sent from American Analytics  Phone: 818:998-8547 Fax: B18:098.7258

THIS FAX IS DIRECTED TO: Parson sanding fex

PRCaN Yiord  —and, 320

Phone No.

Bk, Voch e, Fax No. 2,10~ Gscff— fa?'?l

f L Number of pa;géé. {inol. this cover): \E_L |

commnhflmtmctmns

TS e

(.Z.?_r k}gqr‘ ;Ad&uh ?\_!_9\

| oo ' Urgent: Yes No

Plaasa notify person ruceiving the fax that it hae arived.

.'WMMt&hldhthhfmﬂnnwhmﬁdanﬁﬂ,hmdﬂnnlyﬁlrthﬁmufm

mdividnal or sntity named above. If the render is got the intended recipient, or snthorized to dellver
it to the intended recipiont, you ars hereby notifisd that any nse, relesss, copyhog or distribution of
this sarmeoviestion is steictly probibited. If yor have recsived this fux i error, pleass notify as

-MM

imﬁtﬂ&&xwhp&mu,u& returm the orighuil to ne ot the addresy below via 1.5, Postal Service.

i

American Analytics » 9765 Eton Avenue, Chatsworlh; C‘clii‘ar

nia 21311
Tel:(818)738.5547 » s Fax:(818)¢98.725)




AMERICAN ANALYTICS CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD

9765 ETON AVE, CHATS?JQF{TN CA 8131
Tok £18.996-5547  FAX: $18:098-7258

-;,augwd_“:”' 5 ¢

FO. NG. Samglots

Sigrahrs

. ,h;;opgfamnmugr -

A Savpie
tos Date T

Tipe Contabmes.

~ ANALYSIS REQUIRED mm Mimbl

&

Spechal Test
Requitemants | Conmnants

{.e., - Turnaround Time,
Datuctorn Limily,
Daia Package.....)

gggggt_jqiliiang

4 Sl 4

Y,

t:‘_'
£

90tS/M = TPR-U.TPH-£.

jaayry] TH g ©
faep g2zl | 1y1ige

2y 42 {1140

S TERG7; B

I#r*-fzr _ 14283
_ 7.0

[#ZL0G = vite

!qurzf - 11©

"l Lataiad ey S8t
SIS AN D]

| JPaGg
124938 |

;4‘{1

tars
s

et

ot

mpr ]

—

BAMPLE INYEGNFTY-TO BX FILLEI IN BY BRCEIVING LA | 7

~aal

2S7. 866 STR ¥v4  OOSET

Sargies Intact vou.f

Sumgies Progerty Cooked - Yos_ u’

nga

'gii‘

¥ Not Wy

gﬁ
o

1| 131 1
5
4?

000000000002 0000000000000000000C0000000000F

10481750

ST R g

grasarniE



i) 602/6 13

08/16/01 12:55 FAX 814 B9B 7258

Page 1

Cliant: RMT, Inc. AR Projsct No.: AS0408

Project No.: N/A Date Rocelved: D8/03/01

Projsct Neme: Saptanna Date Reported: 08/15/01

Sample Matrbe: Soil Units: mp/kg

Udethod: CAM Meatals :
Date Bampled: Ge/02701 08702701 W""“““W
Dste Analyzed:: asfaafm 0B/08/01 DB/
AL D No.: 12441 124422 1 2A483 . 124824 _
Chent ID No.: $B1-1 351-& 88241 SR8 MAL
Artimomy <10 <10 <10 =10 14
Arsenic . A7 36 aea 1.6 B.5.
‘Barium 180 Bq 180 74 16
Beryllium <1 <1 <1 <1 1
Cadmium <1 <1 <1 <1 1
Chremium 25 20 25 = 3
Cabah 4.2 4.0 38 <3 3
Copper 40 14 25 8.6 a
Lead’ B8 36 480 21 3
Mercury 0.27 0.16 0,10 ' 0.18 0.05
Melybdenum <5 <5 . <5 =5 5
Micked 24 16 a8 <3 3
Selaniumn <05 <05 <05 <0.5 0.5
Sitver <1 <1 <1 <1 1
Thadlicim =5 <5 <5 <h 5
Vanadium 16 16 17 14 10
Zing 87 3y £20 31 3

George Havalles
Laboratory Direcior

American Analytics » 9785 Eton Awanﬁ'aﬁthnkswarih, Colifornia ¥131%
Tei:{B18)PP8-5547 » e Fax: {81839 98-72588
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Page 2

ClHeant: AMT, Inc, AA Projoct No.: A3S495

Projoct No.: NfA Date Receivad: 08/03/01

Project Name: Santanna Dete Reported: 08/15/04

Sample Matrix; Sgil _ Units: mo/Kg

Method: CAM Matals
Date Analyzad: 08/09/01 08/08/01 08/08/01 o8/08/01
Al Iy No,: TRARES 124428 124427 124428
Clisnt 1D Mo.: ER3-1 SB3-5 5841 SH4-5 MAL
Ardimorny <10 <10 <10 <10 10
Arsenic 52 20 27 1.2 05
Barlum 160 5 3ap 58 0
Beyliium < <1 <1 < 1
Cadmium < <1 12 =1 1
Chromium az a1 43 29 3
Cobak 4.9 50D =3 =3 3
Copper 20 7.5 a2 5.8 3
Lead is0 =3 az <3 a3
Mercury o1 <005 ~ ooe7 0.050 0.05
Molytdermim <5 <5 T <5 <5 5
Nicke] 21 1 45 9.0 3
Selenjum <05 <5 <{.5 <05 0.5
Sitver <1 <3 <1 <1 1
Thallium < <5 <5 <5 5
Yanadium 22 24 23 21 10
2inc 120 24 160 12 3

Gieorga Havaline

Laboratory Direcior

American Analyllcs « 97465 £tan .Avanué. Chatsworth, Californio 91341
Tal: (8181908 . 5547 = » Fox:{(818)998-7258
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Client: RMT, inc. AA Prejoct No.: A35496

Project:No.: NfA Dwte Hocalved: 08/03/01

Project Name: Santenna Date Reported: 08/15/01

Sample Matrix: Soi Unita: m/iKg

Method: CAM Metals ‘.
Data Sampisd: 08001 ~ OBJOZ/01
Date Analyzed: oB/oe/0N OB/0R/01
AA D No.: 124429 124430
Cllemt 1D Mo.: SR5-1 8855 MiRL

<10 <10 10

Arsenic a3 22 0.5
Barium asn 61 i
Bearyilium <1 <1 1
Cadmium < <1 1
Chromiurn 20 28 3
Cobhalt <3 =3 3
Copper 24 B.2 a
Lead 160 3.6 3
Mercury 0.004 <0.05 0.05
Molybderum <5 <5 5
Nickal 20 io e
Selonium <{.5 <05 1.5
Siher =<1 <i 1
Thailium <5 <5 5
Vanadium 21 19 in
Zine 190 15 3

MRL: Mathod Reporting Limt

Goorge Havallas

Laboratory Direcior

Amearican Analylics » 9765 Efen Avenue, Chotsworth, Califernic 94311

T2l:{(B18)Y998B-2547 » ¢« Fux:{(818)9983-7258
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Page 1
Client: BMT, Inc. AA Project No.: A39498
Project No.: N/A - Date Rucelver: 08/03/01
Projuct Name: Santanna Date Reported: 08/13/01
Sample Matrb: Boll _ Undte: mg/Kp
Methad: EPA 8015M (GRO)
Date Date _

AA LD Na. CHant 1.0, No. Sampied Analyzed Rasults MRL
124421 SB4-1 0a02/01 OBfOTION «<0.5 0.8
124422 8B1.5 08/02/01 OB/OT/ON £0.5 05
124423 - 8B21 08/02/01 08/07/01 <05 X
124424 8825 08/02/01 08/07/01 <0.5 0.8
124425 SB3-1 08/02/01 OB/O7I0N <05 05
124428 8835 na/o2/01 oB/oTiO1 <0.5 0.5

R E-F e 8B41 08/02/01 0B/OT {0 <0.5 0.5
124428 8B4.5 08/02/01 OB/OT/01 <05 0.5
124429 SA5-1 08/02/01 oB/oTION <0.5 0.5
124430 aBs.5 08/02/01 B/DT/01 <05 0.5

MRL: Method Reporting Limit
NOTES: ] _
GRO: Gagoline Range Crganics
Gaorge Havaliss

Laboratory Director

Americon Analylics » 9765 Eton Avan-ne,'cnasswarfh. Cal”ifo'rni.a.?%&ﬁ.
Tel:{(818)978-5547 » * Fax:{(848)909R-72548
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Cllent: RMT, Inc. AA Praject No.: AS5498

Project No.: N/A Bats Recelved: OB/03/01

Projact Name: Santanna Date Reported:-08/08/01

Sumple Malrix; Sofl Unlta: myfkg

Method; EFA 801 48M(Carbon Chain)
Date Sampred: 08 B/0%/0 GE/E0T ageEeT
Date Extractad: oa/03/01 oe/oa/01 08/03/07 08/oa/01
AAID No.» 128421 1248822 124323 124424
Client 1D Nao.: 8811 8815 8821 SRI-5 MRL
Co6.-Coa <10 <18 <=1 g 1
co8-C10 <10 <14 <1 <1 ¥
C10-G12 =10 <10 = <1 1
C1a014 <10 62 <t <1 1
C14-C16 27 1000 <1 <t 1
C16-C18 300 2300 <1 =% 1
C18-020 350 1300 <1 <=1 1
C20-C22 150 700 <t <1 1
£22-C24 250 350 <1 <1 1
C2s-028 190 240 < < 1
CRE-28 230 240 <1 wt 1
28032 a50 140 <1 e 1
32034 120 <10 =] <1 1
C34-C36 . 23 <10 <1 <1 1
C36:-C50 <10 =10 < <1 1
Ga0-Cae <10 <10 <1 <1 1
Yoral 2000 G300 <30 <10 10

Gearge Havallas -
Laborstory Dirsctor

American Analylics » 9745 Eton Avenue, Chalswaorlh, Callforniac 94341
Tel:(B18)S98-5547 e » Fax:{B18)0GR.2258
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Cllent: BMT, Inc. AA Project Na.: A3B408

Praject No.: N/A Date Racelved: 08/03/01

Project Nama: Sanianns Data Aeported: 08/08/01

Sample hatrbe: Soll _ Units: mg/Kg

Meathod: EPA BO16M{Carbon Chain

“Oate Sampled: 08/G2/01 BB/02/07 T OB/02/01 08/02/01
Dats Anaslyzed: oB/oTIan 08/07/01 38/07/01 0B/o7/01
Date Extracted: 08/03/0% 08/03/01 o83 0B/ DA/
AA ID No.: 124425 124426 124427 124428 )
Client 1D No.: 5B3-1 SH3-5 5841 SB4-% MBL
Compounds;
CoB-CoB <1 <y <20 <1 i
Cos-G10 <1 =3 <20 <1 1
C10-C12 < <1 <20 <1 1
Ci2-Cig <4 <1 <20 % 1
C14-Ci6 1.8 3 700 <1 1
Ci6-018 20 <1 2800 <1 1
C18.C20 28 <1 2800 <1 1
Cao-02p sp <1 3000 <% 1
CazCoa 95 <1 3200 <1 1
024021 100 <1 3400 <1 1
C36.C28 120 A 2880 <1 1
CRB.CE2 210 <1 2800 <1 1
Ca2-034 58 <1 280 <{ 1
C34:036. 8.3 <1 <20 <1 1
C38.-C40 < <4 =20 <1 i
C40-Ca4 =1 <1 <20 =<1 1
Totst 700 «10 21000 <10 10

George Havallas

Amaerican Anolylics = 9745 Etonh Avenue, Chatsworth, Californla ¢1347

Tel . (81BY9TH-5547 »

« FOx:{(818)998-7258
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Cllent: RMT, Inc. AA Project No.; A35498
Project No.: N/A Date Recelved: (8/053/01
Project Name: Santapna Date Reported: 08/08/01
Semple Matrix: Solt. _ Units: ma/Kg
Method: ERA BO1 5M{Carbon Chain}
Dato Sampied: o#/02/01 “oB/aZ/o1
Date Analyzad! oB/O7/01 0B/07/01
am=m§§§m OB/03/01 0B/D3/01
AAID No.: 124429 124430
SlHent 1D No.: Shs-1 SH5-5 ~ NIRL
C06-008 <1 <1 1
COB-CD <1 <1 1
10012 <1 <1 ,
C12L14 <1 <1 1
C14-C18 =1 <4 1
Gi8-020 886 <1 %
C20-C22 20 <1 1
C22.024 at <1 1
C24-026 48 =1 1
esfize 49 <1 1
C28-052 80 <1 1
CA20a4 20 «1 'l
C324-C38 2.0 <1 1
CRE-040 = <4 1
C40:Caq <1 <1 1
Totst 270 <10 10
MAL: Method Reporting Limit
Gaorge Havallas
Laboratory Director

American Analytics « 9748 Efon Avenue, Cholsworth, Calitornia 91341
Tel.(818)9P9E-5547 = » Fax:(B18)Y?98B-7258




08715/0%  12:87 FAX 518 898 T258 T aea RALT, diaudeuLs

LABORATORY ANALYSIS RESULTS

Page 1
Client: BVT, inc. AA Projest No.: A35408
Project Ne.: N/iA Date Recelved: 08/03/01
Project Name: Santanna Date Heported: DB/15/01
Sample Matrix: Soil Units: ugfig
Method: EPA 82608
Date Sampisd: oB/oR01  08/001 o8/02/51 08/02704
Date Analyzed: 08/D8/01 0B/08/01 a8/08;/0 as/08/01
AA ID No.: 124421 124422 124423 124424
Glient ID Nag.: SB1-1 881.8 821 SHZ-5 MAL
Atetong w50 120 8B 180 50
Ranzans <2 w2 <2 <2 2
Bromobenzene <5 w <5 <5 B8
Bromochioromethane <5 <5 <8 <5 5
Bromodichloromethans <5 <G <5 <5 &
Bromofarm <5 <5 <5 <5 8
-Bromomethansa =5 <5 <5 =5 -]
2-Butanone <50 <50 <50 <50 50
Butyibenzene =5 <5 <5 <5 5
Carbon dizuliide <5 <5 <5 <5 5
Carbonistrachipride <5 <5 <5 . <5 5
Chiorobanzene <5 <5 <& <5 5
Chiorosthane <5 <5 <5 <5 5
Chiorotorm <5 <5 <5 <5 [
Chioromsthane <B <5 <5 <8 5
2ehloretoiusre ' <5 <5 <5 “5 5
4-Chiorotoiusne <5 <5 <5 <5 g
1,2-Dibromo-3-chioroprepane. <10 <10 <1f) <10 10
Dibromochioromethane- <5 <5 <5 <5 5
1,2-Dibromosthane =5 <8 <k =5 &
Dibramormethane =5 <5 <5 <5 5
1,2-Dichiarobienzene <5 <5 <5 <5 5
1,;3Dichloroberizens <5 <5 <5 <5 5
-1 4-Bichlorobenzena <5 <5 =5 <5 L]
Dichiorodflunromethana =5 <5 <5 <5 L3
Georgo Havilias

taboratory Director

American Analytics » ¢785 Eton Avenue, Chn#swnr?h,-Cuii?-ﬁrnin FEEER]
fTel:(818)998-5547 », ¢« Fax.(6148)998-7258
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Page 2
Client: FIMT, inc. AA Project ﬁl:l mﬂs
Project No.: N/A '
Project Name: Bantanna- Date ﬂwannd* uaﬁ 5)‘{51
Sample Matrix: Soff Units: ug/Kg
Method: EPA B260B
““Date Sampled: 08/02/¢1 dajoReT BE/0R/01 B&/02/01
Date Analyzed: 08/08/D1 0Bf0B/01 08/08/01 DA/08/01
AA 1D No.: 124421 124422 124523 124424 _
Client 1D No.: : 5B81.1 SH1.5 SB21 SB2-5 MRL
e —— : -
“1,1-Dichioroethane - <5 <5 =5 <5 ]
1,2-Dichlorcethana =5 <8 <5 <5 5
1. 2-Dichlorasthena-(cis) <5 <5 <5 <5 5
1,2-0Dichioroethena-{rans)  <S <5 <5 <% 5
1.1-Dichiorosthens <5 <5 <8 <S5 5
1,2-Dichiorepropane <5 <5 <5 <5 5
1.8-Bichloropropane <5 =5 <5 =5 5
2 2-Dickloropropani <5 <5 <5 <% 5
1,3-Dichiorepropane-{cis) <5 <5 =5 <5 5
13-Richioropropene-(trans) <5 <& <85 <5 5
1, 1-Dichioropropens <h <& <5 <5 5
Ethylbenzene <2 <R <R < ]
Hexachlorobatadiene <30 <10 <10 <10 10
2-Hexanone <50 <80 <50 <50 50
Iscprapyibanzena <5 <5 <5 <g 5
sopropyitolusne <10 <10 <10 <10 ia
Methyt tert-Butyl Ethier <5 . =5 “B <5 g
4-Mathyl-2.pertanoneg <50 <50 <50 <50 50
Mathylsne chioide <50 <50 <5 <50 50
Naphthalene <10 « 10 =10 <10 10
Propylbertzane <5 <4 <5 <5 5
Btyrene <5 <5 <5 <5 ]
1,1,1,2-Tetrachioroethane <5 <5 <5 =5 g
: 1.1.22-Tetrachioroethane <5 =5 <5 <5 5
s Tetrachicrosthene <5 <5 <5 <5 5
Gueorgs Havallan

Laboratory Director

American Analytics » 97485 Eton Avenue, Chatsworth, Californio 913114
Tel:(B18Y99E-5547 + Fox:(B418)998-7258
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CHant: AMT, Inc. AA Project No.: ASD408

Projsct No.: NfA Oate Recelved: 08/03/01

Project Name: Santanna ‘Date Reported: 08/15/01

Sample Matrb: Soil Units: ug/Kg

Meathod: EFA 82608
Date Sampled: 08702701 OBj02/07 ~o8/a8701
Date Analyzed: 08/08/01 08/08/01 08/08/01 pa/OI/o1
AA 1D No.: 124421 124422 124423 124424
Client ID No.: S8 SB1-5 SB2-1 5825 MRL
Compotrids:
Toluene <2 <2 <& <2 2
1,2,3-Trichlorohenzana <G <5 5 =5 5
1,24-Trichiorobenzene <5 <5 <5 5 5
1,1;1-Trichiproathane <5 <5 <5 <5 5
1,1.2Trichicroethaneg <5 <5 <5 <8 5
Trishiormethens <5 <5 <5 «5 5
Trichlorofiuorormethans <5 <5 <5 =5 5
1.2, 3-Trichicropropansg <8 =5 <5 <5 5
1,24 Trimsthylhenzens <5 <5 <5 <5 5
1.3, 5-Trimethylbercena <5 <5 =5 <5 s
Vinyi chioride <5 <5 <5 <& 5
m,p-Xylenes <2 <2 <2 <2 2
o-Xylang < <2 <2 =2 2 |
sec-Buyibenzens ¥ <5 <5 <5 5
tert-Butylbanzene +5 < <5 3. 5

@eorge Havaling -

Labaratory Director

0000000000000000000000000800000000000000000

Armericdn Analytics « 9755 Efon Avenue, ffha!swnr1h;'-C;'ulHom-lc 913114

Tal:{B18)998-5547 »

* Fox:{B1B)998.7258
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Cliant: RMT, Inc. AA Project No.: A36458
Project Mo WN/A Date Received: 0B/03/0n
Project Name: Santanna Cate Ripnmd: O&ﬁsfm
Sumipls Matrbe: Soil Uinlbe: ug/Kg

Mathod: EPA 82608

Dite Sampled: BE/0Z/01 68/02/01
Date Analyzad: 0B/08/0 o8/08/0%
AL ID No.: 124428 124436
Client 1D No,; SBa1 8B3.5
c e _ _
Acetone =50 < 50 &8 64 50
Berzens <2 =2 <2 <2 2
Bromobenzene <8 <5 <5 <5 5
Bromachioromathanes <5 <5 <5 <5 5
Bromodishliorsmethane < <8 <5 =5 5
Bromeform <5 <5 <5 <& 5
Bromomethane <8 =5 <5 <5 5
2-Bwtanorea «&0 <« 50 < 80 =50 a0
Butyibenzens <5 <5 <5 =5 5
Carbon disulfide <5 <5 <5 <5 5
Garbon tetrachioride <5 <5 =5 <5 5
Chinroberzene: <5 <5 <5 <5 5
Chioroethane <5 =5 <5 <5 5
Chiloroform <5 <5 <5 <5 5
Chioromethane =5 <5 <5 <8 5
2-Uhlorotolueriy <5 =5 <5 <& 5
4-ChlorotoiLen <8 =5 <5 <5 5
1.2-0brome-3-chloropropane <10 =10 <10 <10 10
Dibromechioramethane <5 <5 <5 <5 5
1,2-Dibromoethane <5 <5 <5 <5 g
Dibramoemathane <5 «5 =5 <5 5
1,2-Dichicrobenzena <5 <5 <5 <5 g
1 3Dichlorobenzens =4 <5 =5 <5 5
1,4-Dichlorcbarzans <5 <5 <5 <5 5
Dichiorodifluaramesthane =5 <5 <& =5 g
George Havallas
Laboratory Director
American Analytics » 9765 Elon Avenue, Chatsworth, Catifornia 91314

Tel:(818)958-5547 » * Fax:(818399d8-7258

00000000000000000000000000800000000000000000
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. Page 5

. Client: RMT, Inc. AA Project No_: /38408

® Projact No: N/A Date Recalved: 08/03/0%

o Projeét Name: Santanna Date Reportad: oBH 501

Szmple Matrbc: Soll Lindts: ug/kKg

® Methad: EPA 82608

: Date Sampled: 0B/02/01 Ge/02/01 o8/02/071 “oujoR/o1
Date Analyzed: 08/08/01 08/08/01 08/08/01 08/08/01

¢ AA 10 No.: 124425 124426 124427 124428 _
Client 1D No.: s5Ba3 SB35 SBd-1 8B4-5 MRL

® Comeoung:

. 1, 1-Dichlsrosthans =5 <5 5 <5 5

. 1,2-Dichicroathans <5 <5 =5 <5 &

. 1.2.Dichlorosthene-(cis) <5 <5 <5 <5 5

. 1.2 Dichiorosthena-{frang) <’ =58 <5 <5 5
1,1-Dichiorouthans <5 <5 <5 <5 5

. 1,.2-Dichiarapropans .31 =5 <5 <5 5

. 1,3:Dichioropropane <8 5 <& <5 5

® 2,2-Dichierapropane. <85 <5 <5 <5 5

. 1,3-Dichloropropene-{cis} =5 <5 <5 <5 5

. - 1 3-Dichkwopropens-firans) <5 <5 <5 <5 5
1,1-Dichloropropens <5 <5 <8 <5 5

. Ethylbenzene =2 <2 =2 <2 2

. Hexachiorobutasdisne <10 <1} <10 <10 10

. 2-Hexancona <%0 < B0 <80 <50 50

. lsopropyibenzenc <8 <5 <8 <5 -]
sopropyitoluens <10 <10 <10 =10 10

. Mathyl ter-Butyl Ethier <5 <5 <5 =5 5

® 4-Msthyl-2-pentanone <50 <50 <50 <50 50

o Methylene chionite = 50 < 5 <50 <50 5O

® Naphthalene <10 <10 <10 <10 10
Propylbonzens <5 <5 <& <5 5

. Styrene <% =5 <% =5 5

® 1,112 Tetrachlorosthane <5 <5 <5 <s 5

@ 1,1,2,2-Tetrachiproathane <5 <85 <5 <5 5

. ﬁ Tetrachioroethanse <5 <5 <8 <5 5

®

. .

® George Havallas

4 Laboretory Directnr

@

@

@
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Cllant: AMT, inc. ‘ AA Project No.: A39498
Project No.: N/A Date Racaived: 068/03/01
Project Name: Santanna Date Reported: 08/15/01
Sampls Matrix: Soll Unite: ug/Kg
Muathved: EZA B260B
Date Sampled: " GB/02/07 Ta/oaT T pRaE G270
Date Analyzed: 08/08/01 08/08/01 08/08/01 08/09/01
AAID No.: 124426 124426 128427 124428
Chent IO No.: 5931 BB3-5 SBa-1 Sh4-5 MRL
ORpeLn - .
Toluene ’ <2 <2 <2 <2 2
1,2,3-Trichiorobenzene B <5 s «h B
1,2 4-Trichlorobenzene <5 <5 < <5 5
1,1, 1-Trichloroethane wh <5 <5 =5 5
1.1, 2-Trichioroethane <5 =5 <5 =5 5
Trichlorosthans <8 <5 <8 =5 5
Triehiovefiuoromethane =5 <5 <& <5 5
1,2.3-Trichioropropans <& <5 <5 <5 8
1,2 4-Trimethylognzens <5 _ <5 <5 <5 5
1,3,8-Trimethylbenzans <8 <5 <5 <5 5
Yiry! chloride <& <5 <5 <5 5
o, p-Xyberias <P <2 =2 =2 2
o-Xylene <@ <2 <2 =2 2
sec-Butyibenzeres <8 <5 <5 <& 5
tert-Butylbanzens <5 <5 =<5 <5 5

George Havallaa
Laboratary Direcior

American Analytics » 9745 Eton Avéﬁha, Chofsworth, Eﬁdll!mnia ¥1391
Tel:{818)998-5547 » = Fax:(B{831998.72548
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Cllent: RMT, Inc. AA Projact No.: A3S496
Project Ne.: N/A Date Recelved: 08/03/01
Project Name: Santanna Date Reparted: 08/15/01
Sanple Matrix: Soil Units: ugig
Method: EPA 82808
Date Sampied: 08/02/01 Ba70a0
Date Analyzed: 08/06/01 oB/09/01
AA 1D No.: 124429 124430
Giient (D Na.: SHS-1 SHE-N MRL
= — . —
Acetone <50 <50 50
Bonzens -2 =g 2
Bromoberzena <5 <5 5
Bromochlioromathane <5 <5 5
Bramodichlioromathane 1 <5 5
Bromoform =5 =5 5
Bromonathars <5 <5 &
2-Buianone <50 <50 50
Butylbenzene <5 <8 5
Carbon diguiflde <k <5 g
Carbon tetrachloride <5 <5 5
Chiksrobenzena <8 <5 5
Chloroathane <l <5 5
Chiloroform <8 <5 5
Chloromathane <5 <5 5
2-Chlorotoluang <5 <5 5
A-Chlorotolione <5 <5 5
1,2-Dibromo-3-chioropropane <14 <10 10
Dibromechioromethane <5 <5 5
1.2-Biprompathane «5 <5 5
Dibromomethane =5 =5 )
1,2-Dichiorobenzens < <5 5
1 3-Dichisrobeanzens <§ =5 5
1 4-Dichlorabenzens <5 <5 5
Dichiorodfluaromstiane <5 <5 5

Gaorge Havallas
Laboratery Director

American Anglylics = 2735 Eton Avenue, Chatsworth, Califarnia ¢41344

Tel:(818)998-5547 »

« Fax:{818)998.7258
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Cllent: RMT, inc. AA Project No.: A39488

Project No.: WA Date Recsived: 08/03/01

Project Neme: Santanina Date Heported: 08/15/01

Sample Mabbe: Soit Unita: ug/Kg

Mathod: EPA B2608

T Date Bamplod: oe/0RI  o8/oR/01
AA D N w& ﬁ%@
Cilent 12 No.: SH5%1 SBS-5 MRL
Compounds: -
1,1-Dichioreathans <5 <5 5
1. 2-Dichloroathare <5 =5 5
1,2-Dichloroethena-(Cis) <5 <5 [
1,2-Dichioroasthane-{trans) <5 <5 5
1.1-Richioroethene <8 <5 5
1,8-Dithdoropropans <5 <5 5
1,3-Dichioropropane <5 <5 5
2,2-Dichloropropane <5 <5 5
1,3-Bighisropropana-(eis) <5 < h 5
1.3-Dichivropropena-(tranal <5 <5 -1
1,1-Dichioropropena <5 B 5
Ethylberzens <P <2 2
Mexachiorobutadiene <1 <10 10
2-Haxanont <50 =50 50
Isopropylbenzena <5 <5 5
lsopropyitoluene <10 <10 10
Methw) tert-Butyi Ether <5 <5 5
4-Mathyi-2-penmnone <50 <50 50
Methylene chiorida <50 <50 50
Naphthalene <10 <10 10
Propylbenzene <5 <5 5
Byrene <5 <5 5
1,1,1,2-Terachioroethane <5 <5 5
1.1.2,2-Tetrachibroethane <5 <5 5
Tetrachioroethens <5 <5 5

George Havalias

Lubm'amw Director

Amarican Analytics = §745 Eton Avanua Chotsworth, California 913141
Tel:{81B8)9PPE-5547 «

» Fox:(818)998-7258
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CHunt: RMT, Inc. AA Project No,: A39458
Hroject No.: NA Date Recelved: 05/03/0%
Project Name: Santanne Date Heported: 08/15/01
Sample Matrix: Boll Uinlis: sg/Kg

" Dale Sampled: 0B/02]01 er '
Date Analyzed: oB/0B/01 os/osim
AAID No.: 1294820 124430
Cliey ID No.: £B5-1 SBS.5

Compounsle:

Tolusne <2 <2
1.2,3-Trichlorobsnzana <5 <5
1,.24-Trichlorobenzene <5 <5
1.1, 1-Trichlorosthane <5 <5
1,1,2-Trichloroathana: <5 =5
Trichioroethene <5 <5
Trichloroflucromethane <5 <5
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <8 <B
1.2 4-Trimathylbenzene <5 <h
1,3, 5-Trimethylbenzensa <5 w B
Vinyl chioride e =5
M p=Xylernas <2 =2
o-Aylena <2 w2
sec-Butylbenzeria <5 <5
tert-Butylbsnzese <5 <5

-

oW PN Yy B e R

MRL: Method Reporting Limit

George :Hﬁﬁaﬂn
Laboratory Direcior

Amagrican Anutyf’it‘:i » 9765 Eton .Avsnus, Chatsworth, Calitornia 84311
Tal:{B18)9P9B-5547 = * Fox:{(818)Y998B-7258
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Iﬂt.q;‘-ﬂﬂ'ld 6065 Briseol Packway, 2nd Floor

Emvironmental Culver Ciry, CA 90230-8601
Solutions Telephone: 310-645-6570
Fax: 310-645-6971
August 21, 2002
Ms. Patty Santanna
124 Brighton Road
Alameda, California 94502
Subject: Soil Excavation and Disposal Activities

762 Stewart Court, Alameda, California
Dear Paity:

Please find enclosed one copy of the Soil Excavation and Disposal Activities report pertaining to
the above referenced site.

In June 2002, RMT performed soil excavation activities in the vicinity of the waste oil
storage/open yard area and the lathe equipment area, to remove lead and heavy-end petroleum
hydrocarbon impacted soils. These were the only areas RMT identified during our

investigation that were impacted by your shop’s activities. A review of local geology has
confirmed that the site is located on fill material that was placed in the area well before your
shop’s activities began and that is known to be contaminated with historic hazardous materials
(historic is referenced as prior to any operations performed at the site).

RMT believes that shallow soils impacted with lead and petroleum hydrocarbens as a result of
site operations have been adequately removed. Any deeper contamination that may potentially
exist is indicative of historic fill and is not related to your shop’s site activities. Itis also likely
that the historic fill is an area-wide issue and not related to any specific site. Currently, RMT is
aware of no regulatory activity to address the historic fill. Should regulatory action be initiated,
RMT believes that our investigation and remediation activities documented in the attached
report provide strong evidence that site operations were not involved.

If you have any questions or comments, please feel free to call me at (310) 645-6970.

Sincerely,

RMT, Inc. ’
Tariq Ahmad

Senior Project Manager

cc Ms. Judith Bright
Enclosure: Soil Excavation Report

WP /Santanna /Cover Letier 0B02.doe
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3 y CImtegrated £085 Bristol Parkway, 2ad Fioor
' “Enpirormental Culver Ciry, CA 90230-6501
- . Solutions Telephone: 310-845-6970
: " - b - Fax: 310-643-6571

August 21, 2002

Ms. Patty Santanna
124 Brighton Road
Alameda, CA 54502

Subject: Soil Excavation and Disposal Activities
762 Stewart Court, Alameda, California

Drear Ms. Santanna:

RMT, Inc. (RMT) was retained in June 2002 to coordinate soil excavation activities at two areas
impacted by contaminants at the referenced site. The methods and procedures used during the field
activities and the results of the chemical analyses are presented below.

BACKGROUND

On August 2, 2001, RMT performed a limited subsurface investigation at the above referenced site to

determine if past and/or current operations conducted at the site had adversely impacted the

subsurface environment (Limited Subsurface Investigation Report, RMT, November 29, 2001). The results

of the investigation identified three areas that were impacted with relatively high contaminant

concentrations: '

» The waste oil storage/open yard area: Lead and total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPHs) were
detected in the subsurface soils to approximate depths of 2 to 3 feet below ground surface (bgs).

s The lathe equipment area: Lead was detected in the subsurface soils to approximate depths of 2 to
3 feet bgs.

* The former sump area: TPHs were detected in the subsurface soils to an approximate depth of 5
to 8 feet bgs.

RMT was stibsequently retained to remediate two areas (the waste oil storage/open yard area and the
lathe equipment area) via excavation and disposal of impacted soils. Since only heavy-end TPHs
were detected in the former sump area, remediation via excavation was not recommended since in-
situ passive bioremediation will naturally biodegrade the petroleum hydrocarbons over a period of
time. A site plan is presented as Attachment A. '

SOIL EXCAVATION ACTIVITIES
Soil excavation activities were performed at two locations on June 24, 2002 using a backhoe by Decon

" Environmental Services, Inc. (Decon) of Hayward, California. A pit of approximate dimensions 11 ft

by 6 ft by 3 ft deep was excavated in the waste oil storage/open yard area and a pit of approximate
dimensions 4 {t by 4 ft by 5 ft deep was excavated in the lathe equipment area. Prior to excavation
activities in the lathe equipment area, the concrete floor was removed by saw-cutting. General and
commercial trash including engine block gaskets, oil pans, metal debris, bottles, and milk cartons
were observed immediately underneath the concrete floor in the lathe equipment area and
commingled with excavated soil from each pit. A total of approximately 16 yd? of soil were excavated
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Ms. Patty Santanna
August 21, 2002
Page 2

from the two excavation pits and stockpiled on and under visqueen in the open yard area.
Groundwater was not encouniered in either excavation.

CHEMICAL ANALYSES OF SOIL SAMPLE )

A grab composite soil sample was collected from the stockpile and chemically analyzed for disposal
requirements. The sample was analyzed for TPHs using USEPA SW-846 Method 8015M and for lead
using CCR Title 22, section 66261 (California Waste Extraction Test (WET)) and USEPA Method 1311
(Total Characteristic Leaching Procedure (TCLP)). All chemical analyses were performed by
American Analytics of Chatsworth, California. The results of the chemical analyses are summarized
in Table 1 and copy of the laboratory report is included as Attachment B.

Table 1
Chemical Analyses of Soil Sample

L
Pl

Sample 1 06/24,/02 3,800 8.9 =01

SOIL DISPFOSAL AND BACKFILL ACTIVITIES

On July 19, 2002, both excavations were backfilled with clean imported soil and compacted to at least
90 percent compaction. The lathe equipment area excavation was capped with concrete to match

- existing grade and surface. Excavated soil was transported as a non-RCRA hazardous waste (but

classified as a California hazardous waste) to the Chemical Waste Management, Inc.
disposal/recycling facility located in Kettleman City, California. A copy of the hazardous waste
manifest is included as Attachment C.

LOCAL GEOLOGY

The site is located on Alameda Island, situated on historic wetlands, and located approximately 2,000
ft east of Alameda Point, formerly the Alameda Naval Air Station. According to the Draft
Environmental Impact Report — Alameda Point General Plan Amendment, prepared for the City of Alameda,
dated November 2001, soils at Alameda Point consist mainly of non-native soils developed on fill
materials with variable properties. Most of Alameda Island consists of approximately 16 feet of loose
sandy unclassified fill material. The fill material is known to be contaminated with hazardous

" materials, including TPHs and lead waste. Two manufactured gas plants and an oil refinery that

operated from the late 1800s until the 1920s and fonmerly located in the vicinity of Alameda Point and
at Alameda Point, respectively, are suspected to be the source of the contaminants.
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CONCLUSION

The site is located an fill material that is known to be contaminated with historic hazardous materials,
as supported by the results of the chemical analyses on soil samples collected in August 2001 and
June 2002, in addition to visual observations made by RMT during the soil excavation activities. Itis
Muuﬁnﬁn&ﬂﬂmﬂmsﬁhpa@ﬁaﬂthcﬁdbyﬂﬁmﬁmh&mbmad&qmﬂy
removed from the waste oil storage /open yard area and the lathe equipment area. Any impacted
soils at greater depths are likely indicative of historic contaminated fill material

If you have any questions or comments regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact me at
(310) 645-6970. :

Sincerely, |
RMT, In

Tariq Ahmad
Senior Project Manager

cc: Ms. Judith Bright

Enclosure:  Attachment A - Site Plan and Excavated Areas
Attachment B — Laboratory Report
Attachment C — Waste Manifest

.’._....O...Q..Q.Q.Q.._..O.QC................
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| AMERICAN

ANALYTICS

LABORATORY ANALYS!IS RESULTS

Page 1

Cllent: RMT, Inc. AA Project No.: A394163

Project No.: N/A Date Raceived: 06/25/02

Project Name: Santanna Date Reported: 06/27/02

Sample Matrix: Soil Units: mg/Kg

Method: EPA B015M(Carbon Chain)

" Date Sampled: 06/24/02
Date Analyzed: 06/26/02
Date Extracted: 06/25/02
AA ID No.: 138175
Client ID No.: Samplel MRL
Compounds:
C06-Ca8 <1 1
C08-C10 <1 1
ct0-C12 <1 1
C12-C14 B.0 1
C14-C16 B6 1
C16-C18 390 1
Cc18-C20 440 1
C20+C22 750 1
C22-C24 440 1
C24-C26 710 1
C26-C28 450 1
C28-Ca2 410 1
£32-C34 86 1
C34-C36 22 1
C36-C40 <1 1
C40-C44 <1 1
Total 3800 10

MRL: Mathed Reporting Limit

George Havglia
Laboratory D

American Analytics = 9765 Eton.Avenue. Chatsworth, California 91311

-Tei:(3'1!]9?5'-55-4-}__ . Te s Fox:(B4B)Y9%8.-7258




AMERICAN

LABORATORY QA/QC REPORT

ANALYTICS Page 1

Client: RMT, Inc. Project No.: N/A

Project Name: Santanna AA Project No.: A384163

Method: EPA 8015M({Carbon Chain) Date Analyzed: 06/26/02

Sample ID: Reagent Blank Date Reported: 06/27/02

Results ¥

Compounds (mg/Kg) MRL
Cos-CoB <l 1
C0B-C10 <1 1
ci0-C12 <1 1
c12-G14 <1 1
C14-C16 <1 1
C16-C18 <1 T
C18-C20 <1 1
Cz0-C22 <1 1
Ca22-C24 <1 1
C24-G26 <1 1
Cz2e-C28 <1 1
C28-C32 o 1
Caz-C34 <1 1
C34-C36 <1 1
C36-C40 <1 1
C40-C44 <1 1
Total <10 10

MRL: Method Reporting Limit

George Hn o/
Lubmlory

American Analytics e 9745 Elon Avanue Chqiswmtn Cali!orm ?1311
S Teli(818)998,.5547 w i e e E {8#'519'?3 ?253

o T TR e
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yre, T =5 LABORATORY QAJQC REPORT Pags 1
Client: RMT, Inc. Praject No.: N/A
Project Name: Santanna AA Project No.: A384163
Method: EFA 8015M({Carbon Chain) Date Analyzed: 08/26/02
Sample ID: Laboratory Control Standard Date Reportad: 06/27/02
Concentration: 200 mg/kg
Recovered Recovery Acceplable
Compounds Amount (ma/Ka) (%) Range (%)
Diesel Range Drganics 182 a1 50150

f.-

George Havafiass
Laboratary Dipéctor

Amaerican Analytics .« 9745 Eton Avenue, Chalswoerth, California 1314
Tal:(848)99B 5847 = o Fax: {818)9¢8-7258
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TS LABORATORY QA/QC REPORT Page 1
Glient: RMT, nc, AA ID No.: 138175
Project Hame: Santanna Projact No.: N/A
WMethod: EPA 8015M{Carbon Chain) AA Project No.: A394163
Sample 15; Matrix Spike Date Analyzed: 06/26/02
Concentrallon: 200 mgKg Date Reported: 06/27/02
Spike Dup.  Spike/Dup.
Result Recovery Result Racovery RPD Accept.Rec.
Compounds {mg/Kg) (%) (mg/Kg) (%) {%) Range (%)
Digsel Range Organlcs 180 95 180 85 D 50 - 150

7

George Ha AT
Laboratory clor

0000000000000 000000080000000000000000000% 000

American Andlylics = 97465 Elon Avenue, Chatsworth, Calilomn|

Tel:(B48)908-5547 «

» Fax:(B41B)Y9587
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® b LABORATORY ANALYSIS RESULTS
‘ Page

Cllent: BMT, Inc. AA Project No.: A384163

Project No.: /A Data Recgived: 06/25/02

Prolact Hame: Santanna Date Reported: 06/27/02

Sample Matrix: Soi Units: mgil

Method: STLC Laad

Date Date Date
AA 1.O. No. Client 1.0, No. Swnpled Bxtracted Analyzed Hesulis MRL

138175 Sample1 0B/24/02 08/25/02 0e/27/02 B.9 0.1

MRL: Method Repocling Limit

/"In.

George Haval i

Laboratory stor

1

Teb:(81B1598-5547

American Analylics » 97485 Eton Avenue, Chulswr:-rrh_“:ulni-;rmm ¥1311

o Fox:(818)998-7258
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AMERICAN

&
) LABORATORY QA/QC REPORT

ANALYTICS

Client: BMT, Inc.
Project Name: Santanna
Method: STLC Lead

Project No.: N/A
AA Project No.» 4334183
Dete Analyzed: 06/27/02

Page 1

Samplae 1D: Asagent Blank Dete Reported: 06/27/02
Resulls
Compaunds {mg/L} MREL
STLC Lead <0.1 a.1

MBRL: Mathod Reporting Limit

Laboratory Bireclor

Tel:(848)998-5547 »

American Analytics » §745 Eton A_ve;-nue. Chatsworth, Califarnia 213141
« Fax: (E4183998.7258
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@ = s LABORATORY QA/QC REPORT _—
ST
Client: RMT, Inc. Prafect No.: N/A
Frofect Name: Santanna AA Project No.: A394163
Method: STLC Lead Cate Analyzed: 06/27/02
Sampie 1D: Laporatory Gontrol Standard Date Aeported: 08/27/02

Concantration: 1 mg/l.

Recovered Recovery Accepiable
Compounds Amount (mofl) (%) Range (%}
Lead i.02 102 75-125

G_E_l:-:rge Havgfia 4’(
Laboratory Djféctor

American Anclyltics = 97435 Eton Avenue.Chmr.-won‘h,cmiforniu 1344
Tel:(B1B)?P2B-5547 » e Fox:(B81BY99B-7258
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AMERICAN

LABORATORY ANALYS!IS RESULTS

Lnnm.rn'ﬁé '
. ' Page 1
Client: RMT, inc AL Project No.: A334163
Project No.: /A Date Rocelved: 06/25/02
Project Name: Sanfanna Date Reported: 07/03/02
Sample Matrix: Sail Units: mg/L
Method: TCLP Lead
Date Date Date
AA 1.D. No. Client 1.D, No. Sampled Extracted Analyzed Results MRL
138175 Sample1 06/24/02  07/01/02 07/02/02 <0.1 0.1

MRL: Mathod Reporting Limit

American Analytics « 9745 Eton aAvenue, Chatsworth, Califarnio 241311

Tell[B1B)YPPE-5547

» Fax:(&18)998-7258



S

AMERICAN .

) LABORATORY QA/QC REPORT

ANALYTICS Page 1
Glient: RMT, Ing. Project No.: N/A
Project Name: Santanna Al Project No.: A384163
Method: TCLF Lead Date Analyzed: 07/02/02
Sample 1D: Asagent Blank Date Repuorted: 07/03/02
Resulls
Compounds {mg/L) MRL
Lead <1 (V]

MAL: Method Reporting Limit

George Havalias /7"
Laboratory Dirgttor
/

00000000000 00000000000000000000000000000S°

American Analylics W 7S Elon Avenue. Chalswolth Califernia 94344
Tell{BiB)9vA-5547 = o P (BAEYPYB-T2EHE
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.| & ) LABORATORY QA/QC REFORT
| ANALYTICS | Page 1
i, r

Client: RMT, Inc. Project Ho.: N/A

Froject Name: Santanna AA Project No.: A394163
Method: TCLF Lead Date Analyzed: 07/02/02
Sample 1D:; Laboratory Conlral Standard Date Reported: 07/03/02

Concentration: 1 mg/L

Recovered Recovery Acceplable
Compounds Amount (mgiL) (%) Range (%)
Lead 0897 100 75125

George Havail#‘%
Laboratory Dir r

American Analvtliecs . 974658 Etaon Avenue, Chalsworth, Callflormnia®1311
=
et

1
Tel[:(BIBY998:5547 = = Fax; {8189 8-7258
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Phase I Environmental
Site Assessment Report
for
762 Stewart Court
Alameda, California

Prepared For:
Mir..Douglas Shin

U, 8, Bank SBA Division
185 Berry Street

San Francisco, CA 94107

Prepared By:

PIERS Environmental Services, Inc.
1330 S. Bascom Awvenue, Suite F
San Jose, CA 95128

October 2002
PIERS Project Number: 02288
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PIERS

Environmental 1330 S. Bascom Ave., Suite F
Services, Inc. , ) San Jose, CA 85128

October 8; 2002

Tel. (40A) 559-1248 Fax (408) 559-1224

Mr. Douglas Shin

U. S. Bank SBA Division
185 Bermry Street

San Francisco, CA. 94107

RE: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment
762 Stewart Court
Alameda CA

Dear Mr. Shine

PIERS. Environmental Services, Inc. is pleased to provide you with-the attached Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment for the above referenced property. The work performed for
this project included an ASTM site reconnaissance, interviews, and research of regulatory
agency files; aerial photographs; historical maps; and & review of the regulatory
environmental database listings for the Property and surrounding area.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact our office.
¥t has been a:pleasure working with you on this project and we look forward to working with
U. S. Bank again in the near future,

Sincerely,
PIERS Environmental Servn:es, Inl; e

Dawn Murray, President

Joel G. Greger, CEG # EGI 633, REA# 0’}'079
Senior Project Manager PIERS Environmental Servie
REA # 07260

7%, Inc.

: ; p :
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INTRODUCTION

PIERS Environmental Sarvices, Inc. (PIERS) has completed a Phage |
Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) for the property located at 762 Stewart

Court in the City of Alameda, Alameda County, California (cited hereafter as the

Property). This.report follows the guidelines as stated in ASTM Standard - ...
Designation E 1527-00; Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments:

Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

On September 30, 2002, PIERS conducted & visual reconnaissance of the Property
for indications of past or present hazardous material handling or storage activities,
which may pose a threat to the surface or subsurface environment, PIERS
inspected all ereas of the Property building as well as all exterior areas during our
site reconnaissance, except for the roof.

The Property is located on the southern side of the western end of Stewart Court,
in the City and County of Alameda, California. The Property consists of a
rectangular-shaped parcel of approximstely 6,101 square feet in size, which is
improved with a two-story building of approximately 3,550 square feet. - According
to the Property Profile provided by Chicago Title, the building was constructed in
1947

The Property building contains a two-story structure at the front of the parcel,
with offices on the ground floor and & small apartment on the second floor. Both
of these spaces are vacant. The rear garage-type building behind this structure is
oecupied by Michael’s Boat Works. According to the proprietor of the boat
works, the work done on the premises is small scale, not registered with or
regulated by any oversight agency, and a large portion of the work is performed
off-site. '

The exterior portions of the Property consist of an unpaved storage yard. A boat is
stored in the yard, covered by a tent canopy.

The interior of the front Property building is entirely vacant. The rear garage-type
Property building is occupied by a boat works, and contains various matenials,
stored items, tools, and work areas.

The Property buildings are founded on concrete slab and perimeter foundations and
there are no basements. The buildings’ exterior surfaces are finished with vinyl
siding or stucco.

The concrete slab foundation to a small former structure was observed in the storage
yard area, near the northern mid-point of the Property.

162 Stewart Drive October, 2002
Alwreds, C4 Pagedl
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Hazardous matesials and other chemicals noted on the Property were as follows:

Several battcnes and one 5 -gallon pad of oll, twu 5~gaI10n pails of paint, and two

empty propane tanks were observed stored on soil in the storage vard (see
photographs of batteries). PIERS recommends that the batteries, paint, and oil be

stored inside, or preperly disposed of, due to the risk of discharges to soil.

Within the building ocenpied *s Boat Works:
Approximately ten 5-galion pails, ten gallons and various smaller containers of paint,
several gallons of paint thinner, several ¢ylinders of compressed gases, and several
small fuel containers were observed. The small containers were stored on meral
shelving. In & metal flammable Hquids ‘storage cabinet (see photographs) ané a
second metal storage cabinet, there were additional S-gallon pails and smaller
containers of peint and thinners. All of these materials appeared to be storsd
properly, and there was no evidence of improper storage, usage, or disposal of
hazardous matenials or other chemicals.

No evidence of water supply, iigation, monitoring, oil, injection, or dry wells was
observed :on the Property. No sumps or floor drains were observed during the
reconnaissance. A sump associated with the former machine shop has been filied
in.

No storage tanks were observed at the Property. No significant staining was
observed on exterior paved surfaces. No significant staining on soil was observed

Based on historical research conducted for this bivestigation, the Property building
was constructed in approximately 1948, and a machine shop operated continuously
from that fime until about 10 years ago. After that, some small-scale machine shop
work was conducted until several years ago, when the machine shop work ceased.
City directories list “Strictly Glass” in 19941995,

‘PIERS was provided with previous environmental reports for the Property by the
owner. These repors consisted of a “Limited Subsurface Investigation Report”
by RMT Integrated Environmental Solutions (RMT), dated November 29, 2001,
and an additional report by RMT entitled “Soil Excavation and Ezsposal
Activities”, dated August 21, 2002,

The “Limited Subsurface Investigation Report” documents a site visit conducted
by RMT on May 23, 2001, to idemify any areas of potential environmental
concern. Petroleum hydrocarbon staining was observed at that time by RMT in
the open yard area; in & waste ol storage area, and at the lathing equipment and
screw machine areas. Also, a former sump located inside ‘the building was
identified ag a potential environmental concern. The locations of these festures
are shown on Figure 2.
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Based on thess findings, on August 2, 2001, five soil borings were completed to a
depth of five feet below grade using a hand auger. The soil borings were
completed at the locations shown on Figure 2. Soil samples were coliected at 1
and 5 feet below grade. The subsurface soils encountered reportedly consisted of

 dark brown/black, silty clay with traces of sand, Metal shavings were

~ encountered in SB4 and SBS. According to RMT, these materials were indicative
of landfill ‘material unrelated to Property activities. Groundwater was not
encountered.

gasoline by EPA Method 8015M, volatile organic compounds (VOCs) by EPA

Method %260B, and California Title 22 metals by EPA SW-846 Methods

6000/7000. Four samples in which the lead and chromium concentrations were

greater than 10 times their respective regulatory soluble concentration limitg (5
parts per million for both chromium and lead) were alsc analyzed by the

California Waste Extraction Test to determine the actual soluble concentrations.

The samples were analyzed for Total Petroleun Hydrocarbons (TPH) and TPH as

TPH as gasoline and VOCs were not detected in any of the samples. TPH was
detected in all of the samples except those from §B2, at concentrations ranging up
to 21,000 parts per million (ppm). In borings $B3 through SB3, TPH was
detected only in the sample collected from one foot below grade, and was non-
detectable at 5 feet below grade. In boring SB1, TPH was detected at both one
and five fest below grade at concentrations of 2,000 and 6,300 ppm, respectively
(increasing with depth). RMT concluded that the contamination in 8B1 is “Ikely
the result of leaks from deteriorated below grade piping from the former sump.
However, since the impacts are limited to the diesel to waste oil range, the
impacts are likely to be limited to the upper 10 ft due to slow migration of heavy
end petroleum hydrocarbons”.  Although excavation of soils to 10 feet were
proposed for this area in RMT’s November 29, 2001, report, this excavation
was not completed. PFERS recominends that prior to further excavation in
this area, an additional boring be completed to define the vertical extent of
the oil contamination. :

PIERS also recommends that additional subsnrface exploration be
conducted at and near the small concrete slab located in the storage yard.
The slab appears to correspond to the oil storage area shown on the 1950
Sanborn Fire Insurance Map, and has not been previously investigated.

T8 Steviagrt Drive Qctober, 2062
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Antimony, 'beryﬂium molybdenum, selenium silver, and thallium were non-
detectable in all of the soil samples obtained from the borings  The
¢oncentrations of the other metals in soil at the Property were compared by
PIERS to risk-based screening levels (RBSLs) contained in the RWQECB Interim
.. Final_document. “Application_of Risk-Based _Screening. Levels_and Decision ..
Making to Sites with Impacted Soil and Groundwater”, dated December, 2001,
The RBSLs were developed to address environmental protection goals presented
in the “Basin Plan” for the S. F. Bay, including (for surface water and
-groundwater) protection of drinking water resources; protection-of human health;
protection of aquatic and terrestrial biota; and protection against adverse nuisance
conditions. The RBSLs used in this comparison are those from Table “A” for
shallow soils in areas where groundwater is to be protected. The concentrations
of metals in soil at the Property were also compared to the Preliminary
Remediation Goals (PRGs) established by the Department of Toxic Substances
Control (DTSC). All of the metal concentrations in goil at the Property except for
arsenic, cadmium, and lead are helow both the residential end commercial RBSLs
and PRGs.

The lowest regulatory limit value for lead in soil is the RBSL for residential use
of 200 ppm. Lead was detected in only one sample at & concentration exceeding
200 ppm. This sample location was at $B-2 at one foot below grade, which was
later excavated (see discussion below). Lead was greatly attenuated at the sample
collected at SB-2 at five feet below grade, wheré it was measured at &
concentration of 21 ppm. Based on these findings, the lead concentrations
identifisd the soil samples from RMT’s borings has been successfully mitigated.

The RBSLs and the PRGs for arsenic in soil are identical, and ar¢ 0.39 ppm for
residential usage, and 2.7 ppm for commercial usage. Ten of the soil samples a
the Property had concentrations of arsenic in-excess of the residential value, and
four samples were in excess of the commercial usage value. The m&ximum
concentration of arsenic in the Property sofls was in $B-3 at 1 foot below grade,
where it was presemt at a concentration of 52 ppm.  As the arsenic

" concentrations are relatively consistent, ranging from 1.2 to 5.2 ppm, they
may represent “background” concentrations unrelated to historical Property
activities, however, this has-not been determined.

Cne sample (SB4-1) contained a concentration of cadmium of 12 ppm, which is
above the residential RBSL of 7.4 ppm, eand equal to the commercial RBSL of 12
ppm. However, this material was excavated and removed from the site, and all of
the other samples, including cne from boring SB4 at 5 feet below grade, were
non-detectable for cadmium.
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Based on the findings from RMT’s five borings, and as documented in RMT's
report entitled “Soil Excavation and Disposal Activities” dated. August 21, 2001,
two areas at the Property were excavated by RMT to remove soils impacted b};
lead and hydrocarbons. These areas included 2 pit of apprnmmately 11 feet by &

oo o oot wide -and-3 feet.-deep at-the former waste-oil -storage. aréa. (hydrocarbon - -

impacts) in the storage yard, and an area approximately 4 by 4 feet wide by 5 feet
deep at the lathe equipment area (lead impacts). After cutting open the concrete
floor at the lathe equipment area, debris was encountered immediately beneath the
floor, and included engine block gaskets, oil pans, and metal. These kinds of
materials were apparently also found in the excavation at the waste oil storage
area. A total of approximately 16 cubic yards of soil was transported 1o a landfll
at Kettleman City, California. No confirmation samples were taken on the
sidewalls of either of the two excavations, apparenﬂy because the encountersd

solls were believed to be contaminated from previous uses unrelated to Property

activities. Also, the excavations appear to have been completed to the practical
limit on the two sides adjacent to the sides of the building or interior walls. The
confirmation samples for the vertical limits of the excavation were established by
the lower samples taken at five feet in the hs::rmgs in these areas. Based on the
lead concentration of 21 ppm in boring $B-2 in the Jathe equipment area at 5 feet,
bejovw regulatory limits, and the non-detectable concentrations of TPH at § feet in
borings SB-4 and SB-5, in the waste oil storage ares, the vertical extent of these
excavations appears to be appropriate; however, confirmation of the residual
contaminants st the lateral extent. of these excﬁvatmns has not béen
performed.

The RMT report references a “Draft Environmental Impact Report ~ Alameda
Point General Plan Amendment” dated November 2001, in support of their
_zssertion that the debris underlying the Property is from previous uses unrelated tor
Property activities. PIERS reviewed this report, and found no specific information
that could be used to determine the source of the materials ‘underlying the
Property. The Alameda Point area, in fact, does not include the srea of the
- Property.

To establish what residual contamination at the Property can be attributed
to landfill materials that preceded Property activities, and to define a scope
of work that will lead to site certification (closure); PTIERS recommends that
the Property owner comsult with the Department of Toxic Substances
Control and/or the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, regarding
obtaining agency oversight through a Veluntary Cleanup Program. This
agéncy oversight should be obtained prior to any further investigation or
remediation at the Property. Through this process, the Property owner can
obtain agency oversight that will lead to closure certification, and avoid
incurring any costs for unnecessary work
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PURPOSE; INVOLVED PARTIES

The purpose of performing this Phase 1 ESA was to determine past, current and
potential firture environmental Habilities associated with the current and past uses

..of the Property. . Specific types.of liabilities addressed in this report are based on
statements detailed in ASTM Standard Designation B 1527-00.

PIERS was refained by Mr. Douglas Shin of U. S. Bank SBA Division (cited
hereafter as the Client) to conduct this Phase I Environmental Site Assessment for
the said Property,

DETAILED SCOPE OF SERVICES

The Scope of Services for the performance of this Phase 1 ESA included the
following tasks:

762 Stewart Brive

Alameda, CA

4% Current visual reconnaissance of the Property to evaluate on-site

activities in respect to hazardous materials use, storage and
disposal activities.

General visual survey of the current uses of the immediately
adjacent sites,

Review of selected historic - documentation for the Propeny to
determine what activities have occurred at the subject site since the
Property’s first developed use or since 1940 (whichever is earlier).

Review of reasonably ascertainable regulatory agency files
concerning chemical use, storage and disposal-at the Property and
at surrounding sites.

Acquisition of a current computerized review (PIERS radius
report) of federal, state, and local publications to identify National
Priority List (NPL), Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
(RCRA); United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA),
Region 9,  Comprehensive  Environmental  Response,
Compensation, and Liability Information System (CERCLIS),
RCRA Treatment, Storage and Disposal (TSD), and Emergency
Response Notification System (ERNS) sites located withic close
proximity to the Property as well as landfills, Leaking
Underground Storage Tanks (LUST) sites and registered
underground storage tank (TJST) sites.

Chtober, 2002
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% Review of reports on file at environmental regulatory agencies
concerning on-going  environmental investigations -at nearby
agency-listed sites.

¥ Preparation of this report in peneral accordance with the document

entitled Standard Practice for Environmenial Site Assessments:
Phase I Environmental Site Assessmemt Process (The American
Society for Testing and Materials [ASTM], Designation E 1527~
00).

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDIUTIONS / ADDITIONAL SERVICES

The Clent for this project requested no special terms, conditions or extrancous
services. Therefore, PIERS implemented. no special terms, conditions or
extraneous services for this project. Business Environmental Risk concerns have
not been addressed for this project.

USER RELIANCE

This Phase 1 Envirommental Site Assessment (ESA) has been prepared for the
exclusive use of the Client and/or its agents. PIERS will distribute any
information rega.rdmg this assessment and report-only upon the request of the
Client. andfor its agents. The Client may rely on the staternents and information
contained within this report.

PIERS warrants that the services, findings, andfor recommendations provided to
the Client and its affiliates and subsidiaries, have been prepared, performed and
rendered “in -accordsnce with procedures, practices and standards. generally
accepted and custorary in the consultant’s profession for use in similar
BESIENINGOLS,

CURRENT SITE DESCRIPTION

LOCATION AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION

The Property is located on the southern side of the western end of Stewart Court,
in the city of Alameds, Alameda County, California. A Site Vicinity Map,
Property Parcel Map and Property Site Plan are artached to this report as Figures
1, 2, and 3, respectively.
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'The Property consists of a rectangular-shaped parcel of approximately 6,101 square
feet in size, which is improved with a two-story building of approximately 3,550
square feet. According to the Property Profile provided by Chicago Title, the

. building was constructed in 1947. The Property is:legally described as Assessor’s

Parcel Number 24 of Assessor's Map 73, Page 426 (Assessor's Parcel Nuzmber 073+
0426-024, see Figure 2).

SITE AND VICINITY GENERAL CHARACTERISTICS

The vicinity of the Property is occupied by residential structures, the offices of a

construction company, and open space. The area of the Property is relatively flat.

A Property Site Plan (Figure 3) is attached to this report.
CURRENT USE OF THE PROPERTY

The Property building contains a two-story structure at the front of the parcel,

with offices on the ground floor and & small apartment on the second floor. Both

of these spaces are vacant. The rear garage-type building behind this structure is
ocoupied by Michael's Boat Works. According to the proprietor of the boat
works, the work done on the premises is small scale, not registered or regulated
with any oversight agency, and 1 large portion of the work performed off-site:

SITE RECONNAISSANCE

On Seprember 30, 2002, PIERS conducted a visual reconpaissance of the Property
for indications of past or present hazardous material handling or storage activities,

which may pose & threat to the surface or subsurface environment. Property

photographs are attached to this report.
METHODOLOGY AND LIMITING CONDITIONS

PIERS inspected -all areas of the Property building as well as all exterior areas
during our site reconnaissance, except for the roof Property photographs
{Attachment A), site plans, and notes were taken during the reconnaissance.

GENERAL SITE SETTING

Improvements on the Property include & two-story commercial building with a small
apartmertt on the second floor, and an adjacent garage-type building. The Property
appears to be served by the normal mumicipal wiliies. The following sections
provide the results of the Property inspection.

762 Stewart Drive October, 2002
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EXTERIOR OBSERVATIONS

The exterior p{)mons of the Property consist of a storage vard that is unpaved. A
boat is stared in the yard, covered by a tent canopy. A few paint containers, a pail of

~oil; and “several batteries were stored within the “storage yard, and are discussed
further under *Hazardous Materials Storage, Use; Disposal”.

INTERIOR OBSERVATIONS

The interior of the front Property building is entirely vacant. The rear garage-type.
Property building is occupied by a boarworks, and contains various materials,
stored items, tools, and work areas,

PTION OF STRUCTURES AND PROPERTY IMPROVEMENTS:

762 Stevrt Drive
Alaredn, CA

STRUCTURES

The Property buildings are founded on concrete slab and perimeter
foundations and there are no basements. The buldings exterior surfaces are
finished with vinyl siding or stucee,

The concrete slab foundation to a small former structure was observed in the
storage yard area, near the northem mid-point of the Property. This feature

‘may correspond to the oil storage area outlined on the Sanborn Fire

nrance Maps (see discussion of these maps under that heading).

ROADS

No reads are located on the Property. The storage yard at the Property is

accessed from Stewart Court,

MECHANICAL SYSTEMS

No mechanical systems were observed at the Property.
SOLID WASTE AND SEWAGE DISPOSAL

Solid waste is picked up by a municipal garbage service. Sewage is disposed
of via city sewer [ines,

HEATING AND COOLING SYSTEMS
The Property building has 2 gas heating system.

October, 2007
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SOURCE OF POTABLE WATER
Water is provided by a municipal water service,
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS STORAGE, USE, DISPOSAL

Hazardous materials and other chemicals noted on the Property were as
follows:

n soil in I. d:
Several batteries and one 5-gallon' pail of ofl, two 5-gallon pails of paint, and
two empty propane tanks were ohserved stored on soil in the storage yard
(see photographs of barteries). PIERS recommends that the batteries,
paint, and ofl be stored inside, or properly disposed of, due to the risk of
discharges to soil.

Within the building occupied by Michael’s Boat Works:
Approximately ten S-gallon pails, ten gallons and various smaller containers

of paint, several gallons of paint thinner, several cylinders of compressed
gases, and several small fuel containers. The small containers were stored on
metal shelving, In a metal flammable liquid cabinet (see photographs) and a
second metal storage cabinet, there -were additional 5-gallon pails and
smaller containers of paint and thinners. All of these materials appeared to
be stored properly, and there was no evidence of Improper storage, usage; or
disposal of hazardous materials or other cherrucals.

WELLS

No evidence of water supply, imigation, monitoring, oil, injection, or dry
wells was observed on the Property.

FLOOR DRAINS AND SUMPS

No sumps or floor drains were observed during the reconnaissance. A sump
associated with the former machine shop has been flled in.  Some soil
sampling and excavation work was conducted, which is summarized further
in this report under “Previous Environmental Reports”,

STORAGE TANKS

No storage tarks were cbserved at the Property.




S'mmzn SOIL OR PAVEMENT

No sigrificant staining on soil was observed  According to the prevmus
emvironinental reports on the Property, areas of significant stammg on soil in
the storage yard were excavated and removed. This work is surmmarized
firther in this report under “Previous Environrrental Reports™.

No significant staining was ohserved on exterior paved surfaces.

CuRRENT USES OF ADJOINING PROPERTIES

The area surrcunding the Property is comprised of commercial and residential
developments, and open space. PIERS conducted a field reconmaissance of the
properties adjacent to the Property to evaluate their actual or potennal impact on the
Property. The parcels immediarely surrounding and in the vicinity of the- Property are
as follows:

The Property is bound to the north by an area of open space with railroad
tracks known as the “belt lme”, a former raifroad line.

The Property is bound to the south by residences.

The Property is bound 1o the west by 2 parcel that is ocoupied by the offices
of a construction comparny.

The Property is bound to the esst by a parcel that is occupied by an

-gpartment building.

No itemis of obvious emvironmental concermn were observed on the vicitity
reconnaissance.

Uskr PROVIDED INFORMATION

637 Suewart Drive
Alarreda, €A

TITLE RECORDS, ENVIRONMENTAL LIENS, USE LIMITATIONS,
SPECIALIZED KNOWLEDGE, VALUE REDUCTION FOR
ENVIRONMENTAL ISSUES

PIERS was not provided with any information regarding liens, use
limitations, specialized knowledge, or value reductions for enwonmenfai
issues on the Property,
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OWNER, PROPERTY MAN_AGER OR OCCUPANT INFORMATION
Ms. Patty Santanna is the current owner of record of the Property.
PREVIOUS ENVIRONMENTAL REPORTS

PIERS was provided with previous environmental reports for the Property
by the owner. These reports consisted of a “Limited Subsurface

Investigation Report” by RMT Integrated Environmental Solutions
(RMT), dated November 29, 2001, and an additional report by RMT

entitled *Soil Excavation and Dlsposai Activities”, dated August 21, 2002,

The “Limited Subsurface Investigation Report” dccuments a site visit
conducted by RMT on May 23, 2001, to identify any areas of potential
environmental concern. Petroleum hydrocarbon staining was observed at
that time by RMT in the open yard area, in & waste ol storage area, and at
the lathing equipment and screw machine arcas. Also, a former sump
located inside the building was identified as a potential environmental
concern. The locations of these features are shown on Figure 2,

Based on these findings, five soil borings were completed to a depth of
five feet below grade using a hand auger on Augnst 2, 2001, The soil
borings were completed at the locations shown on Figure 2. Soil samples
were collected at 1 and 5 feet below grade. The subsurface soils
encountered reportedly consisted of dark brown/black, silty clay with
traces of sand. Metal shavings were encountered in SB4 and $BS.
According to RMT, these materials are indicative of landfill material
previously identified by the Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency. Groundwater was not encountered.

The samples were analyzed for Total:Petroleum Hydtocm'bons (TPH) and
TPH as gasoline by EPA Method 8015 M, volatile organic compounds
(VOCs) by EPA Method 82608, and California Title 22 metals by EPA
SW-846 Methods 5000/7000. Four samples in which the lead and

chromium concentrations were greater than 10 times their respective

regulatory soluble concentration limits (S parts per million for both
chromium and lead) were also analyzed by the California Waste
Extraction Test to determine the actual soluble concentrations.

October, 2002
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TPH as gasoline and VOCs were not detected in any of the sampies. TPH
was detected in al of the samples except those from 8B2, a
concentrations ranging up to 21,000 parts per million (ppm). In bonngs
SB3 through SBS, TPH was detected only in the sample collected from
one foot below grade, and was not detected at 5 feet below grade. In
boring SB1, TPH was detected at both one and five feet below grade at
C{mcentratinns of 2,000 and 6,300 ppm, respectively (increasing with
depth). RMT concluded that the contamination in SE1 1s “likely the result
of leaks from deteriorated below grade piping from the former sump.
However, since the impacts are limited to the diesel 1o waste oil range, the
impacts are likely to be limited to the upper 10 ft due to slow migration of
heavy end petroleum hydrocarbons™. Although excavation of soils to 10
feet were proposed for this area in RMT’s November 29, 2001 report,
this excavation was not completed. PIERS recommends that prior to
further excavation in this area, an additional boring be completed to
define the vertical extent of the oil contamination.

PIERS alse recommends that additional subsurface exptara'iinu be
conducted at and near the small concrete slab located in the storage
yard. The slab appears to correspond to the oil storage ares shown on
the 1950 Sanborn Fire Insurance Map, and has not been previously
investigated,

Antimony, bﬁrylhum molybdenum, selenium silver, and thallium were
not detected in all of the soil samples obtained from the borings. The
concentrations of the other metals in soil at the Property were compared
by PIERS to risk-based screening levels (RBSLs) contained in the.
RWQCB Interim Final document “Application of Risk-Based Screening
Levels and Decision Making to Sites with Impacted -Soil and
Groundwater”, dated December, 2001, The RBSLs were developed to
address environmental protection goals presented in the “Basin Plan™ for
the S. F. Bay, including (for surface water and groundwater) pﬂ:ﬁteatmn of
drinking water resources; protection of human health; protemzan of
aquatic and terrestrial biota; and protection ggainst adverse nuisance
conditions. The RBSLs used in this comparison dre those from Table A"
for shallow scils in areas where groundwater is 1o be protected. The
concentrations of metals in soil at the Property wese also compared to the
Preliminary Remediation Goals (PRGs) established by the De:partment of
Toxic Substances Control (DTSC). All of the metal concentrations in soil
at the Property, except for arsenic, cadmum, and lead, are below both the
residential and commercial RBSLs and PRGs.

October, 2002
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The lowest regulatory limit value for lead in soil is the RBSL for
residential use of 200 ppm. Lead was detected in only one sample at a
concentration exceeding 200 ppm.  This sample location was:at SB-2 at
one foot below grade, which was later excavated (see discussion below)

Lead was greatly attenuated at the sample collected at SB-2 at five feet
below grade, where it was measured 8t'a concentration of 21 ppm. Based
ot these findings, the lead concentrations identified the soil samples from
RMT’s borings has been successfully mitigated.

The RBSLs and the PRGs for arsenic in soil are identical, and are 0.39
ppm for residential usage, and 2.7 ppm for-.commercial usage. Ten of the
soil samples at the Property had concentrations of arsenic in excess of the
residential value, and four samples were in excess of the commercial
value, The maximum concentration of arsenic in the Property soils was in

-SB-3 at 1 foot below grade, where it was present at a concentration of 5.2

ppm. As the arsenic concentrations are relatively consistent, ranging
from L2 to 352 ppm, they may represent “background”
concentrations unrelated to historical Property activities, however,
this has not been determined,

One sample {$B4-1) contained 2 cadmium concentration of 12 ppm,
which is above the residential RBSL of 7.4 ppm, and equal to the
commercial RBSL of 12 ppm. However, this material was excavated and
removed from the site, and all of the other samples, mcludmg one from
boring SB4 at 5 feet below grade, were non-detectable for cadmiu

Based on the findings from RMT's five borings, and as documented in
RMT’s report entitled “Soil Excavation and Disposal Activities” dated
August 21,-2001, two areas at the Property were excavated by RMT to
remove smls lmpacted by lead and hydrocarbons. Thest areas inchided a

‘pit -of approximately 11 feet by 6 f‘eﬁt wide and 3 fest deep at the former

waste oil storage area {hydrocarbon impacts) in the storage yard, and an
area approximately 4 by 4 feet wide by 5 feet deep at the lathe equipment
area (lead impacts). After curting the concrete floor open al the lathe
equipment area, debris was encountered immediately beneath the floor,
which included engine block gaskets, oil pans, and metal. These kinds of

materials were apparently also found in the excavation at the waste oil

storage area.

Ciotober, 20032
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A total of approximately 16 cubic vards of soil was transported to a
Jandfill at Kettleman City, California. No confirmation samples were
taken on the sidewalls of either of the two excavations, apparently because
the encountered soils were believed to be contaminated from previcus uses.
unrelated to Property activities. Als¢, the excavations appear 10 have been
completed 1o.the practical limit on the two sides adjacent to the sides of
the building or interior walls. The confirmation samples for the vertical
limits of the excavation wers established by the lower samples taken at
five feet in the borings in these areas. Based on the lead concentration of
21 ppm in boring SB-2 in the lathe equipment area at 5 feet, below
regulatory himits, and the non-detectable concentrations of TPH at § feet in.
borings SB-4 and SB-5, in the waste oil storage area, the vertical extent of
these excavations appears to be appropriate; however, confirmation of
the residual contaminants at the lateral extent of these excavations has
not been performed.

The RMT report references a “Draft Environmental Impact Regerz -
Alameda Point General Plan Amendment” dated November 2001,
support of their assertion that the debris underlving the Property is. fmm‘
previous uses unrelated to Property activities. PIERS reviewed this report,
and fourd no specific information that could be used to determine the
source of the materials underlying the Property. The Alameda Point area,
in fact, does not include the area of the Property.

To establish what residual contamination at the Property can be
attributed to landfill materials that preceded Property activities, and
to define a scope of work that will lead to site certification (tlosure),
PIERS recommends that the Property owner coosult with the
Department of Toxic Substances Control and/or the Alameda County
Health Care Services Agency, regarding obtaining agency oversight
through a Vuinntary Cleanup Program. This agency oversight s should
be obtained prior fo-any further investigation or remediation at the
Property. Through this process, the Property owner can obtain
agency oversight that will lead to closure certification, and avoid
incurring any costs for unnecessary work.

Ocyober, 2002
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On September 30, 2002, PIERS submitted an ASTM Site Reconnaissance
and Interview Form to Mr. Victor Jin, agent for the owner of the Property,
regarding the currént.and historical environmental information for the
Property. Mr. Jin was unaware of: 1) the existence of environmental liens
on the Property; 2) any notifications by government of violations of
current or historic environmental laws; 3) any existing or historic
violations of environmental laws by past or current occupants; or,4) the
presence of any lawsuits, or administrative proceedings concerning the
presence of contamination at the Property, except for the contamination
docutriented in the previous environmental reports for the Praperty, A
copy of the interview form is attached to this report (Attachment B).

According to Ms. Patty Santanna, owner of the Property, the Property has
operated as a machine shop since 1927, when the building was
constructed, until approximately ten years ago. Her father continued some
very small-scale machine shop work after that time.

HISTORICAL RECORDS REVIEW FOR THE PROPERTY

Standards-developed by ASTM, and agreed upon by most financial institutions, require
that the history of a:site be-established from the present time back to 1940, or 1o the year
that it was developed from agricultural use or open space. Sources of such information
are typically interviews, aerial ‘photographs, Sanbom Fire Insurance: (Sanbamj] Maps, city
directories, and local fire, building and health departmemt files. Historical research,
therefore, includes a review of as many sources as needed to obtain developmental
history of & site,

758 Stevrs Brive
Alareds, Cd

TOPOGRAPHIC MAP REVIEW

The Property is located at an clevation of approximately 15 feet above mean

sea level (U 8. Geological Survey 7.5 Minute Topographic deranglc
“Oakland West"™), The Property is located within an area that is relatively

flat.

SANBORN FIRE INSURANCE MAPS REVIEW

On October 1, 2002, PIERS reviewed historical Sanborn Fire Insurance
Maps at the Unwarmy of California at Berkeley Earth Sciences Library.
Maps from 1897, 1948, 1950, and 1987 were found and reviewed.

On the 1897 map, the Property and vicinity is' vacant. Stewart Court does
not exist.

October, 2042
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On the 1948 map, the Property building is present, but- apparently
unfinished. The usage is shown as storage. The adjacent parcels are
either vacant or contain residences, except for the adjacent parcel tot he
east, which is also occupied by a nearly adjacent machine shop.

On the 1950 map, the Property building is shown as occupied by a
machine shop. “Oils” are shown as stored on the western side of the
Property: Heat treating is shown as being conducted on the portion of the
Property nearest Stewart Court, which at that time is known as Atlantic
Avenue. The machine shop, with oil storage, remains on the adjacent
Property to the east,

On the 1987 map, the front of the Property building is shown as an office
with a residence above. The rear of the building remains a machiné shop,
with & heat treating area behind the office. Atlantic Avenue is now known
as Stewart Court. The area beyond Stewart Court to the east is shown as
the Alameda Belt Line Railroad property.

LocCAL FIRE DEPARTMENT RECORDS REVIEW

Alameda Fire Department (AFD)
Review Date - October 92002,

On Qotober 9, 2002, PIERS reviewed the file for the Property at the AFD.
An Inspection Notice dated October 6, 1999, was contained in the file.
Documents dated between 197¢ and 1994 were contained in the file. All
of the documents were for Bright's Machine- Shop, except for & business
license application from Jungé 1992, for Skinner Auto Restoration, As
there are no other documents related to this business, it is assumed that
they never took occupancy.

The earfiest file document was a permit dated April 27, 1970, which
allows welding gases, cutting oil, cyanide sait, and cleaning solvent:to be
stored at.the machine shop, A 1976 permit indicates kerosene was stored

outside in a 53-gallon drum as well as:55-gallon drums of two other types
of oil.

Fire Safety Inspection Reports between 1984 and 1991 contain various fire
code violations, however, none relate to possible discharges of chemicals
that could create adverse impacts at the Property.

The most recent document in the file was 2 business license application for
Bright’s Machine Shop, dated March 7, 1994,

Otoder, 2002
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A list of underground storage tank (UST) locations at the AFI} was also
reviewed. This list was reviewed for USTs at or in the vicinity of the
Property. There were three USTs listed at 768 Atlantic Avenus in 1951,
The USTs included two 2,000-gallon and one 1,000-gallon UST. The 768
Atlantic Avenue address would correspond to the adjacent parcel to the
east, This site is not listed by the regulatory agencies, which suggests that
the USTs were removed from this site prior to the mid 1980s.

The hydrocarbon analyses for the previous exploratory borings completed
at the site yielded non-detectabls concentrations of TPH as gasoline for all
soil samples. TPH was encountered in all of the borings, but was limited
to. the samples collecied from one foot below grade in borings SB3
through SBS, which is inconsistent with a source on the adjacent Property,
In SB1, located adjacent to the former sump, clevated concentrations were
also encountered at five feet below grade, however, this appears to
correlate ‘with waste oil leaking from the sump piping. Therefore, based
on the analytical data collected to date, there i5 no indication of
hydrocarbon impacts from the USTs at the adjacent parcel. However, any
future sampling performed should be reviewed to comfirm these
findings,

LoCAL BUILDING DEPARTMENT RECORDS REVIEW

Czw r:-f Alameda Bmlﬁmg Dgparrmem {ABD)

On October 2, 2002, PIERS reviewed the file for the Property at the ABD.
An Activity Repon and a Summary covering the period of 1948 through
1972 was contained in the file. The docurments are for a garage operated
by John Bright. A building addition was permitted in 1955, A toilét and
shower was pemutted in 1961. There werte no items of particular
environmenta! concern contained in the filé documerns:

LOCAL HEALTH DEPARTMENT RECORDS REVIEW

Alameda County Environmental Health {ACEH)
Inguiry Date - October 1, 2002

Dn October 1, 2002, PIERS was informed by ACEH that there were no
files for the Property.
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LOCAL CITY DIRECTORY REVIEW

City Directories have been published for major cities and towns across the
United States since the 18th cenrury.  Originally, these Directories;
published in the 20th century, also included a street-index, For each street
address, the Directory lists the name of the resident or business operating
from this address during a given year. City Directories are a vahiable
source of historical information’ with regard to site tenancy and use.
Directories for rural areas were not often published.

On September 30, 2002, PIERS reviewed historical city directories at the
QOszkland Public Library Pacific Telephone directories for the period of

1946 through 1970, and Haine’s directories for the period of 1973 through

2002 were reviewed. The specific directories reviewed are listed in the
references to this report.

Stewart Court is not listed between 1974 and 1992 in the directories
reviewed. The first listing of Stewart Court is in the 1993 directory. Prior
to that, the Property was known as 762 Atlantic Court. The fallowing is 2
summary of listings for the Property in the ¢ity directonies:

762 Atlantic Av

1946, 1948 - no hstmg found

1949 through 1997 — Bright’s Machine Shop
1908 — 2002 — no listing

762 ~ 1/2 Atlantic Avenue {apparently the second story apartment)
1973-1974 — Mark Bright
19751989 — Del Olsen

762 Stewart Court

1994 - 1995 - Strictly (Flass
1996 - nolisting

1997 ~ Keith Pucket

1998 — 2000 ~ no listing
2001 = 2002 — John Bright

The Pacific Telephone directory ad for Bright’s Machine Shop reads
“Automatic Screw Machine -~ Heat Treating — Welding ~ General
Industrial Manufacturing”.

October, 2002
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HISTORICAL AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH REVIEW

On October 3, 2002, aerial photographs from the U. S. Geological Survey
of Menlo Park, California were reviewed for evidence of hazardous
materials and features that may have impacted the Property. The
following is a summary of this review

GSCPEZE 'EaPmpm:snfmgwgammmlmmmemmmms
and 2-34 fthés is consistent with' the Sanbomn inaps, where the building is
urder construction in-1948)  The ares @o-the north consists of a
reiboad vard, Thers is 3 binlding on the adjacent parce] % the east,
The parce] to the west is vacant There are residences along Eagle
. Avenue o the south of (and adjacert to) the Property.

81358 BUT4V-72 | The Property building is presemt in the existing configimtion.
and EQ Mmamwmmmmem&mﬂnsadanfﬂw%mﬂmm
&ppmmﬂyﬁwuﬂmgewﬂmmm%&mbmnm
Atlentic Avense (later remamed Stewart Courty is prescat There

&rems:@».mtch%mtheaﬁ}wmm
5-18-83 AL 15.130 || There are o sigriheant changes tw the Property or adiaeent
and 130 parcels, excent they the existing aparmment building 15 now present
ont the adjacent percal to the west.
T0-14-74 || 13-38#0d 13 | ihere are oo sigmficanl shaoges 1o the Property or sdjscent
39 pareels.

JETNE) GS-YEZK 1- || There are o sipnificant changes to the Property or adjscent
3% and 140 grc&ks

7-10-63 Microsof) Thers are 10 mﬁm&c}:mgns 1o the Property or adjsoml
Termsrwr parcels, encorpt that the raabrossd yard 1o the noril of the Property is
pow vacated,

ADDITIONAL FILE REVIEWS

Additional file reviews were not conducted for this investigation

F62 Steveart Deive October, 1602
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REGULATORY AGENCIES DATABASES REVIEW

ENVIRONMENTAL DATABASES SEARCH FOR THE PROPERTY AND
SURROUNDING SITES WITHIN ONE-MILE

Attached to this report is a PIERS “Identified Hazardous Materials Sites
Radius Report” for the subject Property. The report identifies sites of
environmental concern within a: one-mile radius of the subject Property. The
databases searched to compile the enclosed report are gathered from numerous
federal, state and local governing environmental entities. All of the databases
required to be searched by ASTM Standard E 1527-00 — Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments: Phase [ Bnvironmental Site Assessment
Process — Section 7.2.1.1 “Standard Envirommental Records Sources” have
been included in this report, and searched to the required. distances from the
subject property. Further information about the radius report and detailed
descriptions of the databases searched are found in the repart itsell The
following is an analysis of the attached report.

{TABASES SEARCHED/FINDINGS
URJECT. PROPERTY

The subject Property was not included on any of the ASTM Standard agency-
published databases included in the attached database report.

No sites were listed within a one-mile radius from the subject Property on the
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency’s (EPA) National Priority List (NPL)
of the highest pricrty sites.

PROPOSED NPL

No sites within a one-mile radius from the subject Property were listed on the
Proposed NPL. database.

762 Sewart D
Alameds, CA:
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The Resource Conservation Recovery Act datebase (RCRA) lsts facilities
that have ‘undergone " corrective action (CORRACTS). One CORRACTS
facility was listed within a one-mile radius of the Property. This site consists
of the U. 8. Navy Oakland Naval Supply Center at 2155 Mariner Square
Loop, approximately 3,634 feet to the north. As this site is Jocated well
distant from and cresswgra,dmt relative to the Property, it does not gppear to
be of significant environmental concern.

TSD

The Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System (RCRIS)
maintains information on sites which transport, store, or dispose (TSD) of
hazardous waste. No sites within a one-half mile radius of the Property were
listed on the TSD database.

The Department of Tdxic Substances Control has developed a database with
information about sites in California that are contaminated with hazardous
substances, ‘ot uncharacterized. Two facilities within a one-mile radius of the
Property were listed on the Site Mitigation and Brownfield’s Re-use
{SMBRP) database.” One of these is the Naval Supply Center CORRACTS
‘site listed above. The other SMBRP site consists of the Encinal School site at
1527 Buena Vista Avenue, approximately 4,151 feet to the east. Accordmg i
the available information, the soil underlying this site may contain gasolme
and diesel. However, based on the mobility of these contaminants in
groundwater and the distanice of this site from the Property, it does not appear
to be of significant environmental concern:

The Spills, Leaks, Investigation and Cleanup Cost Recovery (SLIC) database
is compiled by the Stats Regional Water Quality Control Board, and includes
contaminated. sites that impact or have the potential to impact groundwater.
Three sites were listed on the CA SLIC database within: a-one-mile radius of
the Property. One of these sites is a leaking underground storage tank site
(Shell station) at 1601 Webster Street, approximately 1,412 feet to the
southwest. As this site is located well distant from and downgradient relative

to the Property, it does not appear to be of significant environmental concern,

762 Stevwart Drive October, 2002
Alumeds, C4
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The next closest. SLIC site is the Encinal Maring' Landing. site at 2020
Sherman Drive, approximately 3,090 feet to the east. This siie appears 10 be
too distant to create significant adverse environmental impacts at the Property.

The third SLIC site is a portion of ihe Naval Supply Center that is located
appmxunaiely 5,192 feet to the northwest. . As this site is located nearly one

mile distant and cross-gradient relative to the Property, it does not appear to
be of significant environmental concern.

DEED RESTRICTION SITES

‘The State Department of Toxic. Substances Control maintaing a list of sites
‘with deed restrictions. One Deed Restriction site is located within one mile of
the Property, This site consists of the Naval Supply Center CORRACTS site,
which is discussed above under the CORRACTS heading.

CERCLIS

The EPA Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and
Liability Act (CERCLIS) database lists potential hazardous waste sites. Two
sites within a one-half mile radius from the Property were listed on the
CERCLIS database. One of these sites is the Best Foods facility at 1916
‘Webster Street, approximately 827 feet to the west. The second site is a City
‘of Alameda substation located approximately 1,171 feet to the northwest. As
these sites are located downgradient to smsswgmdmm relative to the Property,
neither appear to be of significant environmental concern.

CERCLIS/NFRAP

No sites. were listed on the CERCLIS/No Further Remedial Action Planned
{NFRAP) database within a one-quarter mile radius from the Property.

LUST

Forty-seven sites were. listed on the LUST database within a one-half mile
radius of the Property..

In fuel leak cases, research conducted in the State of California by Lawrence
Livetmore National Laboratory (LLNL) in 1996 indicates that atteruation and
degradation of the product in groundwater play major roles . reducing the
hydrocarbon contamination to non-deteciable levels within several hundred
feet of the contaminant source. Moreover, this rescarch indicates that in over
90% of the hydrocarbon contamingtion cases, groundwater contarninant
plumes do not extend more than 250 feet from the source. Solventftoxic
contamination plumes may extend farther from the source:

762 Stevart Drive Cictaber, 2002
Alameds, CA
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762 Stewart Drive

Based on the discussion above, fuel leak LUST sites that are within 1/8 mile
in the upgradient direction, and upgradient solvent or toxic leak sites are
considered to have potential risk to the subsurface soils and/or groundwater of
the Property. Mo LUST sites were listed within 1/8 mile of the Property. In
addition, therg do not appear to be any solvent or toxic leak sites located
further upgradient.

SWLF (Solid Waste Landfill)

No SWLF sites were listed within a one-half mile radius of the Property.

No water wells were listed within one-quarter mile of the Property.

HAZMAT

There weré no HAZMAT listings within anéAq:iarter mile of the Property.
ERNS

The subject Property and adjacent sites were not listed on the Emergency

Response Notification System (ERNS) database. One ERNS site was listed
within pnie-etghth mile of the Property.

RCRIS GENERATOR

The U.S. EPA RCRIS list was researched for the Property and immediately
adjacent properties, for both Small Quantity ($QG) and Large Quantity
Generators (LQQ) of hazardous materials as defined by RCRA. Neither the
Property nor any adjacent site was fisted on this database. There were no SQG
or L.QG sites listed within one-eighth mile of the Property.

UST.

This database includes active UST facilities gathﬂreci by the State Warer
Reésources Contrel Board from local regulatory agencies. Neither the Property
nor any adjacent parcels are listed on this database. There were no UST
listings within 1/8 mile of the Property.
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AST

The Above-Ground Petroleum Storage Tank (AST) Facilities database is
compiled by the State Water Resources Control Board. Neither the Property
ner any adjacent parcel is Listed on this database. There were no AST sites
listed within one-eighth mile of the Property.

CLEANERS
A list of drycleaner-related facilities that have EPA ID numbers is maintained

by Department of Toxic Substance Control, No drycleaners were listed within
one-eighth mile of the Property.

HAZNET

The Hazardous Waste Information System (HAZNET) is compiled by the
California Environmental Protection Agency from copies of hazardous waste

‘manifests received each year by the Department of Toxic Substances Control.

Neither the Property nor any adjacent parcel is listed on this database. There
were no HAZNET sites listed within 1/8 mile of the Propeny.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Please see the Executive Summary section on page one of this report for full

conclusions and recommendations.

762 Stewart Drive

Alamedn, €4
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LIMITATIONS AND EXCEPTIONS

This Phase 1 Environmental Site Assessment does not guarantee the condition of a
Property. PIERS Environmental Services Inc. (PIERS) shall not be responsible.
for eonditions or consequences ansing from facts and information that were
withheld or concealed, or not filly disclosed at the time the evaluation is
performed.  Conclusions and recommendations made in the report for the
Property are preliminery in nature and are based wholly upon the data obtained
and available information reviewed during the assessment. The site assessment is
prepared £o assist in decisions regarding this Property, and its possible subsurface
environmental hazards. PIERS is not responsible for errars or omissions m
agency files or databases or non-disclosure by current Property owners or
representatives. To achieve the study objectives stated in this report, we were
required to base PIERS’ conclusions and recommendations on the best
information available during the period the investigation was conducted and
within the Hmits prescribed by PIERS' client in the contract/autherization
agreement and standard terms and conditions.

PIERS professional services were performed using that degree of care and skill
ordinarily exercised by environmental consultants practicing in this or similar
fields. The findings were mainly based upon examination of historic records,
maps, aerial photographs, and governmental agencies lists, ‘It should be noted that
povernmental agencies often do not list all sites with environmentsl
contamination; the lists and data used could be ‘inaccurate andfor incomplete.
Recommendations are based on the historic land use of the subject property. as
, well as features noted during the site walk The absence of potential gross
- contanunation sources, historic or present, does not necessarily imply that the
subject property is free of any contamination. This report only represents a “due
dilipence” effort as to the mtegmv of the subject property. No other warranty or
guarantee, expressed or :mpi:&d is made as to the professional conclusions or
recommendations contained in this report; The limitations contained within this
report supersede all other contracts or scopes of work, implied or otherwise,
except those stated or acknowledged herewith,

This report does not address, in any way: septic systems, leach flelds, septic tanks,
or related health hazards, lead in drinking water, lead based paint, asbestos
containing materials, radon, wetlands, cultural and historic resources, industrial
hygiene, health and safetv, ecological resources, endangered species, indoar air
quality, high wvcliage power lines, mold, dust, any air quality issues or
microorganism concerns were not addressed within the scope of this project. This
report does not address: permitting, environmental compliance, or business
environmental risks. This project does not include sampling of materials (for
example: soil, water, air, mold, building materials).

762 Sewart Drive October, 2002
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No warranties, therefore, are expressed or implied. PIERS total lisbility to the
Client for eny and all injuries, claims, losses, expenses or damages whatsoever
arising out of or in any way related to this agreement from any cause Or causes,
mncluding ‘but not Iimited to PIERS negligence, errors, omissions, strict liability,
or breach of contract shall not exceed the total amount of the ¢ontract for this
project.

An environmental complianice audit may be necessary for the Property. The scope
of services are based on ASTM standards and not on any other lpcal, state or
federal standards, codes, regulations or laws,

The information and opinions rendered in this report are exclusively for use by
the Chient, Qualifications of professionals completing this project are available
upon request, PIERS will not distribute or publish this report without Client's
consent except as required by law or court order. The information and opinions
included in this report were given in response to a limited scope of work and
should be considered and implemented only in light of that partmuiar scope of
work. The services provided by PIERS in completing this project have been
provided in 8 manner consistent with the normal standards of the profession. No
other warranty, expressed or implied, is. made.

762 Stewart Drive Oceber, 2002
Almneda, CA R Poged 27
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FIGURE 1
PROPERTY VICINITY MAP
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FIGURE 2
PROPERTY PARCEL MAP
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FIGURE 3
PROPERTY SITE PLAN
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ATTACHMENT A
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Property: 762 Stewart Court, Alameda, CA

Photo #1: View west showing front of Property building apanment on second floor.

I-\;:1 i ;'r-f--.i.l".

Fhoto #2; View of storage yard along northern side of Property.
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.| repair facility, commercial printing facility,

............_...............................

, ENVIRONMENTAL QUESTIONNAIRE / DISCLOSURE STA TEMENT
\ AND PROPERTY OBSERVATION FORM

*{| PROPERTY / PROJECT ADDRESS: & iy DATE:
| 74 2 Sesdart CovrF- / |
. & forneda, CA 7/ Sofoe—
| PERSON INTERVIEWED & Tﬂli W PROJECT MANAGER:
i «F7 ¥, . .G,
77 = /9‘7 ey ) 4 m} / é— ,—-?g_.»-"-’
OBSERVED |
EUEST’IGN OWNER OCCUPANT DURING
/ @] SITE YISIT
1, Is the properfy of any adjoining property ==
currently used for an industrial use? - %
Identify which: ' L YESUT4 L YES NO L(YES) NO
1A, Did you nbserve evidence or do you ‘ ;mef ¥ cntar
have apy prior knowledge that the property e iondss
or adjoining property has been used for 1A.(¥ESD NO 1A, YES NO |1 NO
industrial use in the past? Méach | A e fmr*_ m_g,rﬁcp
| Identify which: T i J

| 2. Is the property or adjoining property
currently used as a gasoline station, motor

dry cleaners, photo developing laboratory,
Jjunkyard, landfill, or as a waste treatment,

| storage, disposal, processing, or recyeling = i YES NO 2 ves (Noj
facility (if applicable, identify which)? .
Xdentify which: 5 ‘ , ‘
=1 Z2A: Did you observe evidence or do you 22/ N0 24 YES RO ZA @ i
{ bave any prior knowledge that the property ej” = apperen’y
| or adjoining property was used as auy of the 'l"“d ' P ”/Z over i8]
*~| above mentioned in the past? .-’a-%i V.
Identify which: marer/al’s
3. Are there currently any damaged or (V2 laafleq ey
| discarded amomotive or industrial banteries, 1= a4\ vewsc
| pesticides, paints, or other chemicals in (2| Feent a0
individual containers greater than five F:jfx e
gallons in the aggregate, stored onorused | ——— '
at the property or ot the {aciliy? (L vE> No | aves No | @ No |
3.4 Did yons observe evidence or = e
3A. Did you observe evidence or do you ™ i
have any prior knowiedge of any of the @ NO | 3A YES  NO 4 e
above mentioned items, which have been Per. Aggar ¥ — (machint
| previously stored or used at the property or a5 V. ’f“f’j
at the facility?
| Identify which:
- 4. Did you observe evidence or do you
' have prior knowledge that fill dirt has been .
- brought onto the property that originated Ci_:vlm/? NO 4 YES NO 4 @ NO
| from a contaminated site or that is ofan
m Aeeenc e oee. # 2 Vel
” Identify which: AP pu r.fmd;bm
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i lagoons located on the property in
| connection with waste treatment or waste

.} disposal?

; Identify which:
‘| 5A, Did you observe evidence or do you

~ have any prior knowledge that there have

i been any of the above mentioned previously
Tocated on the property?
. Identify which:

,#'g;ﬁ;:{ﬁiﬁ:thtre-icunmﬂy any pits, ponds;or =~ |

NO

NO

b

- @

YES (NO

6. Is there currently any stained soil on z:he
property?

-, Mentify which: ’
6A, Did you observe evidence or do you
bave any prior-knowledge that there has
been previously, any stained soil on the
property?

Identify which:

YES

NO

NO

YES ;»;i:s'

YES NO

AR

3. Are there currently any registered or
wnregistersd storage tanks {above or

+ underground} located on the property?

" ‘Identify which:

17A. Did you observe evidence or do you
I'bave any priot knowledge that there have
. been any of the above mentioned

| previousty located on the propérty?

_t ¥dentify which:

i~

NO

NO

==

YES

" 8, Are there currently any vent pipes, fili
pipes, or access ways indicating a fill pipe

protruding from the ground on the property

" or adjacent to any structure located on the

property?
Tdentify which:
I'8A, Did you observe evidence or do you
{have any prior knowledge that there have
been any of the above mentioned previously

| located on the property?

| Tdentify which;

NO

NO

YES

¢ 9. Is there currently evidence of leaks,
spiils or staining by substances other than
water, or foul odors, associated with any

| flooring, drains, walls; aeiimgs, or exposed
{ grounds on the property?

' Tdentify which:

1 9A. Did you observe evidence or do you

-

.| bave any prior knowledge that there bave

-i"been any of the above mentioned previously
i located on the property? -
{ Xdentify which: '

"

NO

NO
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10. If the property is served by a pnvatz
weil or non-public water system, is there
evidence of do you have any prior
knowledge that contaminants have been
identified in the well or system that exceed
guidelines applicable to the water system?
Identify which:

10A. Ifthe property is served by a private
well of non-public water system, 15 there
evidence or do you have any prior
knowledge that the well has been designated
as contarninated by any government
environmentab/health agency?

Identify which:

11. Does the owner or occupant of the
property have any knowledge of
environmental liens or governmental
notification relating to past or recurrent
violations of environmental laws with
respect to the property or any facility
Iocated on the property?

Tdentify which:

12. Has the owner or occupant of the

property been informed of the current

existence of hazardous substances or

petroleum products with respect to the

property or any facility located on the

property?

Identify which:

12A. Has the owner or occupant of the

property been informed of the past existence

of the above mentioned with the respect o

the property or any facility located on the
?

Identify which:

1ZA, NO

FK'&AWC’ <
ﬁ«{fu«’?{'

1z €ES)

a @ o

fmfm S eyt

AL ga,,nf:fmj —-

wa-»ﬂ'r/;l

13. Does the owner or occupant of the
property have any knowledge of any
envirommental site assessment of the

.| property or facility that indicated the

presence of hazardous substances or
petroleum products on, or contamination of,

.| the property or recommended further

assessment of the property?

¥dentify which:

10, YES NO
10A. YES NO |
1. YES NO
12. YES NO
1ZA, YES NO
13, YES NO

(AM7, 2002 )

5 @ o

5.2&4%“1
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14. Does the owner or occupant of the

property know of any past, threatened, or
pending lawsyits or administrative
proceedings concerning a release or

threatened release of any bazardous

substance or petroleum products involving
the property by any owner or occupant of
the property?

Identify which:

&

NO

15, Does the property discharge any waste
water (not including sanitary waste or storm
water) onlo the property or adjacent
property andiorinio a sanitary sewer system
or storm water system?

Tdentify which:

7
B

NO

NO,

—

16. Did you observe evidence or do you
have any prior knowledge that any
hazardous substances or petroleum
products, unidentified waste materials, tires,
automotive or industrial batieries, or any
other waste materials have been dumped
above ground, buried and/or burned on the
property? |
Identify which:

@NQ
et —

A 4R %//f

2

NO

17. Is there & transformer, capacitor, or any

‘hydraulic equipment, for which there are

any records indicating the presence of
PCBs? '

NO

Identify which:

PROJECT MANAGER DATE ?/ 3¢ /02~
W T EjFefo—

OWNER/OCCUPANT DATE 7
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PIERS
: Eﬂl’l?’ﬂ{!m'ﬁﬂ?ﬂl 1330 5. Bascom Ave., Suite F
Services, Inc. - San Jose, CA 95128

|l

Tol. (408) 658-1248 Fax (408) 559-1224

December 17, 2002

Ms, Patricia Santanna
124 Boghton Road
Alameda CA 94502

RE: Phase II Investigation
762 Stewart Court
Alameda, CA

DearMs, Colbum:

This report presents the results of the recent completion thirteen exploratory soil borngs at the above-
referenced Property. The purpose of this work was to determine wheéther the subsurface soils and/or
groundwater-beneath the Property have been impacted from the former usage of the Property, or from
off-site sources.

The scope of the work performed by PIERS for this investigation consisted of the following:
completion of five exploratory soil borings using a Geeprobe drill fig and eight borings using a hand
auger, collection of soil and groundwater samples, submission of the soil and water samples for
chemical analysis, data analysis and interpretation, and preparation of this report,

In October 2002, PIERS completed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) for the
Property. The ESA included the review of previous investigative and remedial work completed
at the site by RMT Iategrated Environmental Solutions (RMT).

The Property is located on the southern side of the westernend of Stewart Court, in the City and
County of Alameda, California (see Figure 1). The Property consists of a rectangular-shaped parce!
of approximately 6,101 square feet in size, which s improved with a two-story building of
approxirnatsly 3,550 square feet. Based on historical research, the Property building was constucted
circa 1948, and a machine shop operated continucusly from that time until about 10 vears ago. After
that, some small-scale machine shop work was conducted vl several years ago, when the machine
shop work ceased.
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In August 2, 2001, five scil borings were completed by RMT to a depth of five feet below grade
using a hand auger. The soil borings were completed at the locations shown on Figure 2. Soil
samples were collected at | and 3 feet below grade. The subsurface solls encountered reportedly
consisted of dark brown/black, silty clay with traces of sand. Metal shavings were encountered
in SB4 and SBS. According to RMT, the shavings are indicative of landfill material unrelated to
Property activities. Oroundwater was not encountered.

The sampless wera anaiyzad f‘or Total Peimleum Hyémwbons (Ti’H} and TPH as gasc)lme by

C&hfarma Tiﬂe 22 rﬂetsls by EPA SE*S% Mefhﬁds §OQO¢‘7000 Four samples m whmh th& lead
and chromium concentrations were greater than 10 times their respective regulatory soluble
concentration: limits (5 parts per million for both chremium and lead) were also analyzed by the.
California Waste Extraction Test to determine the actual soluble concentrations.

TPH as gasoline and VOCs were not detected in any of the samples. TPH was detected in all of
the samples except those from SB2, at concentrations ranging up to 21,000 parts per million
{(ppm). In borings SB3 through SBS, TPH was detected only in the samples collected from one
foot below grade, and was. z:on-dctem:abla at § feet below grade. In boring SB1, TPH was
detected at both one and five feet below grade at concentrations of 2,000 and 6,300 ppm,
:espectzv&iy {increasing with depth). RMT concluded that the contamination in SB1 is “‘laksiy the
result of leeks from: detericrated below grade piping from the former sump. However, since the
impacts are limited to the diesel to waste oil range, the impacts are likely to be limited to the
upper 10 ft due to slow migration of heavy end petmleum hydrocarbons”. Althongh excavation
of soils to 10 feet were proposed for this area in RMT’s November 29, 2001 report, this
excavation was not completed. PIERS recommended that prior te further excavation in this
area, an additional boring be completed to define the vertical exrent of the oil contamination.

PIERS also recommended thar additional subsurface explaration be conducted at and near the
small concrete slab located in the storage yard. The slab appears to correspond to the oil storage
area shown on the 1950 Sanbom Fire Insurance Map, and had not been previously investigated.

Antimony, beryllium, molybdenum, selenium silver, and thallium were non-detectable in all of the
s0il samples obtained fom: the RMT borings. The cana&ntratmns of the other metals in soil at
the Property were compared by PIERS to risk-based screening levels (RBSLs) contained in the
RWQCB Interim Final document “Application of Risk-Based Screening Levels and Decision
Making to Sites with Impacted Soil and Groundwater”, dated December, 2001. The RBSLs
were developed to address environmental protection goals presented in the *Basin Plan™ for the
San Francisco Bay, including (for surface water and groundwater) protection. of drinking water
resources, pmtectmn of human health, protection of aquatic and terrestrial biota; and protection
against adverse nuisance conditions. The RBSLs used in this comparison are those from Table
“A” for shallow soils-in areas where groundwater is to be protected. The concentrations of
metals in soil at the Property were also compared to the Preliminary Remediation Goals (PRGs)
established by the Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC).

Fhase I Imvestigaiton December, 2002
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All of the metal concentrations in soil at the Property are below both the residential and
commercial RBSLs. and PRGs, except for arsenic, cadmium, and lead. The lowest regulatory
limit value for lead in soil is the RBSL for residential use of 200 ppm. Lead was detected in only
one sample dt & concentrition exceeding 200 ppm. This sample location was at SB-2 at one foot
below grade, which was later excavated (see discussion beiow). Lead was greatly attenuated at
the sample.collected at SB—2 at five feet below grade, where it was measured at a concentration
of 21 ppm. Based on these findings, the lead concentrations identified in the soil samples from
RMT’s borings appeas to have been successfilly mitigated, in PIERS opinion.

The RRSLs and the PRGs for arsenic in soil are identical, and are 0.39 ppm for residential usage,

and 2.7 ppm for commercial usage. Ten of the soil samples at the Property had concentrations
of arsenic in excess of the residential value, and four samples were in excess of the commercial
value. The méximum concentration of arsenic in the Property soils was in $B-3-at 1 foot below
grade, where 1 was present at a concentration of 5.2 ppm. The arsenic concentrations are
relatively consistent, ranging from 1.2 to 5.2 ppm, and are within the range of background
concenirations. Therefore, the occurrence of arsenic at the Property was considered to be.
naturally cccurring background concentrations and was not recommended for any further
investigation.

One sample {SB4-1) contained a concentration of cadmium of 12 ppm, which is above the
residential RBSL. of 7.4 ppm, and equal to the commercial RBSL of 12 ppm. However, this
material was excavated and removed from the site, and all of the other samples, including one
sample from boring SB4 at 5 feet below grade, were non-detectable for cadmium.

Based on the findings from RMT’s five soil borings, and as documented in RMT s report entitled
“Soil Excavation and Disposal Activities” dated Angust 21, 2001, two areas at the Property were
excavated by RMT to remove soils impacted by lead and hydmcarbon& These areas included a
pit of approximately 11 feer by & feet wide and 3 feet deep at the former waste oil storage area
{(hydrocarbon impasts) in the storage yard, and an area approximately 4 feet by 4 feet wide by 3
feet deep at the lathe equipment area (lead mea.ots) After cutting open the concrete floor at the
lathe equipment ares, debris, including -engine block gaskets; oil pans, and metal, was
encountered immediately beneath the floor. These kinds of materials were apparently also found
in the excavation at the waste ofl storage area. A total of approximately 16 cubic yards of soil
was transported to a landfill at Kettleman City, California. No confirmation samples were taken
on the sidewalls of either of the two excavations, apparently because the éncountered soils were
believed to be comaminated from previous uses unrelated to Property activities. Also, the
excavation completed outside the building appears to have bean completed to the practical limit
on the two sides adjacent to the building: The confirmation samples for the limits of the
excavation vertically were established by the lower samples taken at five feet in the borings in
these areas. Based on the Jead concentration of 21 ppm In boring SB-2 in the Iathe equipment
aréa at § feer, below regulatory limits, and the non~detectable concentrations of TPH at § feet in
borings SB-4 and $B-3, in the waste oil storage area, the vertical extent of these excavations.
appears to be appropriate, however, confinnation of the residual consaminants at the lateral
extent of these excavations was recommended.

Phase [ Investigation Lecember, 202
762 Stzwart Court, Alameda, CA4 Bage 3



The RMT report references a “Draft Environmental Impact Réport — Alameda Point General
Plan Amendment” dated November 2001, in support of their assertion that the debris underlying
the Property is from previous uses unrelated to Property activities, PIERS reviewed this report,
and found no specific mformation that could be used to determine the source of the materials
underlying the Property, because the Alameda Point area does not include the area of the
Property.

To establish. what residual contamination at the Property can be attributed to landfill matedals
that preceded Property activities, and to define a scope of wark that will lead to site certification
(closure), PIERS also recommended that the Propenty consult with the Department of Toxic
Substances Control and/or the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency regarding
obtaining agency oversight through a Voluntary Cleanup Program.

RECEMT FIELD ACTTVITIES

On December 2, 2002, thirteen borings were completed at the Property using hand auger tools and a
Geoprobe drill rig provided by Vironex, Inc., of San Leandro, a Californis-licensed driller. . Prior to
drilling, a permit was obtained from the Alameda County Department of Public Works, The locations
of the borings are shown on Figure 2.

Borings $B6A through SBEE were advanced near the former sump and previous boring SB1. All of
these borings except for SB6E were completed by hand auger due to overhead access limitations.
Boring SB6A was proposed to determine if groundwater was impacted near the sump; however, the
boring could only be extended to six feet below grade by hand auger, and water did not collect int the
borehole. Borings SB6B through SBED were extended to three feet below grade, where an
obstruction that appedred to be a concrete slab was earountered. Bnrmg SBEE was located just
outside the garage door and was completed using the Geoprobe driil rig. This boring was extended to
12 feet below grade, to allow collection of & groundwater sample at the closest accessible location near
the sump.

Soil samples were collected by hand suger for borings SB6B through SB6D at approximarely 0.5 to’
one foot below grade, just below the slab, and at 2.5 feet below grade. Soil samples were collected by
Geoprobe for boring SBEE from one and six feet below grade. A groundwater sample was also
collected from SBGE.

The soils encouritered tn boring SBEE consisted predominantly of fine-grained silty sand with debris
indicative of fill materials {fragments of brick and concrete) to g depth of approximately 6.3 feet below
grade, where apparent native fine-grained silty sand was encountered, The soils were samirated at
approximately 6.5 feet below grade Dark staining and hydrocarbon pdors were observed at
approximately six feet below grade, which would correspond to the capillary fringe zone.

Plase I Investigation December, 2002
752 Stewart Court, Alameda, CA Page 4
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Slatted PVC casing was placed in boring SBEE to facilitate sample collection. The groundwater is
likely under tidal influence, and was measured during samgle collection in this boring at approximately
eleven feet below grade. PVYC casing was also placed in boring SB6A to six feet below grade,
however, no groundwatér collected in that boring.

8c}m.ngs SB7 through SB10 were advanced in the cutside storage yard area using the Geoprobe drill
rig. Borings SB7 and SB8 were advanced to provide lateral confirmation smphng for previous
excavation work to five feet below grade in a former oil storage area. The previous excavation
was completed to the practical limit where adjacent to the building, and no sampling was
proposed on those two sides. Boring SBS8, as well as SB% and SB10, also investigated a former
oil storage area shown on Sanborn maps. All of these borings -except SBS were advanced to &
depth of approximately six feet below grade, and sofl samples were collected at one and five feet below
grade. SBO was also sampled at one and five feet below grade for soil; and then extended to twelve
feet below grade. Slotied PVC casing was mstalled in SB9 to facilitate collection of a groundwater
sample. Groundwater was encountered at approximately nine feet below grade, and 2 gmundwater
sample was collected. As in SBGE, the soils were saturated below appmxzmamy six feet,

although groundwater was measured deeper, possibly due to tidal influence.

To provide lateral confirmation sampling at the former lathe equipment area, four hand auger
borings were advanced to a depth of one foot below grade (SB11 through SB14). Soil samples
were collected just below the slab at approximately 0.5 feet below grade, and were analyzed for
Total Lead. Because odors of hydrocarbons were observed in SB11 and smz these samples
were also analyzed for hydrocarbons.

The soil conditions encountered in the borings were generally consistent, and consisted of silty sand
with brick and concrete debris indicative of fill materials to approximately two to 2.5 feet below grade,
which was underlain by apparently native, silty sand. The fill material appeered to extend to
approximately 6.3 feet below grade in boring SB6E. The soils were generally saturated below
approximarely six feet below grade, and stained capillary fiinge soils were observed at approximately
five feet below grade in all of the borings that extended below five feet.

The soil samples from the band auger borings were obtained by inserting brass liners directly into the
soil retrigved by a hand auger. The liners were then sealed wrth Teflon-lined plamc caps, labeled, and
placed in individually sealed plastic bags, which were then stored in a cooler, on ice, until defivery to a
state-certified [sboratory. Prior to each use, the hand auger tool was cleaned by triple rinsing with
water using a non-phosphate detergent. '

In the borings installed with the Geoprobe, relatively undisturbed: soil sampies were collectad by
hydraulically driving a sampling tool lined with a plastic liner. The soil samples selected for laboratory
analyses were cut from the cominuous core and contained in the plastic liner. The Eners were then
sealed with Teflon-lined plastic caps, labeled, and placed in individuslly sealed plastic bags, which were
then stored in a cooler, on ice, until delivery to a state-certified laboratory. Prior 1o each use, the duill -
rods and sampling tool were cleaned by triple rinsing with water using a non-phosphate detergent.

Phase IT Investigution December, 3002
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The soil samples were analyzed by North State Analytical Laboratoty in South San Francisco,
California, a California state-certified Hazardous Material Testing Laboratory. All samples analyzed
were accompanied by properly executed Chain of Custody documentation, ‘Selected soil samples
from borings SBEC and SB6D, and SB7 through 8B12, and the groundwater samples fram SB6E
and SB9, were analyzed by EPA Method 8015 — Modified for Total Petroléurs Hydrocarbons
(TPH) as diesel, motor oil, and stoddard solvent. The soil samples collected from SB171 and
$B12 were zlso analyzed for Total Lead. Where solvent-like. odors in soil were encountered, the
sarples were also analyzed for EPA Method 8010 constituenits. The groundwater sample from
SBGE, near the former sump, was also analyzed for EPA Method 8010 constituents.

The analytical results are summarized on Tables 1 and 2. Copies of the laboratory analyses and the
Chain of Custady documentation are attached to this report.

“Risk-Based Screening Levels” (RBSLs) for concentrations of contaminants in soils and groundwater
have been established by the Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB). These levels are used
to determine the relative risks to buman health and the emvironmert. Generally the presence of a
chemical in soil or groundwater at concentrations below the cormresponding RBSL can be assumed to
not pose a significant threat to human health or the environment. The RBSLs for soil differentiate
between residential and commercial usage, although in some cases the values are the same  The
RBSLs for the analytes for this investigation are shown on Tables 1 and 2,

Borings SB1I .and SBI2 were installed to provide lateral delineation arcund an area formerly
excavated to dispose of lead-impacted soils. Soil samples obtained from these borings indicated
concentrations of lead below the residential and commercial RBSLs. No further investigation for lead
impacts to soil appears warranted. However, based on odors encountered duriig drilling, these
samples were also analyzed for diesel, motor oil, and stoddard solvent, and were found to-contain
concertrations in excess of the residential and commercial RBSLs; in particular at SB12 at 0.5 feet,
where diesel and motor il were present at concentrations of 2,070 ppm and 15,600 ppm, respectively.

Low concentrations of toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes were detected in SB6C (0.5 feet)y and in a
composite sample of sos from SBI10 and SB1l. As these concentrations were below both the
residertial and commercial RBSLs, frther investigation for gasoline constituents at the Property does
not appear warranted.

In addition to borings SB11 and SB12, elevated concentrations of diesel and motor oil in excess of
both the residential and commercial RBSLs were encountered in SB&D (2.5 ft) and 2t SB7 (L ft). A
concentration of motor oil in excess of the residential RBSL but less than the commercial RBSL was
encountered in SB6C (2.5 i),

Fhizse [T Investigation : December, 2002
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While a groundwater sample could not be obtained directly adjacent to the sump due to overhead
restrictions, a sample was obtained approximately eight fest away ffom SB6D, which had the highest
concentrations of diesel and motor oil of the borings completed around the sump. The groundwater
sample vielded non-detectable concentrations of diesel and motor oil  Tolueng 1,2,4 -
timethylbenzene, and napthalene were detected at concentrations of 1, 2, and 3 paris per billion {ppb),
respectively. The occurrences of toluene and napthalene were bciﬂw their respective RBSLs. All
other EPA Method 8010 constituents were non-deteciable.

A groundwater sample was also collected 3t SBY, ar a former cil storage area.  The soil sample
collected from one foot below grade from this boring vielded non-detectable concentrations of diesel,
and 182 ppm of motor oil, below the RBSL. The groundwater sarple was non-detectable for diesel
and mator 6il. '

CONCT TISTONS

The constituents of concem that have been identified in the borings completed at the Property during
this investigation consist of diesel and motor ofl. Further investigation of other constituents does not
appear warranted, The diese! and motor ol was not detected in'groundwater, but was detected in
shaflow soils at concentrations. above the RBSLs in the area around the former sump (SB6C and
SBEDY and formier lathe area (SB11 and SB12), and in the cutside storage yard at SB7,

Excavation and removal of the hydrocarbon-impacted soils in the vicinity of the former sump and
former lathe area, and in. the vicinity of SB7, should be performed. Confirmation sampling of the
excavation sidewalls and bottom should be perfmd at these excavations to confirm that the residual
concentrations ‘of diesel and motor oil in the remaining soils are below the RBSLs. An estimate to
complete this work can be provided at your request.

Fhase IT Investigarion ’ December, 20032
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O

LIMITATIONS

The observations and conclusions presented in this report are professional opinions based on the
scope of work outlined herein. This report was prepared in accordance with: generally accepted
standards of environmental geological practsce in California at the time this investigation was
performed. The opinions presented apply to site conditions existing at the time of our study and
cannot apply to site conditions or changes of which we are not aware or have not had the
opportunity to evaluate This investigaion was conducted solely to evaluate environmental
conditions beneath the Property at specific locations. Subsurface conditions may vary away from
the data points available. Additional work, including subsurface investigation, can reduce the
inherent uncertainties associated with this type of investigation. It must be recognized that any
conclusions drawn from these data rely on the integrity of the information available at the time of
investigation and that a full and complete determination of environmental contamination and risks
cannot be made.

If you have any qmﬁém regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact our office.

Smeerely,
PIERS E:mraamgnml Services, Inc.

Joel G. Greger Kay Pannell

Senior Project Manager P e Chief Operations Officer
CEG#EGI633, REA #07079 7 REP# 05300
Attachments

Tables 1 and 2

Figures L and 2

Laboratory Analytical Data Sheets and Chain of Custody
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Samples collecied on December 2, 2002

TABLE |

SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS
762 Stewart Court, Alamoda, CA

2080000000000 0000000000000000000000000000000

Sample/ | TPH-diesel TPH-mo. Tead Toluene | Etbylbenzene | Total xylenes
Depth (feet) ppm ppim ppm: ppm ppm_ ppm
SRGC {0.5)* 120 NA 0.064 039 0.244
ISR6C (2.59 314 , NA MNA NA NA
SBED (2.5 5,200 4,430 NA NA NA NA
SB7 {19 <1 1,980 NA NA NA NA
SBRT (59 < 137 NA NA NA NA
SHE (59 <t <1 MA NA NA TMA
509 (1) <i 182 NA NA NA NA
SB10 (1) <t 471 NA NA NA KA
SB10 (5 <} <1 NA NA NA NA
SBi1{0.5) 1,330 9,200 1 NA& NA NA
5112 (0,59 20710 15,600 112 NA NA NA
[sB10/11 333 2,450 NA <03 ()5 0.016 0.014
| Comiposife** :
. RBSL: Res./ $00/1,600 500¢1,000 200150 84704 24724 F0fE0
fCommercial : T

Waler.

Results are given in parts per million (ppm).

TP as stoddard solvent was non-detéciable in all samples,

* The following other EPA Method 8260 compounds were also detected: 0.006 ppra of 1.2 4-trimethylbenzene,
fand 6.011 ppra of napthalene.

* *"The following other EPA Method 8260 compounds were also detected: 0.007 ppim of 1,3,5-irimethylbenzene,
ant 0.002 ppm of g-Butylbenzens;

RBSL = Risk-Based Screening Level from Table B. Groundwater is not potential or current souree of drinking




TABLE 2 |
GROUNDWATER ANALYTIC AL RESULTS
762 Stewarl Court, Alameds, CA

Samples collected on Diecember 2, 2602

Semple | TPH-dicsel | TPH-mo | ‘Toluene 1.2.4.Trk- Napthalene
ppb ppb : ppb methylneazene ppb
SB6E <50 <500 § 2 3
589 <50 500 ' NA NA NA
RBSL ' 640 &40 [30 not available 24
Results glven in parts par billion (ppb)

TPH as stodduid solvent wes not detected in either sample.

RBSL = Risk-Based Screening Level from Tahle B. Groundwaizr is not a potentinl or cwrrent
source of drinking water. -
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ATTACHMENT A
LABORATORY ANALTYICAL DATA SHEETS
AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY .
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North State Labs Ch ELAP# IT53

Y Jauth Snruee Avenee, Spie Vo Scurd San Fraseisco. CA Y080 « (658) 266-4563 » FAKIEE:‘H} 2664560

CERTIFICATE OF ANALVYSTIS

Lab Number: g2-1738
Client: PIERS Enwviroomentsl
Frojact: 762 ETEWART T, ALAMEDD

Date Reported: 12/11/2003

Diesel, Motor 01l Hydrocarbons by Method CATFH
Total Petrolewn Hydrocarbons (TPE)! as Stoddard Solvent
L.ead by Method SGLCE ICAP

Analvte Methaod Res Date Sampled mat zad
Sample: 2-1718-0L Client ID: s5BeC (0.5") LAA0272002 S0

Diesel Fuel B2 CATFH 120 WG/ RG 1270672002
Motor (Qlls CATFY 276 MG/XG 12/706/2002
Stoddard CATFH ND=1 MG/EKG i2/06/2002
Sample: 02~1738-02 Client ID: SEAC (2.5} L2/0272002 S0

Diesel Fuel #2 CATFH 214 MG/XG 1270872002
¥otor Oils CATFH gs0 MG/ KG 12/96/2002
Stoddard CATFH ND<1 MG/ES 12/96/2002
Sample: 02-1738-03 Client ID: SBED {2.3") 12/02/2002 S0

Diesel Fuel #2 CATFE 9290 FlieTE el 12/6%/20032
Motor Qils CATFH 4420 MG/KE 12/08/2002
Stoddard CATFH ¥D<25 MG/ 12/99/2002
Sample: 02-1738-04 Client ID:  S3EE WATER 12/02/2002 W

Niesel Fusl #:2 CATFH ND=<3.0% MG/ L 120772002
Motor C€ils CATFE Hb«<].% MG/L 12/0772002
Stoddard CATFE ND<D. 05 MG/ 1d/0774002

Page L 1
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North State Labs Ca ELAP#1753

ES02664560 p-%

90 South Spruce Avernse, Suile ¥ = South Sup Fraueisco, CA 92080 « (650} 206-4540 - FAX {650} 206-4560

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYS IS

Daly Numbsr:
Clienkt:
Project:

Date Reported:

02-1738
PIERS Bnvirommueatal
T2 STEWARD T, ALAMEDA

12/11/2002

Diezel, Motor Qil Hydrocarbons ov Method CATFH
Tatal Petroleum Hydrocarbons {TPH) as Stoddard Solvent
Lead by Mathod 8010B TCAP

Anzlyte Mathod R&E..l..___ia__.-_n t Date SagpledDate Apalvzad
Sample: 02-1738-05 Clienkt IE: 587 (1! 12/02/2002 50

Diesel Fuel #2 CRTEH KL<l MG/KG 120672002
Motor Qils CATFH 1980 MG/KG 12706/2002
Stoddard CATFH ND=<1 MG/ RG 12/06/2002
Sample: 02-1738-06 Client ID: gB7 (3') 12/02/20062 50

Dissel Fuel #2 CATFR Nzl HieigAr 12/706/2002
¥Motor Qils CATEH 137 MG/ES 12/06/2002
$toddard CATFH Np<l MG/ KE 12/06/2002
Sample: 02-1738-07 Client ID: EB& (5} 1270272002 20

Diesel Fuel #2 CATEH N1 MG/EG 13/06/2402
Motor Qils CATFH Mo<1d MG/ RO 12/06/20062
gtoddard CATFE ND=1 MG/EG L2/06/2002
Sanple: 02-1738~08 Client ID:  5BS (1') 12/02/2002 S0

Diesel Fuel B2 CATFH ND<l M3/ KD 12/0&/2002
Motor 0ils CATFH 182 MG/ KG 12/06/2002
Stoddard CATFH ND=<1 MG/ RG 12/06/2002

Page

e
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P‘*§ North State Labs

Harhh.s;.g,:gnyironnentai

502664560

Gk ELAP# 175

EE .

Date Reported:

‘30 South Sprace Avenue, Suite ¥ *

1271372002

CERTIF
Lalb Mhurber: 0z-1738
Client: PIERS Environmental
Projaat: 762 STEWART (T,

ALAMEDA

I CATE OF ANALY SIS

Diesel, Motor Oii Hyvdrocarbens by Method CATFH
wotal Petroleum Hydrocarbons {TPH] as Stoddard Solvent

nead by Mechod 6

SLaB  ICAFR

ot Ban Francisen, CA 94030 = (650) 266-4563 » FAX (6501 266-4560

Analyre Hgthod Rasull Unif Date Sai

Sample: 02-1738~09 Client ID:  SEJ (WATER] 12/02/2002 W

Diesel Fuel ¥2 CATFH Np<l .03 ¥G/L 12/07/2002
Motor OLls CATFH ND<U.5 MG/L 12/07/2002
gtoddard CATFH ND<0 .05 MG /L 12407 /2002
Sample: 02-1738-10 Client ID: SBIC [1') 12/02/2002 &0
Diesel ruel #2 | CATFH  ND<L MG/ KE 1270772002
Motor Oils CATEH 271 MG/ HG 12/07/2002
Stoddard CATFH ND=1 MG IRG 1207002
Samplie: 2-1738-11 Client ID:  SB10 (3"} 13/02/2002 SO .
Dissel Fuel #2 CATEE MD<1 MG/KG 128742002
Motor Oils CATFH ND<1 MG/ KG 12/ 0772602
Stoddard CATEH D=1 HMG/KG 12/07/720402
Sample: 02-1738-12 Client ID: $BIL {0.5'} 12/62/2002 80

Lead SW7420 170 MG/ KG 12/10/200%
Diesel Fuel #¥2 CATFH 1339 M3/ KRG 12/0%/2002
Motor Qils CHTFH §290 MG/ ES 1270972002
Stoddard CATFE HD<20 G KRG 12/09/2002




.. Dec 17 G2 02:53p Horth State Environmental 8502684580 e

North S’tat& LabS CA ELARE 1753

50 South Jprue -Aveaus, Suite V - South San Franciscq, A 24080 » (#50) Z66-4563 » FAX [430) 265-4360

CERTIFPFPICATE OF ANALYSTISE

Lab Number: U2-1738
Client: PIERS Environmentsl
Project: TED STEWART OT, ALAMEDA

Dakte Reborted: 1271172002

Diesel, Motor Oil Eydrocarbons by Method CATFPH
Taral Petroleum Hydrocarbona (TPH] as Stoddard Solvent -
Lead by Method S010E  ICAF

Analvie Meihed  Hesull JHnit Date SampledDa Analyvzad
Sampla: 02-£738-13 Client ID:  S§312 (0.5') 12/02/2002  $0

Lead SWT420 112 MG/KG 12/10/2002
Diegel Fuel #2 CRTEE 2070 MG/ %G 12/09/2002 .
Mobor Qils CATFH 15600 MG XS 12709 /2602
Stoddard a0 yoond ND<25 ME/HG 1270572602
Sample: 02-1738-1¢ Client ID:  §BI0+11 COMP 1270272002 50

Diesel Fuel $2 CATFH 333 MG/ KG 1270772002
Motor Oils CATFH 2450 MG/ XE 12/07/2002
snoddard CATTH W<l MO RE 12/07/2002

Fage




Dus 17 02 GE&ESP‘. ' Morth State Envircnasncal 6502664580 p7
\:@\ North State Labs Ca BLAPZ TS

CERTIFICATE OF ANALY SIS

20 South Spruce Avenus, Suite ¥ » South Sar Francisoe, Ca 94080 « (AS0) 2664563 « FAX [650) 1664360

Quality Contrel/Quality Assurance

L&d Number: 02-1738
Client: BIERS Ernvircnmental
Project: 762 STEWART CT, ALAMELA

Date Heported: 12/11/2002
Diggal, Motor Oil Hydrocarbens by Method CATFH
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbenos (TEY) as Stoddard Selvent
Lead by WMaethod S01JB ICAP

Analyte Method Reporting o©mit  slamk  Avg MS/MgD  RFD
Limiz Recovery
Diesel Fuel §2 CATFH 1 MG/EG RO 947100 5
Steoddard LATEH 1 ¥G/RC WD NA A
Motor Oils CARTFH i MG/EG WD N NR
Piesel Fuel 42 CATFH C.0% MG/L NI 94/100 8
Etoddard CATFH .08 MG/ ND HE MNa
Motor Dils CATFH .5 MG/ HD WA NA
Lead 7420 1.0 WERG WD« 1047103 3

ELAF Cercificate WMO:17%3
Reviewec‘i/zm Approvad
5 ;f
e - o Page 5 of 5§
J&d A.Mﬁ‘y@kmratqw Dirsctor :
, / .

. . 3
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Dec 1702 D2:83p

| North State Labs

North State Environmental

$502664560

CA BLAF 175}

90 South Spruce Avenue, Soiie ¥

CERTIEFIC

Job umber: 02-.1733

Client : PIERS Enviropmentsl

Eroject : 162 STEWART LT.

Laboracary Wuxber
Cliemt I
HasTix

Analyta

Iromocioramethane
Giehlaredi Iluprone e
CThlaroemnhane

vinyl chloride

Brogoma thans
thlcroethane
Trichlezoflusromachanse
1 LeRichEonoet e
Aceions

wathylesne chloride
tesns- L. A-Jinhloranthane
Mathyl-cers-batyl athex
1, l-bichlorosehase

2. ZDrehlsroprugant
ciz-i, 2-Dichioveetiene
I-putamone
Zalorofenm

Carton rerrachidride

L, i-Bienloopropens
Benzens

1. 2«Bicalarcatchane
Trichliovoethane
Led-Uichioropropans
Hbromemechare
sremodichleroms thans
trans-1, ] -Dichlorapenpans
& - Moty « IupRnianana
Toleane

cisg~l, I-Dizhloropropens.
k.k.i—TTichlaraéthane
Tetrachisrostiene
1,3-pichloropropans

2 -HeRanans

Di bromecklosome thana

1, 2-Tibmsmaat pane

ALRNEDA

v South Sin Franciscw, CA 480 + (650} 266.4563 + FAX (650} 166-45360

ATE OF ANALYS IS

Jate Sampled ; 12/0372002
pate Anelyred: 12/09/2002
Date Repoeted: 1271173002

valabila Organics by GC/¥MS Method 8260

G~1738-01
SEEC (03]
£

HER ]

WORZE
jin B
W<5Q
Mo 2%
Wi
WB<ib
NDE2S
HOxS
N 254
D258
Miies
M<§
TNDeS
HEaE
oot
=3 23:00]
NI &
p.la 2]
e
WDeh
HD=5
oS
WD 5
HEeh
DS
D25
WR<3D
A4
Np=h
NU<5

oS
MGG
¥o<§
Mp<S

D=L TIB-14
SHLO+LL CUnp
50

TEFES
el el ]

Whe i
Wm0
HD=3%
Wcis
ML=25
et

¥pes
Whe130
W25
Wikd




6502664560 p.9

Dec 17 02 02:53p Rorth State Enviranmental

O _
H«' “m;:i; North State Labs CA_ELAPA 153

: E F' 90 Seuth Spruce Avemue. Suite ¥ » South Sun Prancisco. CA 94080 « [630) 266-9563 » FAX {650) 266-4550

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Job Number: ¢2.1738 Date Sampled : 1270272003
Cliant : PIZRS Envivonoestal bate Analyzed: 1270972002
Projest 762 STEWART CT. ALAMEDA Date Reportecd: 12/13/2082

Volatile Crganics by GO/ME Method B2&C

Laboratosy Nosies $2-3TIR-01 22-1¥%i-14 .
Cilear IO £BEC (0.5 EBId+11 CoME
Matgix 50 54
Analyte VEIRG i1« )
Thlorcbanzene , ¥Dwid ‘W<l
L1, 3, Teretrachl croatiane s M<§
£ulyibenzene 3 15
Kylexs, Isceers & & p 188 14
- Kylonn % NLIs%
Styxane - Hi<g, MD<F
Bressform KD<5 ¥D5
Leopropylbenzens Mt HD<$
Arsmochentene : s HB=5
1.1.2 ésﬁtr@cﬁlﬁmme Hb=E HD<E
o -PrapyTieniede T MBS Wo5
2-Thlorotalvens’ Whes s
4-Chlorotoluana DS a3
1.3, 53 trinethylbenzann Ll 7
et Buty loens e HoeS Wy
1,2, 4-Prinethylisrtans & et
1, reptehlorobenzatie ey Whes
1, 4-Bichlorobenseny BoeE BO44
sec-Butylbumime JTass.] s
%, 2-Dichlorabesseris qpS KBS
n-Bikyi benzade HE4E 3
Hapht hal ene 1 <10
L.Z.8-Trichlorahentens NB<A WIS
Hexaohlorcburad iens Foats 2<%
1,332 Trichiorobentass NB<E WD
L3 I-Trichicropropane <8 pur i
Acatonitzile OIS WY
Accylonitrile MND235D MOe254
Tachutamnl NGe159 Whednd
el l-Trichlaroethans Rl HO~S
SUR«Dibromet loarodmtBane &5 9
SUR-Peluanie-ud8 59 B3
SR f-Bramed luorobonsone ] 35

Page 1 Qf 4
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North State Labs CA CLAPZ {753

6B0Z6B45E0 PG

bl Swtk&pé&ﬁé-&uu.n&n, Suﬁe ‘v’- Soutl Fan Frantiscw, CA 94020 + (650) 2664583 » FAX 1650) 2686-4560

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYGSTIES

Job Bumber: 93.1738 Bate Sampled : 12/02/2002
Tilent i PIERS Bavironmental Dace Apalyzed: 13/09/2002
Project @ TEZ STEWART OT, ALAMEDA ’ Date Reporoed: 13/1L/2002

Yolatile Crganics by GC/MS Metlod 8260
guality Conktrol/Quality Assurance Summary

Laboratory Nusbsd 3-1738 HI/HMED RED RECOVRDY - RFD

Cilgnt IT Blami Recavary Limis Limig
Hakvix 50. L=
Anzlvie ftesults YHesoveries
UG/ EG
BremocticroTathane NDe2%
Drehlorodi flunromethass NEO<2S
Chiercmethene ND«<540
Tinyl enlocide HDmS
Bromamethane ND=3E -
thlozoethane W35
vichlozefivorumethsha ety ]
1, 1 ~Dichlosuurang NS TE/T A T4-155 27
hcatote b st
Ha_chylmnt ohloride Wh-25%8
rrars.1, I-0ichlorsethens o
dethyl-tert-Dutyl erher Fo=3
1. L-Rachiorostiee sp=s
. d-ehiomprapans #haS
cis-1,2-Diéhidraechens. w5
2 - PuEanona NE<5 0
Culerebomm Mk
Cerbon vebravihloride ¥
L i-Dighlareprogens =g
Benzens NE<2S 1iesill 1 i-tia CLs
1, 2-Mehlargethane MO '
Trichlorowthene HD<8 R TR § 5E-122 29
1, 3-Dichleropropane M T
D bromomart auve How b
sromndlelorsnatians =5
rrang- |, I-DilehLovapr opens W5
A-Heehyl -2 penranone ND<50
Talians =5 1iR/148 b TI-LES 21
ris=k, 3-Bitenlsropropene L1257
1,33 -Trichlyrovehine W
TaLzpenlGroek beae KO3
i.l-Fahliscopropend MpaS
i-Eaxanone Wb
Lrounechlormme tharne N5
1 -Dibrosoethins < .
Chleroheniens MD<1g 1344133 3 §o-135 21
L L i 2+Tetrachlorpathens Ko<l
Erkylhanrene e &
Ryleme, Tsorars o & B HO<L Y
Q-YXylang HEg
Seyrare . HEs&

Page 3 0f 4§
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North State Labs

5062664580 .

pail

CA ELAPY i743

CERTIFICAT

Joo Numker: 32-1738
Cllamt
Eralect

PIERS Eovironmental _
: 762 STEWART CT, ALAMEDA

%= 0F ANALYS&STIS
Data Sampled : 12/942/20482
Date Analyzed: 317/09,2002
Date Repaorted:; 13,11,2002

volatile Organics by GC/ME Method BZE0
Quality Contrel/Quality Assurance Surmary

Labcratory Rusbay
Clisgne T
wasrix

Analvte

Hromo Corm
Iicpropyibensene

Bt D B0

1.1. 3. 3~Tebrachloroethane
n-Propylbenzene
Z-caluxvevlvens
4-Chlarozsivene

1.3, E-TTimechylDenzene

- pert-Butyikenrens

1,Z, 4 -Trimethyiounzane
L.3-bichlorchenzane
L.4-Dichlorakenzens
sac-putylbenzens

L, Z-Bichisrobenzene
-Tonylien teoa
Hapbiialane

1.2, é=Trichlovchuniene
Hexschlorsiutadisns

1. 2 xPrichlorchenzans
1,4, W Trichlorapropans
Acitosivrile
Acoylisniterile

Tsokucangl

L1 i-Trienloroechane
FIR-Td broswd Tunromarhans
$7F-To loena-dE o
SUE-4-Spema flonrabenzene

.Eamm% i

02-1738
Tl &tk
a0

Rasales
O RS
N3
Ml
WoeF

HoeS

Wikeh
MO
Mok
K=&
D4
HD=5
ND=S
MRS
M5
HO=%
MBI
HDsS,
WG5S
Bt d
Hired
HER e
B 250
HR2IaL

s

i
B
29

Page

MS/HED o) Recowery RBI
Racowssy Limiz Limis
53
SHasavarias
S37B7 b Sh«148 E
55759 3 $r-1am )
5357 4 2-118 18

4 pf 4

0 South Spruce Avenuc, Suile ¥ + South San Feancisco, CA TAOR0 » (830} 266-9563 = FAX [650) 266-4560




. Dec.i7 G2 0a:S4p North State Environmencal 6502684580 F

*333 I N I Y ;
orth State Labs | CA ELARS 783
' §0 South Sprutc Avenue. Suile ¥ = South an Francisca, CA Y4080 + (650} 266-4563 » FAX {650} 266-4560

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSTIS
Job Nomer: g3-1718 hare Sampied ; 23/0372002
Cliant. : PIERS Envircnmental Dase Analyzed: 1270%720482
Projecs 1 762 STEWART CT. ALAMEDA pate Reported: 12/11/2002

Wolatile Organics by SC/ME Merhod BIGD

Lanarntory Namber N7-17318 .04 ..
Ciiame ID EREE WRTER
Hatrix L
Aralyte UGiL
Eyemychlarsmerhune NR<3
menlorodi ¢ Ludrymas haneg NDeS
Chlaransthane Noall
viryl chloride ADS
Bronamathane N
chloraarhang WD
Trichiorefluceomat it s
LeloPasnlocoeiienne NEEL
FEBTONR : HD=50
Nechylena chloride KOS
LEAns w:r..z'\»nma_mmgwgm Wl
¥ethyl teri-buryl atker W=l
1, 1-picklorgethane. Wl
2,2-Diehloranrapsng Bt
sig=i. I-Trehioroetirge N
2 dutanone o
riorofors WEsl
Carbon betrachiovide NGel
L, i-Qichlaropropens . W2k
Benteve NQ= L
3. 3-Piekios odexana [LimtH
richloraativane Wz
i ed-Bluhiarepropans i
Dihropora thane . NE=L
Brofodichlayanathans (L
trany-¥.§ Dichiorapropane Mol
4-Matiyl - pentanang -
Haluaene 1.
eiz-1, I-Dichioropropense N
1.2, 2-Trichlevsathane M=
Tatrachliorcethene NO=L
1. 3=Uichloropropane T N,
Z -Kaxamone HD=L0
Dibremochloromashane NUL
1.7 «B ik oowwrs an g WDl

Page 1 Qf 4

000000000000080000000000C0002000000000080000




. Deg.17.02 02:55p Morth State ‘Envirenmental
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0000000000053 0800000008000080000000080000080000

| GS02664560 e

i

N()ftil State Labs & CA ELAFRIS3

90 Soulh Spruce Aveaus, Suite V » Sonth San Francisca. CA B40E0 « (6305 266-4563 = FAX (650 266-4560

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSZIS
Job Nuomber: g7-1738 Bate Sampled : 12/0922¢02
client : PIERS Emvirommestal Catz Analwzed: 1270772002
Project ; 762 STENART €T, ALAMEDA Date Reporned: 12711/72€82
Volatile Organics by GC/MS Method E280
Laboraboey Ruoes 03-1738-04 .
“lisat IR SREE WRTER
Habrix "
- Analyta G
Cnlorotanzens Wil
1,401 2-Tevrachlorsethane i
grhylbenzens el
Aylens. LSOMEIE Moh @ soel
a-Xylene NI .
Styrene ND«<L
eromobarn RO<Y
L sapropylbenz sne Fr b
Brorabenzane N1
1.3.2.2-Tetractiluroactane el
ﬁfmﬂbéuzaﬂs N,
Z-Shlorotaluens iD=l
A-CRigrotaluena DL
1.1, 5Tt methy D zens gl
Teri-Butylhen e ML= 4
1,2, d-Trize thyl banrome 2
Lo d-Diehl oroben tane =L
L A={Heblarabwrtans Nt
Hog -Hutyibenzeng 1 1E44
Lod~Bichiocobenzent el
o=y Lies ranm WDl
Mephthalene 1
.3 4-Teichlorebenrens Ml
Hexachiorobutadiens Bl
1.7 I-Trichlorvbwnzens Hoel
1,2, 3~Trichlasopropans W<l
Acatenicrils ND S0
Avrylonitriie Ll )
Isshutanel ) W3
L -‘:Pri_;r&slnt‘uethme el .3
SUR-Zibrow Eluaromathade 117
SR ~ToLugre -8 i
SR - 4 =Brome Eus roben sdne Nk

Paga 2 Of 4
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4 North State Labs CA ELAP #1753

50 South Sgruce Avenue, Juite ¥V Soutk §an meisco, A 94080 {8500 2456-4543 » FAX {650} 286-4560

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSTIS

Job Fumber: §3-1738 Date Sampled : 1270372002
Chiane : PIERS Eavironmental Date Analyzed: 12/07/2002
Project  : TE2 STEWART CT, ALMMEDA Dace Feported: 12/11/2062

Volatile Organics by GC/MS Mathod 8260
Quality Conktrol/Quality Assurance Summary

meburakery Musber Qz-1738 ES/HSD RPZ  Recovery RFD
rlimnn D Blank Recovyery Ledsnis Limit
TEin w W
ARALYLS RESULLE FRecCVErics
syt
Bramachlyrorerrane ]
Dichloradi Eluoromethane ND=5
Chloromechace Hp=1d
Vinyl chieride HO=1
Eronameihane 0«3
ShloToatians o+
tricoloroflvoromethans ek .
L. i-2ichlorsethene WL %2482 il 51121 2%
Acacone = S0
mathyiene chliorida DS
Srang -4, i-Dicklorouthane ND<L
merhyl-zeve-duryl erher Hoel
LD eninvoetuane WL
Fa b Riuniordpr opane. by
#ig-1, 1-Bicsloroetasne Wl
A-Butamens Whell
EChloreform el
Carban reErastioride NO=i
o l-Dinhoropripens i<l
Bantens npl 08849 3 74+L38 30
1. 2-Tishioroachane W<l
Triehlorintherns Bved LI ER [ £9-%29 i1}
L 3Dichloroprepans RDwl
Gihromamachans o<l
Bromodichlneomethane Foal
vrangel, Jedohlornprapene NDel
4«Mabhyl-F-cantatone Ml
valuetg WOwi 1142202 11 §1-141 [ &)
oha~1. d-Gighioroprepann NDvel
1.1, 3-Triohicroptnany NDel
TOEIATEL pepa e LirE
La 3+ 0lenioToprapang LR
&« HeNanT e Koe<lld
Sibecewse biorometnane ‘ ND<l
L2 -Bibrumoetiiang Wwel
Chlocobenzeng ol 19B/%02Z 4 n-139 12
1.5, 10 1-Terrachlaryeanane No<i
Brmylbenzene ND=l
Wyleoe, ISQRers md p WD<¥
s~Myiene wo=l
Styrene W<l

Fage 3 Qf 4
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3 ]
) \§

N North State Labs CA ELAPA 1753

96 Sawtk Spruce Avenue, Suite Vo, Suuih San Francisey, CA 94080 » (650) 266-4563 - FAX [650) 266-4560

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSTIES

Joh Number: §3-37348 Jate Sampled : 12702/2002
Cliant. ¢ PIERS Envirormental Datz Analyzed:! 13707720603
Project : Te2 BYEWART OT. ALAMEDA Dats Reporzed: 13/11/2002
Volatile Crganics by GC/ME Method B280
Qualivy Contrel/Quality Assurance Summary
Laboratory Wurber 1S ¥ HE/HED 373 AEnOVETy RED
Gilemg ID Hignk Recovery Linit imig
Harrix w [
analyte RegLLLS MRecoveriss
o113
Eromafsim Nip
Tscprapyibenzene ]
Brompebanzans oL
1.3, 3. 3Patracnloroatiane Fia P
n-Propvibensene D«
i-thlorozolusne {212 008
d-Chierdrpluane Sa
1.3, 5-Trinetaylenrens ND<l
eere-Buryl banzene Nid«]
Lo Bd-Trimevhyibenzene Bl
2 3 Dichlyrebensane Nl
% 4-Bloklerebenrens Nowl
mac- Pyl ben zene bl
1.2-Dichlorobanzene Wil
a-Butylbentens WO+l
Nozhehalene WO
1,2 4-Triehlorobensens ND1
Hexsohlorobus slivme NI4T
1.2, 3-Trichlarobencans Wo<l
1.2, Yo rrichioropropane Hirel
Apuiositrile WS
kegylonicsiia W)
Iammmranoi w80
1.1 L rickinvaathane Whet LB
BUR- i bromo £l voromethans LM Logrli3 ¥ #¥-1249 31
SR -Tal vana-ih 101 EH IR T 4 J2-118 L1
§UR~4 - Rromoflunrobenzene 30 1a%/30% 4 72-1321 18
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Refinquished bVQo—e/ﬂM Dotel2- -1 TmeiZ2( e Recsived by < i B o0 cormmeomer
Relinquished by Dt Time: Reoeived by: : —_— Hazards
Relinquished by: Date; Time: Recehed by |
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N] North State Labs
96 South Spruce Avenue, Suite W, South San Francisco, CA 94080 .fﬁbam ofGU%fﬂdyf Reguest fgrAna;fysfs
_ Phone: (650) 266-4563 Fax: (650) S66-1560 -ab Job No.: Page /of 2
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